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General Instructions for Completing the Tables:
SoCalGas Input your PA name here. This will appear on all tabs.
2028-2035 Input your reference years here. This will appear on all tabs

All currency will be reported to the dollar, i.e., $0.
Follow the legend to guide the input of various data requirements.
When adding rows, ensure all formulas are copied.
All tables totals should be recalculated to ensure footing/cross footing accuracy.
Be mindful of print area to ensure footnotes are included when added.
Review the legend at the bottom of the the Read Me.

Function Definitions
This tab provides a detailed breakdown of functional categories and definitions used to allocate and report energy efficiency program costs across planning, 
implementation, compliance, engineering, analytics, marketing, IT, and incentive functions.

0 Validations
Provides a summary of key budget, revenue requirement, and cost category comparisons across the workbook, highlighting differences to ensure consistency between 
spending requests, cost recovery, and functional allocations.

1 Participant Bill Impacts Calculates estimated average annual and lifecycle bill savings for participating customers by applying electric and gas rates to forecasted program energy savings. 

2 Rate Impacts
Presents the projected changes in electric and gas revenues, rates, and the energy efficiency portion of rates by customer class, illustrating the impact of proposed 
energy efficiency investments on utility bills.

3.1 Funding Category
Summarizes funding sources and budget allocations for electric and gas programs, including procurement and revenue requirements, across various program 
administrators and utilities.

3.2 Funding - CCA_REN only Tracks annual electric and gas energy efficiency funds allocated by IOUs to RENs and CCAs from 2028–2035.

4.1 Program Budget 2028-2031
Outlines portfolio budget requests, spending, unspent and carryover balances, and cost components for your utility energy efficiency portfolio, including EM&V, ME&O, 
ESA, and financing pilots.

4.2 Sector Seg Budget 2032-2035 Details annual budget requests, energy savings, and emissions impacts by sector and program segment to support portfolio planning from 2028–2035.

4.3 TSB and C&S Budget 2032-2035
Compares business plan forecasts to CPUC goals for 2028–2035, including Total System Benefit and energy savings metrics for incentive programs and codes & 
standards.

Budget Filing Data
Contains raw budget filing data from CEDARS and CET grouped by Year, PA, Program ID, Program Name, Program Group, Primary Sector, Statewide Program, Program 
Category, Program Implementer, Filing Year Quarter, Program Segment and Program Status. Also includes calculations of interim steps related to cost-effectiveness 
metrics.

6 Statewide Programs
Outlines statewide energy efficiency programs, including total contract budgets, proportional funding contributions, and administrative costs allocated across IOUs 
based on electric and gas load shares.

7 PA PY Budget Summarizes annual cost recovery requests (2028–2031) for IOUs, RENs, and CCAs, including EM&V, oversight, and offsets from unspent funds.

8 Cap & Target
Provides cumulative and annual projections of energy efficiency expenditures across key budget categories, comparing actual and planned spending against regulatory 
caps and performance targets.

9 Portfolio FTE and Budget
Details labor and non-labor staffing allocations by functional group and sector, including full-time equivalents (FTEs), budgeted roles, and contract support across 
program years.

10 Indicators & Metrics
Tracks all indicators and metrics for energy efficiency programs, including historical achievements and future targets across various energy savings indicators, aligned 
with CPUC goals and reporting standards.

Workbook Tab Definitions

This workbook supports the development and submission of CPUC Business Plan Application by providing a standardized template for organizing key programmatic, budgetary, and analytical information. Each Tab plans a 
specific role in collecting, processing, and summarizing relevant data to meet submission and regulatory requirements.

Description



11 Program Cards Flat file version of the program card tables in the narrative. Pas can use this template to populate the narrative.

Solid Gray, black font This cell style indicates a formula that should not be edited by the user. 
Solid Blue, blue font This cell style indicates a data input cell that should be edited by the user.
Solid Gold, black font This cell style indicates the cell is a header/footer,  no data input cell.

Solid Green, black font
This cell style indicates the aggregated data could come from record level budget filing (posted in CEDARS) or from the aggregated data described in the "Raw Budget 
Filing Data" tab.

Legend



Instructions

PA Name: SoCalGas
Budget Year: 2028-2035

Spending Budget Comparison 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035
Tab 3.1 - PA Spending Budget Request (PA Program and EM&V) 150,000,000$      150,000,000$    150,000,000$  150,000,000$  154,433,893$       159,061,782$  163,828,508$  168,738,236$   
Tab 4.1 & 4.2 - PA Spending Budget Request (PA Program and EM&V) 150,000,000$      150,000,000$    150,000,000$  150,000,000$  154,433,893$       159,061,782$  163,828,508$  168,738,236$   
Tab 7 - PA Spending Budget Request (PA Program and EM&V) 150,000,000$      150,000,000$    150,000,000$  150,000,000$  154,433,893$       159,061,782$  163,828,508$  168,738,236$   
Tab 8 - PA Spending Budget Request (PA Program and EM&V) 150,000,000$      150,000,000$    150,000,000$  150,000,000$  
Tab 9 - PA Spending Budget Request (PA Program and EM&V) 150,000,000$      150,000,000$    150,000,000$  150,000,000$  

Difference -                               -                             -                           -                           -                                -                           -                           -                            

Revenue Requirement or Cost Recovery Comparison 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035
Tab 3.1 - PA Revenue Requirement Request (Cost Recovery) 167,434,588$      169,955,454$    171,866,342$  174,147,404$  184,841,878$       190,496,366$  196,277,274$  202,238,296$   

Program Budget by Cost Category Admin Mktg DINI DI Incentive Admin Mktg DINI DI Incentive Admin Mktg DINI DI Incentive Admin Mktg DINI DI Incentive Admin Mktg DINI DI Incentive Admin Mktg DINI DI Incentive Admin Mktg DINI DI Incentive Admin Mktg DINI DI Incentive
Tab 4.1 - Program Budgets 14,187,999$         6,802,486$         55,456,168$    67,382,430.71 14,235,662$          6,832,838$       55,499,807$    67,260,778$      14,274,630$     6,858,539$   55,336,065$ 67,359,849$      14,294,605$          6,855,868$ 55,331,530$ 67,347,082$ 
Tab 8 - Caps & Targets 14,187,999$         6,802,486$         55,456,168$    67,382,430.71 14,235,662$          6,832,838$       55,499,807$    67,260,778$      14,274,630$     6,858,539$   55,336,065$ 67,359,849$      14,294,605$          6,855,868$ 55,331,530$ 67,347,082$ 

Difference -                           -                        -                      -                      -                            -                      -                      -                       -                       -                   -                  -                        -                            -                -                  -                  
Tab 9 - Incentives Column, EE Total 67,382,432.00 67,260,779$      67,359,851$      67,347,083$ 

Difference (1.29)                  (1.14)                    (1.64)                    (0.99)               

Portfolio Budget Total by Sector Summary Total

Tab 4.1 & 4.2 - PA Portfolio Budget by Function Year Residential Commercial Industrial Agricultural Public Emerging Tech
Codes & 

Standards
WE&T Finance Cross Cutting

Portfolio 
Support

OBF Loan Pool

2028 54,231,113$       22,041,147$    6,133,711$       4,203,710$            9,788,630$       2,037,875$       1,809,178$        5,000,000$        750,000$       31,133,720$ 6,700,000$         -$                              
2029 54,217,358$       22,016,996$    6,129,937$       4,199,937$            9,834,083$       2,037,875$       1,809,178$        5,000,000$        750,000$       31,133,720$ 6,700,000$         -$                              
2030 54,109,768$       22,058,477$    6,141,508$       4,211,508$            9,877,049$       2,037,875$       1,809,178$        5,000,000$        750,000$       31,133,720$ 6,700,000$         -$                              
2031 54,138,586$       22,040,162$    6,143,226$       4,213,226$            9,863,112$       2,037,875$       1,809,178$        5,000,000$        750,000$       31,133,720$ 6,700,000$         -$                              
2032 55,762,744$       22,701,367$    6,327,523$       4,339,623$            10,159,005$    -$                        -$                          -$                         -$                     40,089,243$ 6,901,000$         -$                              
2033 57,435,626$       23,382,408$    6,517,348$       4,469,811$            10,463,776$    -$                        -$                          -$                         -$                     41,291,920$ 7,108,030$         -$                              
2034 59,158,695$       24,083,880$    6,712,869$       4,603,906$            10,777,689$    -$                        -$                          -$                         -$                     42,530,678$ 7,321,271$         -$                              
2035 60,933,456$       24,806,397$    6,914,255$       4,742,023$            11,101,019$    -$                        -$                          -$                         -$                     43,806,598$ 7,540,909$         -$                              

Description Provides a summary of key budget, revenue requirement, and cost category comparisons across the workbook, highlighting differences to ensure 
consistency between spending requests, cost recovery, and functional allocations.
No entry required. Review summary tables after completing workbook.

2033 2034 20352028 2029 2030 2031 2032



Description

Instructions

PA Name: SoCalGas
Budget Year: 2028-2035

Table 1 – Estimated Participant Bill Impacts using CEDARS rate data, 2028-2031

Program Year Sector
 Participant First 
Year Electric Net 

Savings (kWh)

 Participant First 
Year Gas Net 

Savings (Therms)

Total Average 
Annual Bill Savings  

Electric ($) 2

Total Average 
Annual Bill Savings  

Gas ($) 3, 4, 5
Total Bill Savings

Calculated 
$/kWh

Calculated 
$/Therms 6 

Reference: 2024 1 Total 6,101,441                48,957,948              $0 $24,833,115 $24,833,115 $0.00 $0.51
2028 Total 2,981,324                20,800,855              $0 $36,231,887 $36,231,887 $0.00 $1.74
2029 Total 2,966,322                20,271,489              $0 $35,236,731 $35,236,731 $0.00 $1.74
2030 Total 3,003,054                19,851,049              $0 $34,453,358 $34,453,358 $0.00 $1.74
2031 Total 3,003,054                19,038,882              $0 $32,931,652 $32,931,652 $0.00 $1.73

Reference: 2024 1 Residential                  6,158,863                14,218,108 $0 $9,528,976 $9,528,976 $0.00 $0.67
2028 Residential 1,269,796                10,093,449              $0 $23,023,339 $23,023,339 $0.00 $2.28
2029 Residential 1,271,415                9,719,644                $0 $22,055,874 $22,055,874 $0.00 $2.27
2030 Residential 1,268,411                9,291,889                $0 $21,103,603 $21,103,603 $0.00 $2.27
2031 Residential 1,268,411                8,500,202                $0 $19,385,706 $19,385,706 $0.00 $2.28

Reference: 2024 1 Commercial                      (69,677)                  4,278,828 $0 $2,640,465 $2,640,465 $0.00 $0.62
2028 Commercial 1,029,260                4,378,012                $0 $4,379,294 $4,379,294 $0.00 $1.00
2029 Commercial 1,029,260                4,204,019                $0 $4,279,734 $4,279,734 $0.00 $1.02
2030 Commercial 1,029,260                4,220,872                $0 $4,338,816 $4,338,816 $0.00 $1.03
2031 Commercial 1,029,260                4,210,905                $0 $4,394,186 $4,394,186 $0.00 $1.04

Reference: 2024 1 Industrial                                -                       202,134 $0 $41,640 $41,640 $0.00 $0.21
2028 Industrial -                            1,477,266                $0 $2,025,054 $2,025,054 $0.00 $1.37
2029 Industrial -                            1,477,266                $0 $2,039,511 $2,039,511 $0.00 $1.38
2030 Industrial -                            1,477,263                $0 $2,062,618 $2,062,618 $0.00 $1.40
2031 Industrial -                            1,477,263                $0 $2,094,034 $2,094,034 $0.00 $1.42

Reference: 2024 1 Agricultural                                -                       651,429 $0 $13,419 $13,419 $0.00 $0.02
2028 Agricultural -                            468,281                    $0 $624,598 $624,598 $0.00 $1.33
2029 Agricultural -                            468,281                    $0 $628,959 $628,959 $0.00 $1.34
2030 Agricultural -                            468,281                    $0 $637,132 $637,132 $0.00 $1.36
2031 Agricultural -                            468,281                    $0 $647,314 $647,314 $0.00 $1.38

Reference: 2024 1 Public                                 0                     722,757 $0 $14,889 $14,889 $0.00 $0.02
2028 Public 89,995                      1,246,826                $0 $1,591,855 $1,591,855 $0.00 $1.28
2029 Public 89,995                      1,265,258                $0 $1,609,887 $1,609,887 $0.00 $1.27
2030 Public 89,995                      1,255,723                $0 $1,628,449 $1,628,449 $0.00 $1.30

Calculates estimated average first year bill savings for participating customers by calculated the electric 
and gas savings with the forecasted program energy savings. 

2024 data is required for baseline.



2031 Public 89,995                      1,245,210                $0 $1,652,860 $1,652,860 $0.00 $1.33

Reference: 2024 1 Cross Cutting                       12,255                28,884,692 $0 $12,593,726 $12,593,726 $0.00 $0.44
2028 Cross Cutting 592,273                    3,137,021                $0 $4,587,747 $4,587,747 $0.00 $1.46
2029 Cross Cutting 575,652                    3,137,021                $0 $4,622,766 $4,622,766 $0.00 $1.47
2030 Cross Cutting 615,389                    3,137,021                $0 $4,682,740 $4,682,740 $0.00 $1.49
2031 Cross Cutting 615,389                    3,137,021                $0 $4,757,552 $4,757,552 $0.00 $1.52

Reference: 2024 1 Portfolio Support                                -                                  -   $0 $0 $0 $0.00 $0.00
2028 Portfolio Support -                            -                            $0 $0 $0 $0.00 $0.00
2029 Portfolio Support -                            -                            $0 $0 $0 $0.00 $0.00
2030 Portfolio Support -                            -                            $0 $0 $0 $0.00 $0.00
2031 Portfolio Support -                            -                            $0 $0 $0 $0.00 $0.00

[1] 2024 reference data is sourced from the 2024 annual report
[2] As a gas-only utility, Electric Bill Impacts outputs for 2028-2031 from CEDARS data were zeroed out
[3] 2028-2031 total average bill savings data is based on CEDARS rate impact data in tab "Budget Filing Data"
[4] 2028-2031 $/therm is calculated as the total lifecycle bill reduction divided by the Weighted EUL
[5] Weighted EUL is calculated as the lifecycle electric and gas savings divided by the first year electric and gas savings
[6] $/therm calculated as total average bill savings divided by total first year net therms



Description

Instructions

PA Name: SoCalGas
Budget Year: 2028-2035

Table 2 – Rate Impacts using estimated RIM Costs/Benefits, 2028-2031

Net Present Value of 
Lifecycle RIM Electric 
Benefits / Weighted EUL

Net Present Value of 
Lifecycle RIM Gas 
Benefits / Weighted EUL

Net Present Value of 
Lifecycle RIM Electric 
Costs / Weighted EUL

Net Present Value of 
Lifecycle RIM Gas 
Costs / Weighted EUL

RIM Electric Benefits - 
RIM Electric Costs

RIM Electric Benefits - RIM 
Electric Costs

Net Electric RIM 
Benefits/2024 Baseline 
Energy Electric Sales

Net Gas RIM 
Benefits/2024 
Baseline Energy Gas 
Sales

Program Year Sector
Annualized RIM 

Electric Benefits 2
AnnualizedRIM 
Gas Benefits 2

Annualized RIM 
Electric Costs 2

AnnualizedRIM 
Gas Costs 2

Net Annualized 
Electric RIM 

Benefits 3

Net Annualized Gas 
RIM Benefits 3

Forecast 2024 
Electric Sales (kWh)

Forecast 2024 Gas Sales 
(Therms) 4, 5 $/kWh Impacts

$/Therm 
Impacts

Reference: 2024 1 Total 193,717,917$       273,655,410$       7,976,580$        120,809,304$    185,741,336$     152,846,106$                -                              4,884,872,753                   $0.00 $0.03
2028 Total 10,681,548$         206,913,653$       16,650,454$      310,224,764$    (5,968,906)$        (103,311,111)$              22619360.62 413535874.7 $0.00 -$0.02
2029 Total 11,760,262$         214,891,773$       19,424,004$      309,401,295$    (7,663,742)$        (94,509,522)$                 27087746.15 403910817.2 $0.00 -$0.02
2030 Total 12,426,516$         226,205,544$       20,481,256$      311,132,430$    (8,054,739)$        (84,926,886)$                 28535994.66 396059316.2 $0.00 -$0.02
2031 Total 12,608,473$         236,342,506$       20,677,356$      311,820,545$    (8,068,882)$        (75,478,039)$                 28746238.2 387298583.6 $0.00 -$0.02

Reference: 2024 1 Residential 6,829,983$           66,672,766$         (1,075,667)$       54,916,375$      7,905,650$          11,756,392$                  -                              2,346,352,645                   $0.00 $0.01
2028 Residential 1,663,470$           43,552,089$         3,590,350$        96,364,366$      (1,926,880)$        (52,812,277)$                 $0.00 -$0.02
2029 Residential 1,682,752$           45,031,615$         3,643,637$        95,609,294$      (1,960,885)$        (50,577,679)$                 $0.00 -$0.02
2030 Residential 1,728,942$           46,725,717$         3,662,631$        95,091,870$      (1,933,688)$        (48,366,153)$                 $0.00 -$0.02
2031 Residential 1,753,572$           47,316,158$         3,715,649$        93,723,377$      (1,962,077)$        (46,407,220)$                 $0.00 -$0.02

Reference: 2024 1 Commercial 1,426,360$           62,889,809$         1,346,814$        20,829,185$      79,546$               42,060,624$                  -                              992,705,676                      $0.00 $0.04
2028 Commercial 7,825,851$           67,749,004$         10,307,947$      73,211,398$      (2,482,096)$        (5,462,394)$                   $0.00 -$0.01
2029 Commercial 8,713,414$           69,251,770$         12,608,445$      72,304,002$      (3,895,031)$        (3,052,232)$                   $0.00 $0.00
2030 Commercial 9,097,432$           73,264,733$         13,327,336$      73,116,328$      (4,229,905)$        148,405$                       $0.00 $0.00
2031 Commercial 9,306,313$           77,141,222$         13,598,848$      73,742,399$      (4,292,534)$        3,398,823$                    $0.00 $0.00

Reference: 2024 1 Industrial -$                        16,927,882$         -$                    6,811,829$        -$                      10,116,053$                  -                              1,545,814,432                   $0.00 $0.01
2028 Industrial 507$                       22,297,835$         1,232$                22,973,032$      (725)$                   (675,197)$                      $0.00 $0.00
2029 Industrial 537$                       23,280,895$         1,264$                22,939,977$      (726)$                   340,919$                       $0.00 $0.00
2030 Industrial 564$                       24,751,370$         1,297$                23,295,790$      (733)$                   1,455,580$                    $0.00 $0.00
2031 Industrial 584$                       26,090,434$         1,330$                23,560,426$      (746)$                   2,530,008$                    $0.00 $0.00

Reference: 2024 1 Agricultural -$                        4,690,946$           -$                    6,613,897$        -$                      (1,922,951)$                   -                              1,545,814,432                   $0.00 $0.00
2028 Agricultural 14,642$                 6,596,175$           40,963$              9,081,417$        (26,321)$              (2,485,242)$                   $0.00 $0.00
2029 Agricultural 15,350$                 6,950,624$           42,067$              9,112,414$        (26,717)$              (2,161,790)$                   $0.00 $0.00
2030 Agricultural 16,003$                 7,326,418$           43,202$              9,188,485$        (27,199)$              (1,862,067)$                   $0.00 $0.00
2031 Agricultural 16,532$                 7,724,987$           44,367$              9,270,448$        (27,834)$              (1,545,461)$                   $0.00 $0.00

Reference: 2024 1 Public 127,556$               6,815,878$           56,961$              7,756,035$        70,596$               (940,157)$                      -                              1,545,814,432                   $0.00 $0.00
2028 Public 706,900$               22,258,651$         1,600,267$        25,921,141$      (893,366)$            (3,662,490)$                   $0.00 $0.00
2029 Public 863,725$               23,545,706$         1,990,248$        26,164,672$      (1,126,523)$        (2,618,966)$                   $0.00 $0.00
2030 Public 1,053,690$           24,793,549$         2,279,047$        26,407,222$      (1,225,357)$        (1,613,673)$                   $0.00 $0.00
2031 Public 989,747$               26,062,239$         2,119,245$        26,621,006$      (1,129,498)$        (558,767)$                      $0.00 $0.00

Reference: 2024 1 Cross Cutting 185,334,016$       115,658,128$       7,648,472$        19,299,120$      177,685,544$     96,359,009$                  -                              4,884,872,753                   $0.00 $0.02

Populate only the blue highlighted cells.  Review and complete the table accordingly.

Presents the projected changes in electric and gas revenues, rates, and the energy efficiency portion of rates by customer class, illustrating the impact of proposed 
energy efficiency investments on utility bills.
(This Table applies only to the IOU PAs.)

Use either IEPR reported or GRC forecasted sales (sector-specific).  
Provide link to the referenced source.



2028 Cross Cutting 470,178$               44,459,898$         1,109,696$        75,973,410$      (639,518)$            (31,513,512)$                 $0.00 -$0.01
2029 Cross Cutting 484,484$               46,831,163$         1,138,343$        76,570,936$      (653,859)$            (29,739,774)$                 $0.00 -$0.01
2030 Cross Cutting 529,885$               49,343,756$         1,167,743$        77,332,735$      (637,858)$            (27,988,979)$                 $0.00 -$0.01
2031 Cross Cutting 541,725$               52,007,466$         1,197,917$        78,202,888$      (656,192)$            (26,195,422)$                 $0.00 -$0.01

Reference: 2024 1 Portfolio Support -$                        -$                        -$                    4,582,864$        -$                      (4,582,864)$                   -                              4,884,872,753                   $0.00 $0.00
2028 Portfolio Support -$                        -$                        -$                    6,700,000$        -$                      (6,700,000)$                   $0.00 $0.00
2029 Portfolio Support -$                        -$                        -$                    6,700,000$        -$                      (6,700,000)$                   $0.00 $0.00
2030 Portfolio Support -$                        -$                        -$                    6,700,000$        -$                      (6,700,000)$                   $0.00 $0.00
2031 Portfolio Support -$                        -$                        -$                    6,700,000$        -$                      (6,700,000)$                   $0.00 $0.00

[1] 2024 reference data is sourced from the 2024 CEDARS Outputs; rate data used in RIM calculations was updated for 2026 and beyond.
[2] 2028-2031 RIM benefits and costs are sourced from CEDARS output data in tab "Budget Filing Data"
[3] 2028-2031 RIM Net benefits are calculated as the RIM benefits minus the RIM costs
[4] 2024 Forecast Gas sales calculated using 2024 Residential, Core C&I, and non-core C&I throughput
[5] Residental sector uses Residential Sales, Commercial uses Core C&I, Industrial/Agrigultural/Public uses non-Core C&I, Cross cutting/portfolio support/total uses total sales
[6] $/therm calculated Gas RIM benefits divided by total sales by sector
[7] As a gas-only utility, Electric sales or 2024 and associated rate impacts for 2028-2031 are zero



Description

Instructions

PA Name: SoCalGas
Budget Year: 2028-2035

Table 3.1 – Budget and Cost Recovery by Year

Year Budget & Cost Recovery Category Total Electric % Electric Gas % Gas

2028 PA Spending Budget Request (excluding fuel substitution budget) 1 $143,829,084 $0 0% $143,829,084 100%

2029 PA Spending Budget Request (excluding fuel substitution budget) 1 $143,829,084 $0 0% $143,829,084 100%

2030 PA Spending Budget Request (excluding fuel substitution budget) 1 $143,829,084 $0 0% $143,829,084 100%

2031 PA Spending Budget Request (excluding fuel substitution budget) 1 $143,829,084 $0 0% $143,829,084 100%

2032 PA Spending Budget Request (excluding fuel substitution budget) 1 $148,092,457 $0 0% $148,092,457 100%

2033 PA Spending Budget Request (excluding fuel substitution budget) 1 $152,535,231 $0 0% $152,535,231 100%

2034 PA Spending Budget Request (excluding fuel substitution budget) 1 $157,111,288 $0 0% $157,111,288 100%

2035 PA Spending Budget Request (excluding fuel substitution budget) 1 $161,824,627 $0 0% $161,824,627 100%
2028 PA Fuel Substitution Spending Budget Request $0 $0 0% $0 100%
2029 PA Fuel Substitution Spending Budget Request $0 $0 0% $0 100%
2030 PA Fuel Substitution Spending Budget Request $0 $0 0% $0 100%
2031 PA Fuel Substitution Spending Budget Request $0 $0 0% $0 100%
2032 PA Fuel Substitution Spending Budget Request $0 $0 0% $0 100%
2033 PA Fuel Substitution Spending Budget Request $0 $0 0% $0 100%
2034 PA Fuel Substitution Spending Budget Request $0 $0 0% $0 100%
2035 PA Fuel Substitution Spending Budget Request $0 $0 0% $0 100%

2028 ED Portfolio Oversight Spending Budget Request 2 $170,916 $0 0% $170,916 100%

2029 ED Portfolio Oversight Spending Budget Request 2 $170,916 $0 0% $170,916 100%

2030 ED Portfolio Oversight Spending Budget Request 2 $170,916 $0 0% $170,916 100%

2031 ED Portfolio Oversight Spending Budget Request 2 $170,916 $0 0% $170,916 100%

2032 ED Portfolio Oversight Spending Budget Request 2 $170,916 $0 0% $170,916 100%

2033 ED Portfolio Oversight Spending Budget Request 2 $170,916 $0 0% $170,916 100%

2034 ED Portfolio Oversight Spending Budget Request 2 $170,916 $0 0% $170,916 100%

2035 ED Portfolio Oversight Spending Budget Request 2 $170,916 $0 0% $170,916 100%

2028 REN & CCA Spending Budget Request 3 $21,537,205 $0 0% $21,537,205 100%

2029 REN & CCA Spending Budget Request 3 $23,957,236 $0 0% $23,957,236 100%

2030 REN & CCA Spending Budget Request 3 $25,791,688 $0 0% $25,791,688 100%

2031 REN & CCA Spending Budget Request 3 $27,981,508 $0 0% $27,981,508 100%

2032 REN & CCA Spending Budget Request 3 $29,191,666 $0 0% $29,191,666 100%

2033 REN & CCA Spending Budget Request 3 $30,177,201 $0 0% $30,177,201 100%

2034 REN & CCA Spending Budget Request 3 $31,150,815 $0 0% $31,150,815 100%

2035 REN & CCA Spending Budget Request 3 $32,160,059 $0 0% $32,160,059 100%

2028 PA (IOU+CCAs+RENs+ED Portfolio Oversight) Spending Budget Request 4 $165,537,205 $0 0% $165,537,205 100%

2029 PA (IOU+CCAs+RENs+ED Portfolio Oversight) Spending Budget Request 4 $167,957,236 $0 0% $167,957,236 100%

2030 PA (IOU+CCAs+RENs+ED Portfolio Oversight) Spending Budget Request 4 $169,791,688 $0 0% $169,791,688 100%

2031 PA (IOU+CCAs+RENs+ED Portfolio Oversight) Spending Budget Request 4 $171,981,509 $0 0% $171,981,509 100%

2032 PA (IOU+CCAs+RENs+ED Portfolio Oversight) Spending Budget Request 4 $177,455,039 $0 0% $177,455,039 100%

2033 PA (IOU+CCAs+RENs+ED Portfolio Oversight) Spending Budget Request 4 $182,883,348 $0 0% $182,883,348 100%

Provides a comprehensive overview of budget requests, funding sources, cost recovery mechanisms, and unspent funds for energy efficiency and demand response programs, categorized by funding type, source, 
and portfolio administrator.

Populate only the blue highlighted cells.  The blue cells are for the forecasted electric and gas portfolio allocation percentage; PA fuel substitution spending budget request; ED portfolio oversight; EM&V PA; and 
EM&V - ED amounts by year.



2034 PA (IOU+CCAs+RENs+ED Portfolio Oversight) Spending Budget Request 4 $188,433,019 $0 0% $188,433,019 100%

2035 PA (IOU+CCAs+RENs+ED Portfolio Oversight) Spending Budget Request 4 $194,155,602 $0 0% $194,155,602 100%
2028 ED Portfolio Oversight Revenue Requirement Request (Cost Recovery) $170,916 $0 0% $170,916 100%
2029 ED Portfolio Oversight Revenue Requirement Request (Cost Recovery) $170,916 $0 0% $170,916 100%
2030 ED Portfolio Oversight Revenue Requirement Request (Cost Recovery) $170,916 $0 0% $170,916 100%
2031 ED Portfolio Oversight Revenue Requirement Request (Cost Recovery) $170,916 $0 0% $170,916 100%
2032 ED Portfolio Oversight Revenue Requirement Request (Cost Recovery) $170,916 $0 0% $170,916 100%
2033 ED Portfolio Oversight Revenue Requirement Request (Cost Recovery) $170,916 $0 0% $170,916 100%
2034 ED Portfolio Oversight Revenue Requirement Request (Cost Recovery) $170,916 $0 0% $170,916 100%
2035 ED Portfolio Oversight Revenue Requirement Request (Cost Recovery) $170,916 $0 0% $170,916 100%

2028 REN & CCA Revenue Requirement Request (Cost Recovery) 5 $22,434,588 $0 0% $22,434,588 100%

2029 REN & CCA Revenue Requirement Request (Cost Recovery) 5 $24,955,454 $0 0% $24,955,454 100%

2030 REN & CCA Revenue Requirement Request (Cost Recovery) 5 $26,866,342 $0 0% $26,866,342 100%

2031 REN & CCA Revenue Requirement Request (Cost Recovery) 5 $29,147,404 $0 0% $29,147,404 100%

2032 REN & CCA Revenue Requirement Request (Cost Recovery) 5 $30,407,986 $0 0% $30,407,986 100%

2033 REN & CCA Revenue Requirement Request (Cost Recovery) 5 $31,434,584 $0 0% $31,434,584 100%

2034 REN & CCA Revenue Requirement Request (Cost Recovery) 5 $32,448,766 $0 0% $32,448,766 100%

2035 REN & CCA Revenue Requirement Request (Cost Recovery) 5 $33,500,061 $0 0% $33,500,061 100%

2028 Total Unspent/Uncommitted Funds 6 -$5,000,000 $0 0% -$5,000,000 100%

2029 Total Unspent/Uncommitted Funds 6 -$5,000,000 $0 0% -$5,000,000 100%

2030 Total Unspent/Uncommitted Funds 6 -$5,000,000 $0 0% -$5,000,000 100%

2031 Total Unspent/Uncommitted Funds 6 -$5,000,000 $0 0% -$5,000,000 100%

2032 Total Unspent/Uncommitted Funds 6 $0 $0 0% $0 100%

2033 Total Unspent/Uncommitted Funds 6 $0 $0 0% $0 100%

2034 Total Unspent/Uncommitted Funds 6 $0 $0 0% $0 100%

2035 Total Unspent/Uncommitted Funds 6 $0 $0 0% $0 100%

2028 EM&V - PA 7, 8 $1,650,000 $0 0% $1,650,000 100%

2029 EM&V - PA 7, 8 $1,650,000 $0 0% $1,650,000 100%

2030 EM&V - PA 7, 8 $1,650,000 $0 0% $1,650,000 100%

2031 EM&V - PA 7, 8 $1,650,000 $0 0% $1,650,000 100%

2032 EM&V - PA 7, 8 $1,696,893 $0 0% $1,696,893 100%

2033 EM&V - PA 7, 8 $1,747,800 $0 0% $1,747,800 100%

2034 EM&V - PA 7, 8 $1,800,234 $0 0% $1,800,234 100%

2035 EM&V - PA 7, 8 $1,854,241 $0 0% $1,854,241 100%

2028 EM&V - ED 7, 9 $4,350,000 $0 0% $4,350,000 100%

2029 EM&V - ED 7, 9 $4,350,000 $0 0% $4,350,000 100%

2030 EM&V - ED 7, 9 $4,350,000 $0 0% $4,350,000 100%

2031 EM&V - ED 7, 9 $4,350,000 $0 0% $4,350,000 100%

2032 EM&V - ED 7, 9 $4,473,626 $0 0% $4,473,626 100%

2033 EM&V - ED 7, 9 $4,607,835 $0 0% $4,607,835 100%

2034 EM&V - ED 7, 9 $4,746,070 $0 0% $4,746,070 100%

2035 EM&V - ED 7, 9 $4,888,452 $0 0% $4,888,452 100%

2028 PA (IOU+CCAs+RENs+ED Portfolio Oversight) Revenue Requirement Request (Cost Recovery) 10 $167,434,588 $0 0% $167,434,588 100%

2029 PA (IOU+CCAs+RENs+ED Portfolio Oversight) Revenue Requirement Request (Cost Recovery) 10 $169,955,454 $0 0% $169,955,454 100%

2030 PA (IOU+CCAs+RENs+ED Portfolio Oversight) Revenue Requirement Request (Cost Recovery) 10 $171,866,342 $0 0% $171,866,342 100%

2031 PA (IOU+CCAs+RENs+ED Portfolio Oversight) Revenue Requirement Request (Cost Recovery) 10 $174,147,404 $0 0% $174,147,404 100%

2032 PA (IOU+CCAs+RENs+ED Portfolio Oversight) Revenue Requirement Request (Cost Recovery) 10 $184,841,878 $0 0% $184,841,878 100%

2033 PA (IOU+CCAs+RENs+ED Portfolio Oversight) Revenue Requirement Request (Cost Recovery) 10 $190,496,366 $0 0% $190,496,366 100%

2034 PA (IOU+CCAs+RENs+ED Portfolio Oversight) Revenue Requirement Request (Cost Recovery) 10 $196,277,274 $0 0% $196,277,274 100%



2035 PA (IOU+CCAs+RENs+ED Portfolio Oversight) Revenue Requirement Request (Cost Recovery) 10 $202,238,296 $0 0% $202,238,296 100%
Total PA (IOU+CCAs+RENs+ED Portfolio Oversight) Revenue Requirement Request (Cost Recovery) $0  $1,457,257,602  

[1] PA Spending Budget Request calculated from CEDARS Admin/marketin/dini/incentive data, excluding EM&V budgets
[2] Portfolio oversight set the same as 2024-2027 levels at $1 million statewide annually, SoCalGas portion is $170,916
[3] REN and CCA budget request calculated from the sum of all REN and CCA porfolio budgets, excluding EM&V
[4] PA Spending Budget Request calculated as the sum of SoCalGas program budget, REN program budget, and CPUC Portfolio oversight, and excludes IOU and REN EM&V budgets
[5] REN & CCA Revenue Requirement Request includes the REN program budget plus EM&V
[6] Total unspent uncommitted funds for SoCalGas estimated at 20 million total to return from the 2024-2027 portfolio
[7] Total SoCalGas EM&V set as 4% of the total portfolio budget
[8] EM&V - PA set at 27.5% of the EM&V total
[9] EM&V - ED set at 72.5% of the EM&V total
[10] PA Revenue Requirement Request calculated as the sum of SoCalGas program budget, REN program budget, and CPUC Portfolio oversight, and includes IOU and REN EM&V budgets
[11] Information reflects REN budget information provided by March 6, 2026 and does not reflect any updates made after that date.



Description

Instructions

PA Name: SoCalGas
Budget Year: 2028-2035

Table 3.2 – 8 Year Funding Sources - RENs/CCAs

SCE SCG [1]

Electric $ Gas  $ Electric $ Gas  $ Electric $ Gas  $
Total Proposed 

Budget $
2028 22,434,588$ 
2029 24,955,454$ 
2030 26,866,342$ 
2031 29,147,404$ 
2032 30,407,986$ 
2033 30,407,986$ 
2034 32,448,766$ 
2035 33,500,061$ 

Total -            -            -            -            -            230,168,587 -                     

[1] Information reflects REN budget information provided by March 6, 2026 and does not reflect any updates made after that date.

Year
PG&E SDG&E

Table for documenting the source of all funds for the CCAs and RENs.

CCAs and RENs to populate the funds received by IOU for their respective portfolio. For Electric, they are 
the Electric Energy Efficiency Funds and for Gas, they are the Natural Gas Public Purpose Funds.



Description

Instructions

PA Name:
Budget Year:

Table 4.1 – Program Budget and Savings Details, 2028-2031

Program ID Program Name
Changing Status or Budget 

Reason
Select from look up table

Justification for Program 
Change

If programs are to be closed, 
specify reason (this can 

include underperformance 
of TSB and/or TRC)

Program Implementer
"_PA portion" of Statewide 

programs must be marked as "Core 
PA" rather than "Statewide"

Statewide Target Exempt
Select from look up table

Primary Sector Program Category Program Segment
Year

Must complete for all 
four years

PA Spending Budget 
Request

Sum of (admin, M&O, DI Non-
incentives, incentives)

Administrative
Marketing/ 

Outreach

 Direct 
Implementation 
Non-Incentive 

 Incentive/ 
Rebate 

 Net TSB  TRC  PAC  RIM  SCT  First Year Net KWH  First Year Net KW 
 First Year 

Net 
Therms  

 First Year 
Net 

Electric 
CO2e 

 First Year 
Net Gas 

CO2e 

 Lifecycle 
Net KWH 

 Lifecycle 
Net 

Therms  

 Lifecycle 
Net 

Electric 
CO2e 

 Lifecycle 
Net Gas 

CO2e 

Lifecycle Net CO2e from low-
GWP Measures*

If the refrigerant is positive and not new 
contruction, then assume it is low GWP 
emissions to be reported in this column  

SCG3995 Agriculture Energy Efficiency Program Third Party No No Agricultural Other Resource Acquisition 2028 4,155,000.00$                  74566.8 66000 2496432.86 1518000.336 6596175.372 1.475926727 1.619095847 0.730180323 1.475926727 0 0 468281 0 2486.6 0 468281 0 19745
SCG3996 Small/Medium Commercial Program Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondProgram Consolidation Third Party No No Commercial Other Resource Acquisition 2028 6,225,000.00$                  550735.15 420412 2436974.85 2816878 13081451.43 1.950237551 2.150606666 0.762245176 1.950237551 984683.506 145.8140905 550121 151.94 2921.1 1E+07 550121 1468.6 37716
SCG3997 Large Commercial Energy Efficiency Program Third Party No No Commercial Other Resource Acquisition 2028 3,900,000.00$                  308495.85 170230 962060.24 2459213.908 12019509.16 1.924964359 3.188360262 0.901970136 1.924964359 44576.51861 5.625982881 1E+06 5.7323 6516.3 491595 1E+06 53.36 34744
SCG3998 Industrial Energy Efficiency Program Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondProgram Consolidation Third Party No No Industrial Other Resource Acquisition 2028 6,085,000.00$                  514025.73 199813.33 2752255.08 2618905.861 22281903.9 2.995081729 3.747860144 0.9723552 2.995081729 0 0 1E+06 0 7828.1 0 1E+06 0 65622
SCG3999 Public Direct Install Program Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Budget increase due to project pipeline and current spendThird Party No No Public Other Resource Acquisition 2028 5,150,000.00$                  157713.55 150000 742286.45 4100000 18537393.77 3.705405351 3.705405351 0.999554198 3.705405351 -17143.78913 -1.101161884 1E+06 -3.5637 5327.1 -342876 1E+06 -49.524 56010
SCG4000 Large Public Energy Efficiency Program Third Party No No Public Other Resource Acquisition 2028 1,850,000.00$                  102563.05 175000 655806.95 916630 3649825.631 1.535034178 2.007933647 0.807634774 1.535034178 107138.68 3.47045 223403 3.7393 1186.3 865643 223403 37.643 10791
SCG4001 Regional Energy Pathways Core PA No Yes Public Government PartnershipMarket Support 2028 1,875,000.00$                  148038.35 46120.35 1680841.3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG4002 Multifamily Direct Install Program Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondProgram Consolidation Third Party No No Residential Other Resource Acquisition 2028 4,700,000.00$                  170618.45 157433 789381.89 3582566.664 3206862.975 0.693235969 0.710831335 0.428225824 0.693235969 -2013.369834 -1.237982251 171034 -1.259 908.19 -100425 171034 -20.279 9642.5
SCG4003 Mobile Home Direct Install Program Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondProgram Consolidation Third Party No No Residential Other Equity 2028 3,855,000.00$                  160487.65 112500 507012.35 3075000 1863725.638 0.497710424 0.496418 0.298190313 0.497710424 526180.4249 339.7410154 43972 125.06 233.49 7E+06 43972 970.15 3727.8
SCG4004 Community Language Efficiency Outreach Program Third Party No No Residential Other Equity 2028 5,545,000.00$                  304222.8 206250 1138278.4 3896248.8 2467194.795 0.462068763 0.456960189 0.311631317 0.462068763 251090.3789 325.3696905 94377 41.715 501.14 4E+06 94377 657.9 6345.2
SCG4005 Multifamily Whole Building Program Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondProgram Consolidation Third Party No No Residential Other Equity 2028 4,200,000.00$                  431415.65 151934 874169.25 2742481.103 4358697.836 0.961292614 1.037785198 0.542813982 0.961292614 0 0 148950 0 790.92 0 148950 0 13320
SCG4007 Residential Energy Advisor Core PA No Yes Residential Other Market Support 2028 500,000.00$                     40425.95 22903.2 436670.85 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG4008 Residential Energy Efficiency Program Core PA No No Residential Other Resource Acquisition 2028 20,344,188.48$                292317.6 1146212 4655659.31 14249999.57 10687052.92 0.489399458 0.54566263 0.365700461 0.489399458 77723.42371 111.3044728 413044 19.381 2193.3 2E+06 413044 354.14 33032
SCG4009 Single Family Direct Install Program Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondProgram Consolidation Third Party No No Residential Other Resource Acquisition 2028 7,615,000.00$                  311458.3 225000 928541.7 6150000.001 3897689.098 0.527128132 0.526912941 0.34087284 0.527128132 416815.3973 825.7344314 121623 100.11 645.82 4E+06 121623 669.82 10664
SCG4010 Retail Channel Support Programs with reduced budgets (>40% budget decrease)Budget Decrease due to cost effectivenessThird Party No No Residential Other Market Support 2028 1,170,000.00$                  107387.25 5000 1057612.75 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG4011 Residential Behavioral Program Third Party No No Residential Other Resource Acquisition 2028 4,750,000.00$                  52947.96 21000 4676052.04 0 18677004.57 3.932000962 3.932000962 0.711829399 3.932000962 0 0 9E+06 0 48310 0 9E+06 0 48310
SCG4013 Nonresidential Energy Efficiency Program Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondProgram Consolidation Core PA No No Cross Cutting Other Resource Acquisition 2028 9,980,000.00$                  213910.85 1305066 4461023.15 4000000 24529914.52 1.965348604 2.508560768 0.850186406 1.965348604 369010.9905 45.58927369 1E+06 48.953 7862.9 4E+06 1E+06 460.07 72327
SCG4014 SEM Program Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondProgram Consolidation Third Party No No Cross Cutting Other Resource Acquisition 2028 3,950,000.00$                  358486.35 148212 2185263.94 1258037.705 12899579.64 3.409693418 3.30238667 0.882467011 3.409693418 0 0 1E+06 0 7186.6 0 1E+06 0 35933
SCG4015 Market Access Program Third Party No No Cross Cutting Other Resource Acquisition 2028 2,502,000.00$                  224068 148378 618747.33 1510806.667 2614829.115 0.988794833 1.079896161 0.590151895 0.988794833 0 0 109423 0 581.04 0 109423 0 7978.2
SCG4016 Marketplace Program Third Party No No Cross Cutting Other Market Support 2028 6,075,000.00$                  16462.35 350000 2058537.65 3650000 3218087.353 0.508192903 0.547041389 0.360374252 0.508192903 206641.2954 -1.179358 96798 36.738 514 2E+06 96798 258.88 9601.7
SCG4017 Municipality Partnership Program Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondProgram Consolidation Third Party No No Cross Cutting Other Market Support 2028 2,040,000.00$                  21515.95 10000 333584.05 1674900 1667665.298 0.741700995 0.8494079 0.483182033 0.741700995 16620.3 69.273375 96625 0 513.08 166203 96625 0 4933.5
SCG4018 IDEEA Solicitation Third Party No No Cross Cutting Other Market Support 2028 3,600,000.00$                  267309.8 100000 2432690.2 800000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG4019 Integrated Energy Efficiency Training Core PA No Yes WE&T Workforce Education and TrainingMarket Support 2028 5,000,000.00$                  214302.85 176654 4609043.15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG4020 Business Energy Efficiency Surveys Third Party No Yes Cross Cutting Other Market Support 2028 835,000.00$                     70321.65 5000 759678.35 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG4021 Sustainability Studio Core PA No Yes Cross Cutting Other Market Support 2028 1,500,000.00$                  72321.95 0 1427678.05 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG4022 On-Bill Financing Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Change in limited budget shows as large increaseCore PA No Yes Finance Financing Market Support 2028 750,000.00$                     337291.15 184970.4 227738.45 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG4023 Integrated Demand-Side Management (IDSM) Core PA No Yes Cross Cutting Integrated Demand-Side ManagementMarket Support 2028 300,000.00$                     24211.1 0 275788.9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_CSA_Appl C&S-SW-Appliance Standards Advocacy Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Budget moved from CSA building to CSA applianceThird Party Yes Yes Codes & StandardsCodes and StandardsCodes and Standards 2028 402,243.77$                     0 0 402243.7682 0 19749315.77 6.211739712 49.09787877 0.384687418 6.211739712 0 0 1E+06 0 6394.2 0 1E+06 0 68332
SCG_SW_CSA_Bldg C&S-SW-Building Codes Advocacy Third Party Yes Yes Codes & StandardsCodes and StandardsCodes and Standards 2028 844,998.15$                     0 0 844998.1504 0 172106524.7 1.552813249 203.6768064 0.530426117 1.552813249 0 0 2E+07 0 87219 0 2E+07 0 1E+06
SCG_SW_CSA_Natl C&S-SW-Federal Codes Advocacy Third Party Yes Yes Codes & StandardsCodes and StandardsCodes and Standards 2028 511,936.00$                     0 0 511935.9962 0 42836670.73 1.65816213 83.67583262 0.39422275 1.65816213 0 0 935562 0 4967.8 0 935562 0 99330
SCG_SW_ETP_Gas ET-SW-Emerging Technologies, Gas Third Party Yes Yes Emerging Tech Emerging TechnologiesMarket Support 2028 1,657,875.00$                  22105 6410.45 1629359.55 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_FS COM-SW-Point of Sale Food Service Third Party Yes No Commercial Other Resource Acquisition 2028 5,040,700.00$                  469645.9783 350318.1868 2011638.447 2209097.387 10646050.85 1.540729445 2.152755442 0.570885891 1.540729445 0 0 677613 0 3598.1 0 677613 0 41572
SCG_SW_HESC SW Home Energy Score California Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondHandled as a loal REN program in previous applicationThird Party Yes No Residential Other Market Support 2028 410,106.52$                     13600.8704 37570 82685.6472 276250 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_HVAC_QIQM RES-SW-HVAC QI/QM Program Third Party Yes No Residential Other Market Support 2028 609,960.00$                     30498 30498 155915.5 393048.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_IP_Colleges PUB-SW-Institutional Partnership-Colleges Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Budget forecast lower in 2027, but ramping back closer to historical spendThird Party Yes No Public Other Resource Acquisition 2028 380,046.43$                     0 0 246663.3279 133383.0986 521905.2746 1.090645121 1.400421581 0.306596322 1.090645121 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_IP_Gov PUB-SW-Institutional Partnership-Government Third Party Yes No Public Government PartnershipResource Acquisition 2028 205,799.62$                     8486.4 442 120967.3512 75903.86893 135616.1009 0.519359002 0.70097679 0.455063702 0.519359002 0 0 20064 0 106.54 0 20064 0 1421.3
SCG_SW_MCWH COM-SW-Midstream Commercial Water Heating Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Budget increase in line with current spendThird Party Yes No Commercial Other Resource Acquisition 2028 5,571,300.00$                  653520.114 475573.034 1612663.61 2829543.242 33171907.6 4.046001413 4.837132528 1.210931562 4.046001413 0 0 2E+06 0 10202 0 2E+06 0 186305
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Ag_mixedAG-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Third Party Yes No Agricultural New ConstructionMarket Support 2028 39,710.50$                       3486.739984 2615.054988 11331.90495 22276.8 14441.79093 0.437587135 0.377455835 0.183590302 0.437587135 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Com_mixedCOM-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Third Party Yes No Commercial New ConstructionMarket Support 2028 254,147.20$                     22315.1359 16736.35192 72524.19167 142571.52 61878.65136 0.267162482 0.216949499 0.143913041 0.267162482 0 0 1897.8 0 10.077 0 1897.8 0 130.44
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Ind_mixedIND-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Third Party Yes No Industrial New ConstructionMarket Support 2028 39,710.50$                       3486.739984 2615.054988 11331.90495 22276.8 16438.08075 0.552572184 0.426007727 0.329630891 0.552572184 0 0 3047.2 0 16.181 0 3047.2 0 242.71
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Pub_mixedPUB-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Third Party Yes No Public New ConstructionMarket Support 2028 166,784.10$                     14644.30793 10983.23095 47594.00078 93562.56 18313.88082 0.139409607 0.050707447 0.094012161 0.139409607 0 0 135.04 0 0.7171 0 135.04 0 10.16
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Res_mixedRES-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Third Party Yes No Residential New ConstructionMarket Support 2028 293,857.70$                     25801.87588 19351.40691 83856.09662 164848.3199 57331.11137 0.046713191 0.197863704 0.128842116 0.046713191 0 0 2492.2 0 13.234 0 2492.2 0 142.29
SCG_SW_WET_CC WET&O-SW-WE&T Career Connections Third Party Yes No Cross Cutting Workforce Education and TrainingMarket Support 2028 97,240.00$                       972.4 6806.8 89460.8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_WET_Work WET&O-SW-WE&T Career and Workforce Readiness Third Party Yes Yes Cross Cutting Workforce Education and TrainingEquity 2028 194,480.00$                     19448 11668.8 163363.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_CSA_Appl_PA C&S-SW-Appliance Standards Advocacy Program-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover admin overhead support of programCore PA No Yes Codes & StandardsCodes and StandardsCodes and Standards 2028 11,364.00$                       11364 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_CSA_Bldg_PA C&S-SW-Building Codes Advocacy Program-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover admin overhead support of programCore PA No Yes Codes & StandardsCodes and StandardsCodes and Standards 2028 24,148.00$                       24148 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_CSA_Natl_PA C&S-SW-Federal Codes Advocacy Program-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover admin overhead support of programCore PA No Yes Codes & StandardsCodes and StandardsCodes and Standards 2028 14,488.00$                       14488 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_ETP_Gas_PA ET-SW-Emerging Technologies, Gas Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase) Core PA No Yes Emerging Tech Emerging TechnologiesMarket Support 2028 380,000.00$                     203297 5363 171340 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_FS_PA COM-SW-Point of Sale Food Service-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Commercial Other Resource Acquisition 2028 500,000.00$                     58250.75 36288.5 405460.75 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_HESC_PA SW Home Energy Score California Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondHandled as a local REN program in previous applicationCore PA No No Residential Other Market Support 2028 82,000.00$                       41000 0 41000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_HVAC_QIQM_PARES-SW-HVAC QI/QM Program-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Residential Other Market Support 2028 124,000.00$                     33697.75 0 90302.25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_IP_Colleges_PA PUB-SW-Institutional Partnership-Colleges-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Public Other Resource Acquisition 2028 88,000.00$                       44000 0 44000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_IP_Gov_PA PUB-SW-Institutional Partnership-Government-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Public Government PartnershipResource Acquisition 2028 41,000.00$                       20500 0 20500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_MCWH_PA COM-SW-Midstream Commercial Water Heating-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Commercial Other Resource Acquisition 2028 500,000.00$                     105120.25 85158 309721.75 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Ag_mixed_PAAG-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Agricultural New ConstructionMarket Support 2028 9,000.00$                         4500 0 4500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Com_mixed_PACOM-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Commercial New ConstructionMarket Support 2028 50,000.00$                       25000 0 25000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Ind_mixed_PAIND-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Industrial New ConstructionMarket Support 2028 9,000.00$                         4500 0 4500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Pub_mixed_PAPUB-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Public New ConstructionMarket Support 2028 32,000.00$                       16000 0 16000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Res_mixed_PARES-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Residential New ConstructionMarket Support 2028 32,000.00$                       16500 0 15500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_WET_CC_PA WET&O-SW-WE&T Career Connections-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Cross Cutting Workforce Education and TrainingMarket Support 2028 20,000.00$                       10000 0 10000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_WET_Work_PA WET&O-SW-WE&T Career and Workforce Readiness-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No Yes Cross Cutting Workforce Education and TrainingEquity 2028 40,000.00$                       20000 0 20000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_CS_PortfolioSupport SCG_CS_PortfolioSupport Core PA No No Portfolio SupportOther Codes and Standards 2028 -$                                   0 0 0 0 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_Equity_PortfolioSupportSCG_Equity_PortfolioSupport Core PA No No Portfolio SupportOther Equity 2028 686,272.00$                     686272 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_MS_PortfolioSupportSCG_MS_PortfolioSupport Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased regulatory and support costsCore PA No No Portfolio SupportOther Market Support 2028 1,379,620.00$                  1379620 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_RA_PortfolioSupport SCG_RA_PortfolioSupport Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased regulatory and support costsCore PA No No Portfolio SupportOther Resource Acquisition 2028 4,634,108.00$                  4634108 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_Portfolio_Oversight SCG_Portfolio_Oversight Core PA No No Portfolio OversightEvaluation Measurement and VerificationEvaluation Measurement and Verification2028 -$                                   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG3772 EM&V-Evaluation Measurement & Verification Core PA No No EM&V Evaluation Measurement and VerificationEvaluation Measurement and Verification2028 -$                                   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG-GRCL GRC Labor Loaders Core PA No No Cross Cutting Pension and Benefits 0 2028 -$                                   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG3995 Agriculture Energy Efficiency Program Third Party No No Agricultural Other Resource Acquisition 2029 4,155,000.00$                  74823.8 66000 2496175.86 1518000.336 6950624.485 1.555236462 1.706098853 0.766478876 1.555236462 0 0 468281 0 2486.6 0 468281 0 19745
SCG3996 Small/Medium Commercial Program Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondProgram Consolidation Third Party No No Commercial Other Resource Acquisition 2029 6,225,000.00$                  551041.3 420412 2436668.7 2816878 13791260.48 2.056058857 2.267330298 0.796170649 2.056058857 984683.506 145.8140905 550121 115.33 2921.1 1E+07 550121 1438.3 37716
SCG3997 Large Commercial Energy Efficiency Program Third Party No No Commercial Other Resource Acquisition 2029 3,900,000.00$                  308860.45 170230 961695.64 2459213.908 12658966.46 2.027375571 3.357987275 0.948715981 2.027375571 44576.51861 5.625982881 1E+06 4.3147 6516.3 491595 1E+06 52.248 34744
SCG3998 Industrial Energy Efficiency Program Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondProgram Consolidation Third Party No No Industrial Other Resource Acquisition 2029 6,085,000.00$                  514136.08 199813.33 2752144.73 2618905.861 23264027.96 3.12928657 3.913055346 1.016532374 3.12928657 0 0 1E+06 0 7828.1 0 1E+06 0 65043
SCG3999 Public Direct Install Program Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Budget increase due to project pipeline and current spendThird Party No No Public Other Resource Acquisition 2029 5,150,000.00$                  157944.8 150000 742055.2 4100000 19536473.52 3.905109553 3.905109553 1.046399206 3.905109553 -17143.78913 -1.101161884 1E+06 -2.481 5327.1 -342876 1E+06 -48.012 56010
SCG4000 Large Public Energy Efficiency Program Third Party No No Public Other Resource Acquisition 2029 1,850,000.00$                  102790.05 175000 655579.95 916630 3846097.221 1.617581573 2.115864204 0.847530694 1.617581573 107138.68 3.47045 223403 2.8043 1186.3 865643 223403 36.891 10791
SCG4001 Regional Energy Pathways Core PA No Yes Public Government PartnershipMarket Support 2029 1,875,000.00$                  153330.4 47503.9 1674165.7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG4002 Multifamily Direct Install Program Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondProgram Consolidation Third Party No No Residential Other Resource Acquisition 2029 4,700,000.00$                  170936.95 157433 789063.39 3582566.664 3379176.527 0.730485441 0.748778836 0.4494705 0.730485441 -394.3278189 -1.237982251 171034 -1.0153 908.19 -84234 171034 -19.868 9642.5
SCG4003 Mobile Home Direct Install Program Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondProgram Consolidation Third Party No No Residential Other Equity 2029 3,855,000.00$                  160801.15 112500 506698.85 3075000 1933150 0.516250293 0.514955123 0.306832969 0.516250293 526180.4249 339.7410154 43972 81.339 233.49 7E+06 43972 908.63 3727.8
SCG4004 Community Language Efficiency Outreach Program Third Party No No Residential Other Equity 2029 5,545,000.00$                  304363.95 206250 1138137.25 3896248.8 2594980.824 0.486001179 0.480605865 0.326220155 0.486001179 251090.3789 325.3696905 94377 36.466 501.14 4E+06 94377 646.36 6345.2
SCG4005 Multifamily Whole Building Program Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondProgram Consolidation Third Party No No Residential Other Equity 2029 4,200,000.10$                  432056.5 151934 873528.5 2742481.103 4592926.22 1.012950684 1.093553835 0.569412105 1.012950684 0 0 148950 0 790.92 0 148950 0 13320
SCG4007 Residential Energy Advisor Core PA No Yes Residential Other Market Support 2029 500,000.00$                     41638.45 23590.2 434771.35 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG4008 Residential Energy Efficiency Program Core PA No No Residential Other Resource Acquisition 2029 20,302,634.47$                301019.75 1149999 4601616.15 14249999.57 11256101.36 0.51644102 0.575939013 0.384199308 0.51644102 77723.42371 111.3044728 413044 17.609 2193.3 2E+06 413044 337.35 33032
SCG4009 Single Family Direct Install Program Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondProgram Consolidation Third Party No No Residential Other Resource Acquisition 2029 7,615,000.00$                  311801.3 225000 928198.7 6150000.001 4086025.453 0.552598965 0.552383567 0.355343471 0.552598965 416815.3973 825.7344314 121623 65.018 645.82 4E+06 121623 625.3 10664
SCG4010 Retail Channel Support Programs with reduced budgets (>40% budget decrease)Budget Decrease due to cost effectivenessThird Party No No Residential Other Market Support 2029 1,170,000.00$                  107759.35 5000 1057240.65 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG4011 Residential Behavioral Program Third Party No No Residential Other Resource Acquisition 2029 4,750,000.00$                  54536.29 21030 4674433.71 0 18827145.04 3.963609482 3.963609482 0.745513478 3.963609482 0 0 9E+06 0 46328 0 9E+06 0 46328
SCG4013 Nonresidential Energy Efficiency Program Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondProgram Consolidation Core PA No No Cross Cutting Other Resource Acquisition 2029 9,980,000.00$                  219128.2 1323518 4437353.8 4000000 25846235.76 2.070812897 2.643186594 0.890424255 2.070812897 369010.9905 45.58927369 1E+06 37.361 7862.9 4E+06 1E+06 449.01 72327
SCG4014 SEM Program Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondProgram Consolidation Third Party No No Cross Cutting Other Resource Acquisition 2029 3,950,000.00$                  358859 148212 2184891.29 1258037.705 13577877.8 3.588985212 3.476035956 0.924790529 3.588985212 0 0 1E+06 0 7186.6 0 1E+06 0 35933
SCG4015 Market Access Program Third Party No No Cross Cutting Other Resource Acquisition 2029 2,502,000.00$                  224113 148378 618702.33 1510806.667 2755925.248 1.042150184 1.138167339 0.618971376 1.042150184 0 0 109423 0 581.04 0 109423 0 7978.2
SCG4016 Marketplace Program Third Party No No Cross Cutting Other Market Support 2029 6,075,000.00$                  16955.9 350000 2058044.1 3650000 3392955.605 0.535807693 0.576768707 0.378166795 0.535807693 206641.2954 -1.179358 96798 30.422 514 2E+06 96798 250.58 9601.7
SCG4017 Municipality Partnership Program Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondProgram Consolidation Third Party No No Cross Cutting Other Market Support 2029 2,040,000.00$                  21561.4 10000 333538.6 1674900 1742651.743 0.775051524 0.893386485 0.502453283 0.775051524 0 69.273375 96625 0 513.08 0 96625 0 4933.5
SCG4018 IDEEA Solicitation Third Party No No Cross Cutting Other Market Support 2029 3,600,000.00$                  269329 100000 2430671 800000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG4019 Integrated Energy Efficiency Training Core PA No Yes WE&T Workforce Education and TrainingMarket Support 2029 5,000,000.00$                  224981.95 178054 4596964.05 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG4020 Business Energy Efficiency Surveys Third Party No Yes Cross Cutting Other Market Support 2029 835,000.00$                     70481.15 5000 759518.85 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG4021 Sustainability Studio Core PA No Yes Cross Cutting Other Market Support 2029 1,500,000.00$                  74934.15 0 1425065.85 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG4022 On-Bill Financing Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Change in limited budget shows as large increaseCore PA No Yes Finance Financing Market Support 2029 750,000.00$                     347804.85 190519.6 211675.55 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG4023 Integrated Demand-Side Management (IDSM) Core PA No Yes Cross Cutting Integrated Demand-Side ManagementMarket Support 2029 300,000.00$                     24938.35 0 275061.65 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_CSA_Appl C&S-SW-Appliance Standards Advocacy Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Budget moved from CSA building to CSA applianceThird Party Yes Yes Codes & StandardsCodes and StandardsCodes and Standards 2029 402,243.77$                     0 0 402243.7682 0 14597195.33 5.274139893 36.28942567 0.364496354 5.274139893 0 0 453412 0 2407.6 0 453412 0 28655
SCG_SW_CSA_Bldg C&S-SW-Building Codes Advocacy Third Party Yes Yes Codes & StandardsCodes and StandardsCodes and Standards 2029 844,998.15$                     0 0 844998.1504 0 169391326.4 1.643173447 200.463547 0.554701456 1.643173447 0 0 2E+07 0 86379 0 2E+07 0 1E+06
SCG_SW_CSA_Natl C&S-SW-Federal Codes Advocacy Third Party Yes Yes Codes & StandardsCodes and StandardsCodes and Standards 2029 511,936.00$                     0 0 511935.9962 0 30711918.1 1.635479938 59.99171444 0.41410686 1.635479938 0 0 371136 0 1970.7 0 371136 0 53506
SCG_SW_ETP_Gas ET-SW-Emerging Technologies, Gas Third Party Yes Yes Emerging Tech Emerging TechnologiesMarket Support 2029 1,657,875.00$                  22105 6410.45 1629359.55 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_FS COM-SW-Point of Sale Food Service Third Party Yes No Commercial Other Resource Acquisition 2029 5,040,700.00$                  472779.3003 361649.4066 2176736.904 2029534.388 9634840.396 1.333260674 1.941548151 0.493481736 1.333260674 0 0 503812 0 2675.2 0 503812 0 31506
SCG_SW_HESC SW Home Energy Score California Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondHandled as a loal REN program in previous applicationThird Party Yes No Residential Other Market Support 2029 465,830.70$                     14582.2872 35360 95438.408 320450 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_HVAC_QIQM RES-SW-HVAC QI/QM Program Third Party Yes No Residential Other Market Support 2029 609,960.00$                     30498 30498 155915.5 393048.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_IP_Colleges PUB-SW-Institutional Partnership-Colleges Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Budget forecast lower in 2027, but ramping back closer to historical spendThird Party Yes No Public Other Resource Acquisition 2029 441,348.59$                     0 0 286230.9258 155117.6669 653754.4082 1.089939211 1.510597713 0.323767165 1.089939211 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_IP_Gov PUB-SW-Institutional Partnership-Government Third Party Yes No Public Government PartnershipResource Acquisition 2029 205,799.62$                     8486.4 442 84438.17278 112433.0474 248605.9208 0.705795919 1.205478353 0.49871429 0.705795919 0 0 38497 0 204.42 0 38497 0 2703.8
SCG_SW_MCWH COM-SW-Midstream Commercial Water Heating Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Budget increase in line with current spendThird Party Yes No Commercial Other Resource Acquisition 2029 5,571,300.00$                  653520.114 475573.034 1612663.61 2829543.242 34999170.44 4.224794658 5.041041241 1.260798841 4.224794658 0 0 2E+06 0 10202 0 2E+06 0 186305
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Ag_mixedAG-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Third Party Yes No Agricultural New ConstructionMarket Support 2029 35,936.88$                       3177.552144 2383.164108 10327.04447 20049.12 15149.57805 0.497091899 0.436560845 0.198760586 0.497091899 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Com_mixedCOM-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Third Party Yes No Commercial New ConstructionMarket Support 2029 229,996.04$                     20336.33372 15252.25029 66093.0846 128314.3676 55841.0049 0.269259588 0.217112629 0.143553912 0.269259588 0 0 1706.4 0 9.061 0 1706.4 0 119.96
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Ind_mixedIND-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Third Party Yes No Industrial New ConstructionMarket Support 2029 35,936.88$                       3177.552144 2383.164108 10327.04447 20049.12 17404.86866 0.640150823 0.498206283 0.373758567 0.640150823 0 0 3047.2 0 16.181 0 3047.2 0 242.71
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Pub_mixedPUB-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Third Party Yes No Public New ConstructionMarket Support 2029 150,934.90$                     13345.719 10009.28925 43373.58677 84206.304 18636.08319 0.154510089 0.058216206 0.103252401 0.154510089 0 0 135.04 0 0.7171 0 135.04 0 10.16
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Res_mixedRES-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Third Party Yes No Residential New ConstructionMarket Support 2029 265,932.92$                     23513.88587 17635.4144 76420.12906 148363.4876 44861.78159 0.049112397 0.170623325 0.118178554 0.049112397 0 0 1886.3 0 10.016 0 1886.3 0 107.28
SCG_SW_WET_CC WET&O-SW-WE&T Career Connections Third Party Yes No Cross Cutting Workforce Education and TrainingMarket Support 2029 97,240.00$                       972.4 6806.8 89460.8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_WET_Work WET&O-SW-WE&T Career and Workforce Readiness Third Party Yes Yes Cross Cutting Workforce Education and TrainingEquity 2029 194,480.00$                     19448 11668.8 163363.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_CSA_Appl_PA C&S-SW-Appliance Standards Advocacy Program-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover admin overhead support of programCore PA No Yes Codes & StandardsCodes and StandardsCodes and Standards 2029 11,364.00$                       11364 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_CSA_Bldg_PA C&S-SW-Building Codes Advocacy Program-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover admin overhead support of programCore PA No Yes Codes & StandardsCodes and StandardsCodes and Standards 2029 24,148.00$                       24148 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_CSA_Natl_PA C&S-SW-Federal Codes Advocacy Program-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover admin overhead support of programCore PA No Yes Codes & StandardsCodes and StandardsCodes and Standards 2029 14,488.00$                       14488 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_ETP_Gas_PA ET-SW-Emerging Technologies, Gas Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase) Core PA No Yes Emerging Tech Emerging TechnologiesMarket Support 2029 380,000.00$                     203170.85 3798.5 173030.65 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_FS_PA COM-SW-Point of Sale Food Service-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Commercial Other Resource Acquisition 2029 500,000.00$                     56248 33627 410125 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_HESC_PA SW Home Energy Score California Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondHandled as a local REN program in previous applicationCore PA No No Residential Other Market Support 2029 82,000.00$                       41000 0 41000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_HVAC_QIQM_PARES-SW-HVAC QI/QM Program-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Residential Other Market Support 2029 124,000.00$                     32848.75 0 91151.25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_IP_Colleges_PA PUB-SW-Institutional Partnership-Colleges-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Public Other Resource Acquisition 2029 88,000.00$                       44000 0 44000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_IP_Gov_PA PUB-SW-Institutional Partnership-Government-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Public Government PartnershipResource Acquisition 2029 41,000.00$                       20500 0 20500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_MCWH_PA COM-SW-Midstream Commercial Water Heating-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Commercial Other Resource Acquisition 2029 500,000.00$                     104524.25 83963.25 311512.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Ag_mixed_PAAG-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Agricultural New ConstructionMarket Support 2029 9,000.00$                         4500 0 4500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Program-level budget requests and cost and savings components for your energy efficiency programs.

Review and complete the table accordingly. Can use the Budget Filing Data to fill in the tab by using SumIfs based on the data pulled from the Program Card tab 
(columns marked accordingly).
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Table 4.1 – Program Budget and Savings Details, 2028-2031

SoCalGas

2028-2035

SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Com_mixed_PACOM-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Commercial New ConstructionMarket Support 2029 50,000.00$                       25000 0 25000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Ind_mixed_PAIND-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Industrial New ConstructionMarket Support 2029 9,000.00$                         4500 0 4500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Pub_mixed_PAPUB-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Public New ConstructionMarket Support 2029 32,000.00$                       16000 0 16000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Res_mixed_PARES-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Residential New ConstructionMarket Support 2029 32,000.00$                       16500 0 15500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_WET_CC_PA WET&O-SW-WE&T Career Connections-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Cross Cutting Workforce Education and TrainingMarket Support 2029 20,000.00$                       10000 0 10000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_WET_Work_PA WET&O-SW-WE&T Career and Workforce Readiness-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No Yes Cross Cutting Workforce Education and TrainingEquity 2029 40,000.00$                       20000 0 20000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_CS_PortfolioSupport SCG_CS_PortfolioSupport Core PA No No Portfolio SupportOther Codes and Standards 2029 -$                                   0 0 0 0 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_Equity_PortfolioSupportSCG_Equity_PortfolioSupport Core PA No No Portfolio SupportOther Equity 2029 686,272.00$                     686272 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_MS_PortfolioSupportSCG_MS_PortfolioSupport Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased regulatory and support costsCore PA No No Portfolio SupportOther Market Support 2029 1,379,620.00$                  1379620 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_RA_PortfolioSupport SCG_RA_PortfolioSupport Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased regulatory and support costsCore PA No No Portfolio SupportOther Resource Acquisition 2029 4,634,108.00$                  4634108 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_Portfolio_Oversight SCG_Portfolio_Oversight Core PA No No Portfolio OversightEvaluation Measurement and VerificationEvaluation Measurement and Verification2029 -$                                   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG3772 EM&V-Evaluation Measurement & Verification Core PA No No EM&V Evaluation Measurement and VerificationEvaluation Measurement and Verification2029 -$                                   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG-GRCL GRC Labor Loaders Core PA No No Cross Cutting Pension and Benefits 0 2029 -$                                   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG3995 Agriculture Energy Efficiency Program Third Party No No Agricultural Other Resource Acquisition 2030 4,155,000.00$                  75088.65 66000 2495911.01 1518000.336 7326417.804 1.639322068 1.798341004 0.802178398 1.639322068 0 0 468281 0 2486.6 0 468281 0 19745
SCG3996 Small/Medium Commercial Program Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondProgram Consolidation Third Party No No Commercial Other Resource Acquisition 2030 6,225,000.00$                  551356.55 420412 2436353.45 2816878 14529777.54 2.166160073 2.388807493 0.831972935 2.166160073 984683.506 145.8140905 550121 110.87 2921.1 1E+07 550121 1438.3 37716
SCG3997 Large Commercial Energy Efficiency Program Third Party No No Commercial Other Resource Acquisition 2030 3,900,000.00$                  309236.1 170230 961319.99 2459213.908 13335810.59 2.135774407 3.537545386 0.993129998 2.135774407 44576.51861 5.625982881 1E+06 4.1364 6516.3 491595 1E+06 52.275 34744
SCG3998 Industrial Energy Efficiency Program Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondProgram Consolidation Third Party No No Industrial Other Resource Acquisition 2030 6,085,000.00$                  514249.73 199813.33 2752031.04 2618905.901 24733690.14 2.980477582 4.160255423 1.064732696 2.980477582 0 0 1E+06 0 7828.1 0 1E+06 0 65622
SCG3999 Public Direct Install Program Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Budget increase due to project pipeline and current spendThird Party No No Public Other Resource Acquisition 2030 5,150,000.00$                  158183.15 150000 741816.85 4100000 20595770.79 4.116850524 4.116850524 1.092391529 4.116850524 -17143.78913 -1.101161884 1E+06 -2.3741 5327.1 -342876 1E+06 -47.588 56010
SCG4000 Large Public Energy Efficiency Program Third Party No No Public Other Resource Acquisition 2030 1,850,000.00$                  103023.65 175000 655346.35 916630 4053271.465 1.704714378 2.230100798 0.887186815 1.704714378 107138.68 3.47045 223403 2.6859 1186.3 865643 223403 36.867 10791
SCG4001 Regional Energy Pathways Core PA No Yes Public Government PartnershipMarket Support 2030 1,875,000.00$                  159226.1 48929.1 1666844.8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG4002 Multifamily Direct Install Program Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondProgram Consolidation Third Party No No Residential Other Resource Acquisition 2030 4,700,000.00$                  171263.8 157433 788736.54 3582566.664 3559739.941 0.769518307 0.789051402 0.471040358 0.769518307 -2013.369834 -1.237982251 171034 -0.9945 908.19 -100425 171034 -19.702 9642.5
SCG4003 Mobile Home Direct Install Program Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondProgram Consolidation Third Party No No Residential Other Equity 2030 3,855,000.00$                  161125.6 112500 506374.4 3075000 2026904.925 0.541287671 0.539936236 0.319001159 0.541287671 526180.4249 339.7410154 43972 75.617 233.49 7E+06 43972 889.24 3727.8
SCG4004 Community Language Efficiency Outreach Program Third Party No No Residential Other Equity 2030 5,545,000.00$                  304509.75 206250 1137991.45 3896248.8 3026430.394 0.566805244 0.559189073 0.366225567 0.566805244 249704.6715 325.3696905 94377 35.277 501.14 4E+06 94377 640.09 7166.6
SCG4005 Multifamily Whole Building Program Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondProgram Consolidation Third Party No No Residential Other Equity 2030 4,200,000.00$                  432715.5 151934 872869.4 2742481.103 4841439.503 1.067759273 1.15272369 0.596972256 1.067759273 0 0 148950 0 790.92 0 148950 0 13320
SCG4007 Residential Energy Advisor Core PA No Yes Residential Other Market Support 2030 500,000.00$                     42888.05 24298.05 432813.9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG4008 Residential Energy Efficiency Program Core PA No No Residential Other Resource Acquisition 2030 20,317,761.17$                310050.3 1153899 4603812.3 14249999.57 11854348.6 0.54351198 0.606081193 0.402511391 0.54351198 77723.42371 111.3044728 413044 17.102 2193.3 2E+06 413044 322.83 33032
SCG4009 Single Family Direct Install Program Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondProgram Consolidation Third Party No No Residential Other Resource Acquisition 2030 7,615,000.00$                  312155.6 225000 927844.4 6150000.001 4302028.997 0.581811543 0.581586708 0.371808832 0.581811543 416815.3973 825.7344314 121623 60.404 645.82 4E+06 121623 613.96 10664
SCG4010 Retail Channel Support Programs with reduced budgets (>40% budget decrease)Budget Decrease due to cost effectivenessThird Party No No Residential Other Market Support 2030 1,170,000.00$                  108141.4 5000 1056858.6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG4011 Residential Behavioral Program Third Party No No Residential Other Resource Acquisition 2030 4,750,000.00$                  56172.81 21061 4672766.19 0 18826653.73 3.963506048 3.963506048 0.775420323 3.963506048 0 0 8E+06 0 44063 0 8E+06 0 44063
SCG4013 Nonresidential Energy Efficiency Program Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondProgram Consolidation Core PA No No Cross Cutting Other Resource Acquisition 2030 9,980,000.00$                  224502.15 1342524 4412973.85 4000000 27236782.99 2.182224214 2.785448849 0.93104334 2.182224214 369010.9905 45.58927369 1E+06 35.955 7862.9 4E+06 1E+06 448.19 72327
SCG4014 SEM Program Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondProgram Consolidation Third Party No No Cross Cutting Other Resource Acquisition 2030 3,950,000.00$                  359241.95 148212 2184508.34 1258037.705 14295913.27 3.778780607 3.659858285 0.963365152 3.778780607 0 0 1E+06 0 7186.6 0 1E+06 0 35933
SCG4015 Market Access Program Third Party No No Cross Cutting Other Resource Acquisition 2030 2,502,000.00$                  224159 148378 618656.33 1510806.667 2905600.828 1.098749845 1.199981736 0.649589137 1.098749845 0 0 109423 0 581.04 0 109423 0 7978.2
SCG4016 Marketplace Program Third Party No No Cross Cutting Other Market Support 2030 6,075,000.00$                  17464 350000 2057536 3650000 3574324.766 0.564449091 0.607604172 0.396279976 0.564449091 206641.2954 -1.179358 96798 28.649 514 2E+06 96798 247.69 9601.7
SCG4017 Municipality Partnership Program Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondProgram Consolidation Third Party No No Cross Cutting Other Market Support 2030 2,040,000.00$                  21608.3 10000 333491.7 1674900 1861019.273 0.82769597 0.939678775 0.533073394 0.82769597 39736.305 69.273375 96625 0 513.08 397363 96625 0 4933.5
SCG4018 IDEEA Solicitation Third Party No No Cross Cutting Other Market Support 2030 3,600,000.00$                  271409.35 100000 2428590.65 800000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG4019 Integrated Energy Efficiency Training Core PA No Yes WE&T Workforce Education and TrainingMarket Support 2030 5,000,000.00$                  233027.15 179495 4587477.85 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG4020 Business Energy Efficiency Surveys Third Party No Yes Cross Cutting Other Market Support 2030 835,000.00$                     70645.6 5000 759354.4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG4021 Sustainability Studio Core PA No Yes Cross Cutting Other Market Support 2030 1,500,000.00$                  77646.9 0 1422353.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG4022 On-Bill Financing Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Change in limited budget shows as large increaseCore PA No Yes Finance Financing Market Support 2030 750,000.00$                     358618.9 196235.4 195145.7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG4023 Integrated Demand-Side Management (IDSM) Core PA No Yes Cross Cutting Integrated Demand-Side ManagementMarket Support 2030 300,000.00$                     25685.75 0 274314.25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_CSA_Appl C&S-SW-Appliance Standards Advocacy Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Budget moved from CSA building to CSA applianceThird Party Yes Yes Codes & StandardsCodes and StandardsCodes and Standards 2030 402,243.77$                     0 0 402243.7682 0 17241394.49 6.723594777 42.86304935 0.369271757 6.723594777 0 0 456220 0 2422.5 0 456220 0 29002
SCG_SW_CSA_Bldg C&S-SW-Building Codes Advocacy Third Party Yes Yes Codes & StandardsCodes and StandardsCodes and Standards 2030 844,998.15$                     0 0 844998.1504 0 167570558.8 1.754600195 198.3087877 0.585513381 1.754600195 0 0 2E+07 0 85638 0 2E+07 0 1E+06
SCG_SW_CSA_Natl C&S-SW-Federal Codes Advocacy Third Party Yes Yes Codes & StandardsCodes and StandardsCodes and Standards 2030 511,936.00$                     0 0 511935.9962 0 30007536.43 1.707239663 58.61579699 0.422037762 1.707239663 0 0 338849 0 1799.3 0 338849 0 51509
SCG_SW_ETP_Gas ET-SW-Emerging Technologies, Gas Third Party Yes Yes Emerging Tech Emerging TechnologiesMarket Support 2030 1,657,875.00$                  22105 6410.45 1629359.55 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_FS COM-SW-Point of Sale Food Service Third Party Yes No Commercial Other Resource Acquisition 2030 5,040,700.00$                  471127.8733 368702.5443 2104008.687 2096860.896 10443964.75 1.429083173 2.105372368 0.511611869 1.429083173 0 0 520665 0 2764.7 0 520665 0 32568
SCG_SW_HESC SW Home Energy Score California Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondHandled as a loal REN program in previous applicationThird Party Yes No Residential Other Market Support 2030 520,816.91$                     14127.9112 33150 108888.9984 364650 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_HVAC_QIQM RES-SW-HVAC QI/QM Program Third Party Yes No Residential Other Market Support 2030 609,960.00$                     30498 30498 155915.5 393048.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_IP_Colleges PUB-SW-Institutional Partnership-Colleges Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Budget forecast lower in 2027, but ramping back closer to historical spendThird Party Yes No Public Other Resource Acquisition 2030 465,576.26$                     0 0 297928.4173 167647.8379 742983.3462 1.084882261 1.628228168 0.335360627 1.084882261 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_IP_Gov PUB-SW-Institutional Partnership-Government Third Party Yes No Public Government PartnershipResource Acquisition 2030 205,799.62$                     8486.4 442 53652.87985 143218.3401 329888.8145 0.568111612 1.581970915 0.538617517 0.568111612 0 0 28961 0 153.79 0 28961 0 2443
SCG_SW_MCWH COM-SW-Midstream Commercial Water Heating Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Budget increase in line with current spendThird Party Yes No Commercial Other Resource Acquisition 2030 5,571,300.00$                  653520.114 475573.034 1612663.61 2829543.242 36967580.55 4.424808714 5.272210963 1.312041811 4.424808714 0 0 2E+06 0 10202 0 2E+06 0 186305
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Ag_mixedAG-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Third Party Yes No Agricultural New ConstructionMarket Support 2030 47,508.48$                       4248.471148 3186.353361 13807.53123 26266.12187 15802.76893 0.40955393 0.345403469 0.178739502 0.40955393 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Com_mixedCOM-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Third Party Yes No Commercial New ConstructionMarket Support 2030 271,477.01$                     24276.97799 18207.73349 78900.17846 150092.1246 57665.67056 0.243484735 0.190816848 0.132845554 0.243484735 0 0 1706.4 0 9.061 0 1706.4 0 119.96
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Ind_mixedIND-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Third Party Yes No Industrial New ConstructionMarket Support 2030 47,508.48$                       4248.471148 3186.353361 13807.53123 26266.12187 18244.26448 0.514588527 0.395094126 0.313830808 0.514588527 0 0 3047.2 0 16.181 0 3047.2 0 242.71
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Pub_mixedPUB-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Third Party Yes No Public New ConstructionMarket Support 2030 169,673.13$                     15173.11124 11379.83343 49312.61153 93807.5781 16281.03556 0.123248948 0.048768578 0.082639929 0.123248948 0 0 135.04 0 0.7171 0 135.04 0 10.16
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Res_mixedRES-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Third Party Yes No Residential New ConstructionMarket Support 2030 88,230.03$                       7890.017846 5917.513385 25642.558 48779.94094 17113.46413 0.069724618 0.195436174 0.13164208 0.069724618 0 0 782.34 0 4.1542 0 782.34 0 44.035
SCG_SW_WET_CC WET&O-SW-WE&T Career Connections Third Party Yes No Cross Cutting Workforce Education and TrainingMarket Support 2030 97,240.00$                       972.4 6806.8 89460.8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_WET_Work WET&O-SW-WE&T Career and Workforce Readiness Third Party Yes Yes Cross Cutting Workforce Education and TrainingEquity 2030 194,480.00$                     19448 11668.8 163363.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_CSA_Appl_PA C&S-SW-Appliance Standards Advocacy Program-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover admin overhead support of programCore PA No Yes Codes & StandardsCodes and StandardsCodes and Standards 2030 11,364.00$                       11364 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_CSA_Bldg_PA C&S-SW-Building Codes Advocacy Program-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover admin overhead support of programCore PA No Yes Codes & StandardsCodes and StandardsCodes and Standards 2030 24,148.00$                       24148 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_CSA_Natl_PA C&S-SW-Federal Codes Advocacy Program-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover admin overhead support of programCore PA No Yes Codes & StandardsCodes and StandardsCodes and Standards 2030 14,488.00$                       14488 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_ETP_Gas_PA ET-SW-Emerging Technologies, Gas Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase) Core PA No Yes Emerging Tech Emerging TechnologiesMarket Support 2030 380,000.00$                     203041.1 2187.75 174771.15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_FS_PA COM-SW-Point of Sale Food Service-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Commercial Other Resource Acquisition 2030 500,000.00$                     54186 30886 414928 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_HESC_PA SW Home Energy Score California Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondHandled as a local REN program in previous applicationCore PA No No Residential Other Market Support 2030 82,000.00$                       41000 0 41000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_HVAC_QIQM_PARES-SW-HVAC QI/QM Program-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Residential Other Market Support 2030 124,000.00$                     31974 0 92026 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_IP_Colleges_PA PUB-SW-Institutional Partnership-Colleges-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Public Other Resource Acquisition 2030 88,000.00$                       44000 0 44000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_IP_Gov_PA PUB-SW-Institutional Partnership-Government-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Public Government PartnershipResource Acquisition 2030 41,000.00$                       20500 0 20500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_MCWH_PA COM-SW-Midstream Commercial Water Heating-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Commercial Other Resource Acquisition 2030 500,000.00$                     103910.25 82732.25 313357.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Ag_mixed_PAAG-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Agricultural New ConstructionMarket Support 2030 9,000.00$                         4500 0 4500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Com_mixed_PACOM-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Commercial New ConstructionMarket Support 2030 50,000.00$                       25000 0 25000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Ind_mixed_PAIND-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Industrial New ConstructionMarket Support 2030 9,000.00$                         4500 0 4500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Pub_mixed_PAPUB-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Public New ConstructionMarket Support 2030 32,000.00$                       16000 0 16000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Res_mixed_PARES-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Residential New ConstructionMarket Support 2030 32,000.00$                       16500 0 15500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_WET_CC_PA WET&O-SW-WE&T Career Connections-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Cross Cutting Workforce Education and TrainingMarket Support 2030 20,000.00$                       10000 0 10000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_WET_Work_PA WET&O-SW-WE&T Career and Workforce Readiness-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No Yes Cross Cutting Workforce Education and TrainingEquity 2030 40,000.00$                       20000 0 20000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_CS_PortfolioSupport SCG_CS_PortfolioSupport Core PA No No Portfolio SupportOther Codes and Standards 2030 -$                                   0 0 0 0 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_Equity_PortfolioSupportSCG_Equity_PortfolioSupport Core PA No No Portfolio SupportOther Equity 2030 686,272.00$                     686272 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_MS_PortfolioSupportSCG_MS_PortfolioSupport Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased regulatory and support costsCore PA No No Portfolio SupportOther Market Support 2030 1,379,620.00$                  1379620 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_RA_PortfolioSupport SCG_RA_PortfolioSupport Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased regulatory and support costsCore PA No No Portfolio SupportOther Resource Acquisition 2030 4,634,108.00$                  4634108 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_Portfolio_Oversight SCG_Portfolio_Oversight Core PA No No Portfolio OversightEvaluation Measurement and VerificationEvaluation Measurement and Verification2030 -$                                   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG3772 EM&V-Evaluation Measurement & Verification Core PA No No EM&V Evaluation Measurement and VerificationEvaluation Measurement and Verification2030 -$                                   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG-GRCL GRC Labor Loaders Core PA No No Cross Cutting Pension and Benefits 0 2030 -$                                   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG3995 Agriculture Energy Efficiency Program Third Party No No Agricultural Other Resource Acquisition 2031 4,155,000.00$                  75360.8 66000 2495638.86 1518000.336 7724986.801 1.728503844 1.896173668 0.838396191 1.728503844 0 0 468281 0 2486.6 0 468281 0 19745
SCG3996 Small/Medium Commercial Program Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondProgram Consolidation Third Party No No Commercial Other Resource Acquisition 2031 6,225,000.00$                  551681.5 420412 2436028.5 2816878 15300571.54 2.281073268 2.515617191 0.868020107 2.281073268 984683.506 145.8140905 550121 109.21 2921.1 1E+07 550121 1435.2 37716
SCG3997 Large Commercial Energy Efficiency Program Third Party No No Commercial Other Resource Acquisition 2031 3,900,000.00$                  309621.9 170230 960934.19 2459213.908 14052867.92 2.250613524 3.727779142 1.034618992 2.250613524 44576.51861 5.625982881 1E+06 4.0723 6516.3 491595 1E+06 52.143 34744
SCG3998 Industrial Energy Efficiency Program Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondProgram Consolidation Third Party No No Industrial Other Resource Acquisition 2031 6,085,000.00$                  514366.83 199813.33 2751913.94 2618905.901 26071613.38 3.0461443 4.385296748 1.109754655 3.0461443 0 0 1E+06 0 7828.1 0 1E+06 0 65622
SCG3999 Public Direct Install Program Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Budget increase due to project pipeline and current spendThird Party No No Public Other Resource Acquisition 2031 5,150,000.00$                  158428.7 150000 741571.3 4100000 21719958.3 4.341562288 4.341562288 1.138126216 4.341562288 -17143.78913 -1.101161884 1E+06 -2.3341 5327.1 -342876 1E+06 -47.275 56010
SCG4000 Large Public Energy Efficiency Program Third Party No No Public Other Resource Acquisition 2031 1,850,000.00$                  103264.45 175000 655105.55 916630 4272418.987 1.796882874 2.351100485 0.926761611 1.796882874 107138.68 3.47045 223403 2.6438 1186.3 865643 223403 36.719 10791
SCG4001 Regional Energy Pathways Core PA No Yes Public Government PartnershipMarket Support 2031 1,875,000.00$                  164977.25 50397 1659625.75 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG4002 Multifamily Direct Install Program Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondProgram Consolidation Third Party No No Residential Other Resource Acquisition 2031 4,700,000.00$                  171602.6 157433 788397.74 3582566.664 3752584.602 0.811206043 0.831810645 0.493486832 0.811206043 -2013.369834 -1.237982251 171034 -0.9855 908.19 -100425 171034 -19.558 9642.5
SCG4003 Mobile Home Direct Install Program Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondProgram Consolidation Third Party No No Residential Other Equity 2031 3,855,000.00$                  161459.4 112500 506040.6 3075000 2115028.12 0.564821088 0.563428952 0.329933227 0.564821088 526180.4249 339.7410154 43972 72.809 233.49 7E+06 43972 872.84 3727.8
SCG4004 Community Language Efficiency Outreach Program Third Party No No Residential Other Equity 2031 5,545,000.00$                  304660.05 206250 1137841.15 3896248.8 3177955.457 0.595183627 0.587352562 0.381919369 0.595183627 249704.6715 325.3696905 94377 34.867 501.14 4E+06 94377 634.99 7166.6
SCG4005 Multifamily Whole Building Program Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondProgram Consolidation Third Party No No Residential Other Equity 2031 4,200,000.00$                  433395.25 151934 872189.65 2742481.103 5105247.34 1.125940991 1.21553508 0.62566487 1.125940991 0 0 148950 0 790.92 0 148950 0 13320
SCG4007 Residential Energy Advisor Core PA No Yes Residential Other Market Support 2031 500,000.00$                     44174.4 25026.9 430798.7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG4008 Residential Energy Efficiency Program Core PA No No Residential Other Resource Acquisition 2031 20,377,838.47$                319351.15 1157916 4650571.75 14249999.57 12485013.23 0.57085501 0.636371806 0.420917224 0.57085501 77723.42371 111.3044728 413044 16.887 2193.3 2E+06 413044 308.86 33032
SCG4009 Single Family Direct Install Program Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondProgram Consolidation Third Party No No Residential Other Resource Acquisition 2031 7,615,000.00$                  312519.85 225000 927480.15 6150000.001 4522070.97 0.611570282 0.611338652 0.388211338 0.611570282 416815.3973 825.7344314 121623 58.129 645.82 4E+06 121623 603.92 10664
SCG4010 Retail Channel Support Programs with reduced budgets (>40% budget decrease)Budget Decrease due to cost effectivenessThird Party No No Residential Other Market Support 2031 1,170,000.00$                  108536.05 5000 1056463.95 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG4011 Residential Behavioral Program Third Party No No Residential Other Resource Acquisition 2031 4,750,000.00$                  57857.63 21093 4671049.37 0 17911829.56 3.770911486 3.770911486 0.794741503 3.770911486 0 0 8E+06 0 39863 0 8E+06 0 39863
SCG4013 Nonresidential Energy Efficiency Program Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondProgram Consolidation Core PA No No Cross Cutting Other Resource Acquisition 2031 9,980,000.00$                  230037.75 1362099 4387863.25 4000000 28707696.29 2.300074499 2.935958991 0.972370037 2.300074499 369010.9905 45.58927369 1E+06 35.426 7862.9 4E+06 1E+06 447.17 72327
SCG4014 SEM Program Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondProgram Consolidation Third Party No No Cross Cutting Other Resource Acquisition 2031 3,950,000.00$                  359637.95 148212 2184112.34 1258037.705 15056326.99 3.979777673 3.854529755 1.000793715 3.979777673 0 0 1E+06 0 7186.6 0 1E+06 0 35933
SCG4015 Market Access Program Third Party No No Cross Cutting Other Resource Acquisition 2031 2,502,000.00$                  224207 148378 618608.33 1510806.667 3064465.062 1.158824185 1.265590947 0.68151698 1.158824185 0 0 109423 0 581.04 0 109423 0 7978.2
SCG4016 Marketplace Program Third Party No No Cross Cutting Other Market Support 2031 6,075,000.00$                  17988.45 350000 2057011.55 3650000 3763766.692 0.594365321 0.639814138 0.414911827 0.594365321 206641.2954 -1.179358 96798 28.213 514 2E+06 96798 245.04 9601.7
SCG4017 Municipality Partnership Program Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondProgram Consolidation Third Party No No Cross Cutting Other Market Support 2031 2,040,000.00$                  21656.55 10000 333443.45 1674900 1956935.975 0.870355317 0.988435663 0.556416291 0.870355317 39736.305 69.273375 96625 0 513.08 397363 96625 0 4933.5
SCG4018 IDEEA Solicitation Third Party No No Cross Cutting Other Market Support 2031 3,600,000.00$                  273551.25 100000 2426448.75 800000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG4019 Integrated Energy Efficiency Training Core PA No Yes WE&T Workforce Education and TrainingMarket Support 2031 5,000,000.00$                  240992.2 180980 4578027.8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG4020 Business Energy Efficiency Surveys Third Party No Yes Cross Cutting Other Market Support 2031 835,000.00$                     70815.05 5000 759184.95 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG4021 Sustainability Studio Core PA No Yes Cross Cutting Other Market Support 2031 1,500,000.00$                  80464.75 0 1419535.25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG4022 On-Bill Financing Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Change in limited budget shows as large increaseCore PA No Yes Finance Financing Market Support 2031 750,000.00$                     369741.85 202122.6 178135.55 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG4023 Integrated Demand-Side Management (IDSM) Core PA No Yes Cross Cutting Integrated Demand-Side ManagementMarket Support 2031 300,000.00$                     26456.25 0 273543.75 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_CSA_Appl C&S-SW-Appliance Standards Advocacy Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Budget moved from CSA building to CSA applianceThird Party Yes Yes Codes & StandardsCodes and StandardsCodes and Standards 2031 402,243.77$                     0 0 402243.7682 0 17807170.68 6.950412744 44.26959989 0.371930424 6.950412744 0 0 456908 0 2426.2 0 456908 0 29015
SCG_SW_CSA_Bldg C&S-SW-Building Codes Advocacy Third Party Yes Yes Codes & StandardsCodes and StandardsCodes and Standards 2031 844,998.15$                     0 0 844998.1504 0 169478633.2 1.850299681 200.5668689 0.601004899 1.850299681 0 0 2E+07 0 84056 0 2E+07 0 1E+06
SCG_SW_CSA_Natl C&S-SW-Federal Codes Advocacy Third Party Yes Yes Codes & StandardsCodes and StandardsCodes and Standards 2031 511,936.00$                     0 0 511935.9962 0 29757052.82 1.740230051 58.12651005 0.427104297 1.740230051 0 0 329450 0 1749.4 0 329450 0 49944
SCG_SW_ETP_Gas ET-SW-Emerging Technologies, Gas Third Party Yes Yes Emerging Tech Emerging TechnologiesMarket Support 2031 1,657,875.00$                  22105 6410.45 1629359.55 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_FS COM-SW-Point of Sale Food Service Third Party Yes No Commercial Other Resource Acquisition 2031 5,040,700.00$                  471841.7269 364169.619 2136635.359 2068053.295 10748318.87 1.478649574 2.165780823 0.520731284 1.478649574 0 0 510890 0 2712.8 0 510890 0 31969
SCG_SW_HESC SW Home Energy Score California Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondHandled as a loal REN program in previous applicationThird Party Yes No Residential Other Market Support 2031 577,787.79$                     14930.2296 30940 123067.5628 408850 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_HVAC_QIQM RES-SW-HVAC QI/QM Program Third Party Yes No Residential Other Market Support 2031 609,960.00$                     30498 30498 155915.5 393048.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_IP_Colleges PUB-SW-Institutional Partnership-Colleges Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Budget forecast lower in 2027, but ramping back closer to historical spendThird Party Yes No Public Other Resource Acquisition 2031 466,602.13$                     0 0 291659.4201 174942.7133 801473.0211 1.084574509 1.754012574 0.342455161 1.084574509 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_IP_Gov PUB-SW-Institutional Partnership-Government Third Party Yes No Public Government PartnershipResource Acquisition 2031 205,799.62$                     8486.4 442 126839.2195 70032.00064 132128.8686 0.531343466 0.68752184 0.493722506 0.531343466 0 0 18448 0 97.96 0 18448 0 1287.1
SCG_SW_MCWH COM-SW-Midstream Commercial Water Heating Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Budget increase in line with current spendThird Party Yes No Commercial Other Resource Acquisition 2031 5,571,300.00$                  653520.114 475573.034 1612663.61 2829543.242 39081621.6 4.646133678 5.530447087 1.365135901 4.646133678 0 0 2E+06 0 10202 0 2E+06 0 186305
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Ag_mixedAG-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Third Party Yes No Agricultural New ConstructionMarket Support 2031 49,225.85$                       2399.044284 1799.283213 7796.893923 37230.62798 16332.04209 0.47226776 0.348472116 0.18007362 0.47226776 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Com_mixedCOM-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Third Party Yes No Commercial New ConstructionMarket Support 2031 253,161.51$                     12337.94203 9253.456524 40098.3116 191471.8012 51773.64206 0.273251208 0.186673836 0.130811581 0.273251208 0 0 1515 0 8.0448 0 1515 0 109.48
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Ind_mixedIND-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Third Party Yes No Industrial New ConstructionMarket Support 2031 49,225.85$                       2399.044284 1799.283213 7796.893923 37230.62798 19405.08418 0.616942725 0.410201911 0.325459389 0.616942725 0 0 3047.2 0 16.181 0 3047.2 0 242.71
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Pub_mixedPUB-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Third Party Yes No Public New ConstructionMarket Support 2031 154,709.81$                     7539.853464 5654.890098 24504.52376 117010.5451 13870.18282 0.134952925 0.044165866 0.079283651 0.134952925 0 0 135.04 0 0.7171 0 135.04 0 10.16
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Res_mixedRES-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Third Party Yes No Residential New ConstructionMarket Support 2031 -$                                   0 0 0 0 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_WET_CC WET&O-SW-WE&T Career Connections Third Party Yes No Cross Cutting Workforce Education and TrainingMarket Support 2031 97,240.00$                       972.4 6806.8 89460.8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_WET_Work WET&O-SW-WE&T Career and Workforce Readiness Third Party Yes Yes Cross Cutting Workforce Education and TrainingEquity 2031 194,480.00$                     19448 11668.8 163363.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_CSA_Appl_PA C&S-SW-Appliance Standards Advocacy Program-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover admin overhead support of programCore PA No Yes Codes & StandardsCodes and StandardsCodes and Standards 2031 11,364.00$                       11364 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_CSA_Bldg_PA C&S-SW-Building Codes Advocacy Program-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover admin overhead support of programCore PA No Yes Codes & StandardsCodes and StandardsCodes and Standards 2031 24,148.00$                       24148 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_CSA_Natl_PA C&S-SW-Federal Codes Advocacy Program-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover admin overhead support of programCore PA No Yes Codes & StandardsCodes and StandardsCodes and Standards 2031 14,488.00$                       14488 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_ETP_Gas_PA ET-SW-Emerging Technologies, Gas Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase) Core PA No Yes Emerging Tech Emerging TechnologiesMarket Support 2031 380,000.00$                     202906.85 528.5 176564.65 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_FS_PA COM-SW-Point of Sale Food Service-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Commercial Other Resource Acquisition 2031 500,000.00$                     52062.25 28062.75 419875 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_HESC_PA SW Home Energy Score California Programs that are new in 2028 or beyondHandled as a local REN program in previous applicationCore PA No No Residential Other Market Support 2031 82,000.00$                       41000 0 41000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_HVAC_QIQM_PARES-SW-HVAC QI/QM Program-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Residential Other Market Support 2031 124,000.00$                     31073.25 0 92926.75 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_IP_Colleges_PA PUB-SW-Institutional Partnership-Colleges-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Public Other Resource Acquisition 2031 88,000.00$                       44000 0 44000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_IP_Gov_PA PUB-SW-Institutional Partnership-Government-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Public Government PartnershipResource Acquisition 2031 41,000.00$                       20500 0 20500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_MCWH_PA COM-SW-Midstream Commercial Water Heating-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Commercial Other Resource Acquisition 2031 500,000.15$                     103277.54 81464.04 315258.57 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Table 4.1 – Program Budget and Savings Details, 2028-2031

SoCalGas

2028-2035

SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Ag_mixed_PAAG-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Agricultural New ConstructionMarket Support 2031 9,000.00$                         4500 0 4500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Com_mixed_PACOM-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Commercial New ConstructionMarket Support 2031 50,000.00$                       25000 0 25000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Ind_mixed_PAIND-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Industrial New ConstructionMarket Support 2031 9,000.00$                         4500 0 4500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Pub_mixed_PAPUB-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Public New ConstructionMarket Support 2031 32,000.00$                       16000 0 16000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Res_mixed_PARES-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Residential New ConstructionMarket Support 2031 32,000.00$                       16500 0 15500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_WET_CC_PA WET&O-SW-WE&T Career Connections-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No No Cross Cutting Workforce Education and TrainingMarket Support 2031 20,000.00$                       10000 0 10000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_SW_WET_Work_PA WET&O-SW-WE&T Career and Workforce Readiness-PA Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased budget to cover overhead support of programCore PA No Yes Cross Cutting Workforce Education and TrainingEquity 2031 40,000.00$                       20000 0 20000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_CS_PortfolioSupport SCG_CS_PortfolioSupport Core PA No No Portfolio SupportOther Codes and Standards 2031 -$                                   0 0 0 0 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_Equity_PortfolioSupportSCG_Equity_PortfolioSupport Core PA No No Portfolio SupportOther Equity 2031 686,272.00$                     686272 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_MS_PortfolioSupportSCG_MS_PortfolioSupport Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased regulatory and support costsCore PA No No Portfolio SupportOther Market Support 2031 1,379,620.00$                  1379620 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_RA_PortfolioSupport SCG_RA_PortfolioSupport Programs with enhanced budgets (>40% budget increase)Increased regulatory and support costsCore PA No No Portfolio SupportOther Resource Acquisition 2031 4,634,108.00$                  4634108 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG_Portfolio_Oversight SCG_Portfolio_Oversight Core PA No No Portfolio OversightEvaluation Measurement and VerificationEvaluation Measurement and Verification2031 -$                                   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG3772 EM&V-Evaluation Measurement & Verification Core PA No No EM&V Evaluation Measurement and VerificationEvaluation Measurement and Verification2031 -$                                   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCG-GRCL GRC Labor Loaders Core PA No No Cross Cutting Pension and Benefits 0 2031 -$                                   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
PA Program Total 548,922,090.42$          48,008,900   26,092,537   11,953,754        7,474                   ###### 1,642   ###### ###### ###### 18,730 ###### -                                           



Description

Instructions

PA Name: SoCalGas

Budget Year: 2028-2035

Table 4.2 – Budget and Savings Forecast, 2031-2035

Sector Name Program Segment  Year 
 PA Spending Budget 

Request [1] 
 Total System Benefit 

(TSB) [2] [3] 
 First Year Net kWh [4] 

 First Year Net KW 
[4] 

 First Year Net 
Therms [4] 

 First Year Net 
Electric CO2e [4] 

 First Year Net Gas 
CO2e [4] 

 Lifecycle Net kWh 
[4] 

 Lifecycle Net Therms 
[4] 

 Lifecycle Net Electric 
CO2e [4] 

 Lifecycle Net Gas 
CO2e [4] 

 Lifecycle Net CO2e 
from low-GWP 
Measures [4] 

Residential Resource Acquisition 2032 $38,566,123 $40,335,313                         492,525                        936            8,212,903                          74                  43,611            6,395,475          17,552,042                        893                  93,201                          -   
Commercial Resource Acquisition 2032 $22,389,110 $82,590,190                      1,029,260                        151            4,209,390                        113                  22,352          12,199,535          54,752,270                    1,487                290,735                          -   
Industrial Resource Acquisition 2032 $6,267,550 $27,193,327                                     -                             -              1,474,216                           -                      7,828                           -            12,358,215                           -                    65,622                          -   
Agricultural Resource Acquisition 2032 $4,279,650 $8,057,349                                     -                             -                  468,281                           -                      2,487                           -              3,718,399                           -                    19,745                          -   
Public Resource Acquisition 2032 $8,035,444 $28,084,451                            89,995                            2            1,245,075                            0                    6,611                522,767          12,822,731                        (11)                  68,089                          -   
Cross Cutting Resource Acquisition 2032 $16,924,960 $48,843,252                         369,011                          46            2,943,599                          35                  15,631            4,100,265          21,890,405                        447                116,238                          -   
Portfolio Support Resource Acquisition 2032 $4,773,131 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Residential Market Support 2032 $3,188,620 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Commercial Market Support 2032 $312,257 $54,001                                     -                             -                      1,515                           -                              8                           -                    20,617                           -                          109                          -   
Industrial Market Support 2032 $59,973 $20,240                                     -                             -                      3,047                           -                            16                           -                    45,709                           -                          243                          -   
Agricultural Market Support 2032 $59,973 $17,035                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Public Market Support 2032 $2,123,561 $14,467                                     -                             -                          135                           -                              1                           -                      1,913                           -                            10                          -   
Cross Cutting Market Support 2032 $22,922,768 $5,966,832                         246,378                          68                193,422                          28                    1,027            2,176,438            2,737,320                        245                  14,535                          -   
Portfolio Support Market Support 2032 $1,421,009 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Residential Equity 2032 $14,008,000 $10,845,608                         775,885                        665                287,299                        108                    1,526          10,766,254            4,560,207                    1,508                  24,215                          -   
Commercial Equity 2032 $0 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Industrial Equity 2032 $0 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Agricultural Equity 2032 $0 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Public Equity 2032 $0 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Cross Cutting Equity 2032 $241,514 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Portfolio Support Equity 2032 $706,860 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Residential Resource Acquisition 2033 $39,723,107 $41,999,127                         492,525                        936            8,212,903                          74                  43,611            6,395,475          17,552,042                        893                  93,201                          -   
Commercial Resource Acquisition 2033 $23,060,783 $85,997,000                      1,029,260                        151            4,209,390                        113                  22,352          12,199,535          54,752,270                    1,487                290,735                          -   
Industrial Resource Acquisition 2033 $6,455,577 $28,315,040                                     -                             -              1,474,216                           -                      7,828                           -            12,358,215                           -                    65,622                          -   
Agricultural Resource Acquisition 2033 $4,408,040 $8,389,711                                     -                             -                  468,281                           -                      2,487                           -              3,718,399                           -                    19,745                          -   
Public Resource Acquisition 2033 $8,276,507 $29,242,922                            89,995                            2            1,245,075                            0                    6,611                522,767          12,822,731                        (11)                  68,089                          -   
Cross Cutting Resource Acquisition 2033 $17,432,709 $50,858,015                         369,011                          46            2,943,599                          35                  15,631            4,100,265          21,890,405                        447                116,238                          -   
Portfolio Support Resource Acquisition 2033 $4,916,325 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Residential Market Support 2033 $3,284,279 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Commercial Market Support 2033 $321,625 $56,229                                     -                             -                      1,515                           -                              8                           -                    20,617                           -                          109                          -   
Industrial Market Support 2033 $61,772 $21,075                                     -                             -                      3,047                           -                            16                           -                    45,709                           -                          243                          -   
Agricultural Market Support 2033 $61,772 $17,737                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Public Market Support 2033 $2,187,268 $15,064                                     -                             -                          135                           -                              1                           -                      1,913                           -                            10                          -   
Cross Cutting Market Support 2033 $23,610,452 $6,212,961                         246,378                          68                193,422                          28                    1,027            2,176,438            2,737,320                        245                  14,535                          -   
Portfolio Support Market Support 2033 $1,463,639 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Residential Equity 2033 $14,428,240 $11,292,984                         775,885                        665                287,299                        108                    1,526          10,766,254            4,560,207                    1,508                  24,215                          -   
Commercial Equity 2033 $0 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Industrial Equity 2033 $0 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Agricultural Equity 2033 $0 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Public Equity 2033 $0 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Cross Cutting Equity 2033 $248,760 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Portfolio Support Equity 2033 $728,066 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Residential Resource Acquisition 2034 $40,914,800 $43,662,942                         492,525                        936            8,212,903                          74                  43,611            6,395,475          17,552,042                        893                  93,201                          -   
Commercial Resource Acquisition 2034 $23,752,607 $89,403,811                      1,029,260                        151            4,209,390                        113                  22,352          12,199,535          54,752,270                    1,487                290,735                          -   
Industrial Resource Acquisition 2034 $6,649,244 $29,436,753                                     -                             -              1,474,216                           -                      7,828                           -            12,358,215                           -                    65,622                          -   
Agricultural Resource Acquisition 2034 $4,540,281 $8,722,073                                     -                             -                  468,281                           -                      2,487                           -              3,718,399                           -                    19,745                          -   
Public Resource Acquisition 2034 $8,524,803 $30,401,394                            89,995                            2            1,245,075                            0                    6,611                522,767          12,822,731                        (11)                  68,089                          -   
Cross Cutting Resource Acquisition 2034 $17,955,690 $52,872,778                         369,011                          46            2,943,599                          35                  15,631            4,100,265          21,890,405                        447                116,238                          -   
Portfolio Support Resource Acquisition 2034 $5,063,815 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Residential Market Support 2034 $3,382,807 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Commercial Market Support 2034 $331,273 $58,456                                     -                             -                      1,515                           -                              8                           -                    20,617                           -                          109                          -   
Industrial Market Support 2034 $63,625 $21,910                                     -                             -                      3,047                           -                            16                           -                    45,709                           -                          243                          -   
Agricultural Market Support 2034 $63,625 $18,440                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Public Market Support 2034 $2,252,886 $15,660                                     -                             -                          135                           -                              1                           -                      1,913                           -                            10                          -   
Cross Cutting Market Support 2034 $24,318,765 $6,459,091                         246,378                          68                193,422                          28                    1,027            2,176,438            2,737,320                        245                  14,535                          -   
Portfolio Support Market Support 2034 $1,507,548 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Residential Equity 2034 $14,861,087 $11,740,361                         775,885                        665                287,299                        108                    1,526          10,766,254            4,560,207                    1,508                  24,215                          -   
Commercial Equity 2034 $0 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Industrial Equity 2034 $0 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Agricultural Equity 2034 $0 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Public Equity 2034 $0 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Cross Cutting Equity 2034 $256,223 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Portfolio Support Equity 2034 $749,908 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Residential Resource Acquisition 2035 $42,142,244 $45,326,756                         492,525                        936            8,212,903                          74                  43,611            6,395,475          17,552,042                        893                  93,201                          -   
Commercial Resource Acquisition 2035 $24,465,185 $92,810,621                      1,029,260                        151            4,209,390                        113                  22,352          12,199,535          54,752,270                    1,487                290,735                          -   
Industrial Resource Acquisition 2035 $6,848,721 $30,558,466                                     -                             -              1,474,216                           -                      7,828                           -            12,358,215                           -                    65,622                          -   
Agricultural Resource Acquisition 2035 $4,676,489 $9,054,436                                     -                             -                  468,281                           -                      2,487                           -              3,718,399                           -                    19,745                          -   
Public Resource Acquisition 2035 $8,780,547 $31,559,866                            89,995                            2            1,245,075                            0                    6,611                522,767          12,822,731                        (11)                  68,089                          -   
Cross Cutting Resource Acquisition 2035 $18,494,361 $54,887,542                         369,011                          46            2,943,599                          35                  15,631            4,100,265          21,890,405                        447                116,238                          -   
Portfolio Support Resource Acquisition 2035 $5,215,729 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Residential Market Support 2035 $3,484,292 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Commercial Market Support 2035 $341,212 $60,684                                     -                             -                      1,515                           -                              8                           -                    20,617                           -                          109                          -   
Industrial Market Support 2035 $65,534 $22,745                                     -                             -                      3,047                           -                            16                           -                    45,709                           -                          243                          -   
Agricultural Market Support 2035 $65,534 $19,143                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Public Market Support 2035 $2,320,473 $16,257                                     -                             -                          135                           -                              1                           -                      1,913                           -                            10                          -   
Cross Cutting Market Support 2035 $25,048,328 $6,705,220                         246,378                          68                193,422                          28                    1,027            2,176,438            2,737,320                        245                  14,535                          -   
Portfolio Support Market Support 2035 $1,552,774 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Residential Equity 2035 $15,306,920 $12,187,738                         775,885                        665                287,299                        108                    1,526          10,766,254            4,560,207                    1,508                  24,215                          -   

Presents detailed budget requests, energy savings, emissions impacts, and lifecycle metrics by sector and program segment, supporting portfolio planning and evaluation 
across multiple program types.
Review and complete the table accordingly. Report to the nearest $ and do not round.



PA Name: SoCalGas

Budget Year: 2028-2035

Table 4.2 – Budget and Savings Forecast, 2031-2035
Commercial Equity 2035 $0 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Industrial Equity 2035 $0 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Agricultural Equity 2035 $0 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Public Equity 2035 $0 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Cross Cutting Equity 2035 $263,909 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Portfolio Support Equity 2035 $772,405 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Codes & Standards 5, 6 Codes & Standards 2032 $1,811,953 $0                                     -                             -            16,014,570                           -                    85,037                           -          252,370,004                           -              1,340,085                          -   
Codes & Standards 5, 6 Codes & Standards 2033 $1,866,312 $0                                     -                             -            15,412,954                           -                    81,843                           -          242,889,262                           -              1,289,742                          -   
Codes & Standards 5, 6 Codes & Standards 2034 $1,922,301 $0                                     -                             -            14,811,337                           -                    78,648                           -          233,408,520                           -              1,239,399                          -   
Codes & Standards 5, 6 Codes & Standards 2035 $1,979,970 $0                                     -                             -            14,209,720                           -                    75,454                           -          223,927,778                           -              1,189,057                          -   
EM&V EM&V 2032 $6,170,519 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
EM&V EM&V 2033 $6,355,635 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
EM&V EM&V 2034 $6,546,304 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
EM&V EM&V 2035 $6,742,693 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Portfolio Oversight EM&V 2032 $170,916 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Portfolio Oversight EM&V 2033 $170,916 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Portfolio Oversight EM&V 2034 $170,916 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   
Portfolio Oversight EM&V 2035 $170,916 $0                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                            -   

[1] Budget forecast for 2032-2035 was calculated using a 3% escalation of 2031 budget
[2] Total System Benefit data was not able to be calculated usign CEDARS for the second 4-year portfolio due to limitations on the length of the ACC data.
[3] TSB forecast for 2032-2035 was calculated using linear extrapolation from 2028-2031 TSB data of 4.3% annually.
[4] 2031 forecast used forprogram years 2032-2035 to forecasting energy and CO2 savings for the second year period
[5] TSB forecast for 2032-2035 was calculated using linear extrapolation from 2028-2031 TSB data of -0.6 million therms annually.
[6] Code and Standards TSB was set to zero as it does not count towards TSB goals



Description

Instructions

PA Name: SoCalGas

Budget Year: 2028-2035

Table 4.3 – TSB and C&S forecast, 2028-2035

 Year 
 Total System Benefit 

Forecast [1] 
 Total System Benefit 

Goals [2] 
 Percent of TSB Goal 

[3] 

 Electric Energy 
Savings MWH 

Forecast 

 Peak Demand 
Savings MW Forecast 

 Gas Energy Savings 
MMTherms Forecast 

[4] 

 Electric Energy 
Savings MWh Goal 

 Peak Demand 
Savings MW Goal 

 Gas Energy Savings 
MMtherms Goal 

 MWh Percent of 
Goal 

 MW Percent of Goal 
 MMtherms Percent 

of Goal 

2028 $210,898,446 $196,889,753 107% 0 0 18.6 0 0 9.0 207%
2029 $219,720,866 $201,796,085 109% 0 0 17.1 0 0 8.5 201%
2030 $231,495,450 $133,095,774 174% 0 0 16.9 0 0 8.3 204%
2031 $241,626,261 $136,524,840 177% 0 0 16.6 0 0 8.1 205%

Total (4 years) $903,741,023 $668,306,452 135% 0 0 69.2 0 0 33.9 204%
2032 $252,022,063 $144,600,802 174% 0 0 16.0 0 0 7.9 203%
2033 $262,417,866 $152,670,798 172% 0 0 15.4 0 0 7.8 197%
2034 $272,813,669 $161,086,935 169% 0 0 14.8 0 0 7.6 195%
2035 $283,209,472 $173,476,885 163% 0 0 14.2 0 0 7.4 192%

Total (4 years) $1,070,463,071 $631,835,420 169% 0 0 60.4 0 0 30.7 197%
Cumulative (8 years) $1,974,204,094 $1,300,141,872 152% 0 0 129.6 0 0 64.6 201%

[1] TSB forecast for 2032-2035 was calculated using linear extrapolation from 2028-2031 TSB data of 4.3% annually.
[2] SoCalGas TSB goal estimate assuming no ZEAS phase-in starting in 2030 is $834.6 million for the 4-year cycle 2028-2031, which would put SoCalGas forecast at 108% of goal
[3] TSB goals were set using a previously proposed CARB ZEAS 2030 phase in which is not approved. The December 2025 CARB meetings proposed alternative appliance compliance pathways.
[4] TSB forecast for 2032-2035 was calculated using linear extrapolation from 2028-2031 TSB data of -0.6 million therms annually.

Tables comparing business plan application forecasts to goals from R.25-04-010 in D.25-08-034

1. Review CPUC Goals:
- Refer to the final CPUC decision to extract the official TSB Goals and Energy Savings Goals for each year from 2028 to 2035.
- Focus on Tables 2–8 for relevant targets.
2. Populate Forecast Data:
For each year (2028–2035), enter forecast values for:
- Total System Benefit for incentive programs (i.e. all non-codes and standards)
- Electric Energy Savings (MWh) for codes and standards
- Peak Demand Savings (MW) for codes and standards
- Gas Energy Savings (MMTherms) for codes and standards
3. Enter Goal Data:
- Input the corresponding goal values for each metric based on the CPUC decision.
4. Calculate Percent of Goal:
- For each metric, calculate the percentage of the goal achieved using the formula:
Percent of Goal=(Forecast | Goal)×100
- These percentages should be calculated for each year and summarized for the 4-year and 8-year totals.
5. Summarize Totals:
- Complete the Total (4 years) rows for 2028–2031 and 2032–2035.
- Complete the Cumulative (8 years) row for 2028–2035.
6. Validation:
-Ensure all data entries are consistent with CPUC definitions and units.
-Double-check calculations for accuracy.

Incentive Programs Codes & Standards



Description

Instructions

Field Type

Source
Budget Filing (business 
plan, MCAL, or TUAL)

Budget Filing (business 
plan, MCAL, or TUAL)

Budget Filing (business 
plan, MCAL, or TUAL) Budget Filing (business plan, MCAL, or TUAL) Budget Filing (business plan, MCAL, or TUAL)

Budget Filing (business plan, 
MCAL, or TUAL) Budget Filing (business plan, MCAL, or TUAL)

Budget Filing (business plan, 
MCAL, or TUAL)

Budget Filing (business plan, MCAL, or 
TUAL)

Budget Filing 
(business plan, 
MCAL, or TUAL)

Budget Filing (business 
plan, MCAL, or TUAL)

Budget Filing (business 
plan, MCAL, or TUAL)

Budget Filing (business 
plan, MCAL, or TUAL)

Budget Filing (business 
plan, MCAL, or TUAL)

Budget Filing (business plan, 
MCAL, or TUAL)

Budget Filing (business 
plan, MCAL, or TUAL)

Budget Filing (business 
plan, MCAL, or TUAL)

Budget Filing (business 
plan, MCAL, or TUAL)

Budget Filing (business 
plan, MCAL, or TUAL)

Budget Filing (business 
plan, MCAL, or TUAL)

Budget Filing (business plan, 
MCAL, or TUAL)

Budget Filing 
(business plan, 
MCAL, or TUAL)

Budget Filing (business plan, 
MCAL, or TUAL)

Budget Filing 
(business plan, 
MCAL, or TUAL)

Budget Filing 
(business plan, 
MCAL, or TUAL)

Budget Filing 
(business plan, 
MCAL, or TUAL)

Budget Filing (business 
plan, MCAL, or TUAL)

Budget Filing (business plan, 
MCAL, or TUAL)

Budget Filing (business plan, 
MCAL, or TUAL)

Budget Filing (business plan, 
MCAL, or TUAL)

Budget Filing (business plan, 
MCAL, or TUAL)

Budget Filing (business plan, 
MCAL, or TUAL)

Cost Effectiveness Tool 
(CET)

Cost Effectiveness 
Tool (CET) Cost Effectiveness Tool (CET)

Cost 
Effectiveness 
Tool (CET)

Cost Effectiveness Tool 
(CET)

Cost Effectiveness 
Tool (CET)

Cost Effectiveness Tool 
(CET)

Cost Effectiveness Tool 
(CET)

Cost 
Effectiveness Tool 
(CET) Calculated Calculated Calculated Calculated Calculated Calculated Calculated

Source Field name i f Different than Field Name
AdminCostsOverheadAndGA 
+ AdminCostsOther MarketingOutreach

DIActivity+DIInstallation+DIHard
wareAndMaterials+DIRebateAndI
nspection

UserInputIncenti
ve BillReducElec BillREducGas BillIncrElec BillIncrGas WaterEnergyBen

[(Lifecycle Net Electric Bill 
Reductions)-(Lifecycle Net Electric 
Bill Increases)]/Weighted EUL

[(Lifecycle Net Gas Bill 
Reductions)-(Lifecycle Net Gas Bill 
Increases)]/Weighted EUL

Benefits]+[Lifecycle Electric Bill 
Increases]+[PAC Cost % 
Electric]*[Other Benefits]

[Gas Benefits]+[Lifecycle Gas Bill 
Increases]+(1-[PAC Cost % 
Electric])*[Other Benefits]

(Electric PAC Cost) * PAC Cost % 
Electric + (Lifecycle Net Electric 
Bill Reductions)

(Gas PAC Cost) *(1-PAC Cost % 
Electric) + (Lifecycle Net Gas Bill 
Reductions)

+[Lifecycle Net kWh] 
*3412.14)/([First Year Net 
Therm]*99976.1+[First Year Net 

Example 2024 BAY BAYREN02 Multi Family Energy Upgrade California Residential Plug Load and Appliances Market Transformation REN/CCA  2024Q4 Equity Active -118,071 87.037 200,240 -288.820 60.926 179631 -4094371 2564189 -1385.3 13615.8 3215973 3739817 16361112 20246408.2 16255125.75 0 3635505.426 0 -86.032 953.84 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $3,215,973 $3,739,817 $3,215,973 $3,739,817 $0

Field 
Name Year PA Program ID Program Name Program Group Primary Sector Statewide Program Program Category Program Implementer

Filing Year 
Quarter Program Segment Program Status First Year Gross kWh First Year Gross kW First Year Gross Therm First Year Net kWh First Year Net kW First Year Net Therm Lifecycle Net kWh Lifecycle Net Therm Lifecycle Net Elec CO2

Lifecycle Net 
Gas CO2 Total System Benefit

Total System 
Benefit Gross Budget TRC Cost PAC Cost Electric Benefits Gas Benefits Other Benefits First Year Net Elec CO2 First Year Net Gas CO2 Administrative

Marketing/ 
Outreach

Direct Implementation 
Non-Incentive

Incentive/ 
Rebate

Lifecycle Net 
Electric Bill 
Reductions

Lifecycle Net Gas 
Bill Reductions

Lifecycle Net 
Electric Bill 

Increases
Lifecycle Net Gas 

Bill Increases
Water-Energy 

Benefits

 PAC Cost 
% Electric 

 Average Annual Electric 
Bill Savings 

 Average Annual Gas Bill 
Savings 

 RIM Benefit Electric  RIM Benefit Gas  RIM Cost Electric  RIM Cost Gas  Weighted EUL 

2028 SCG SCG3995 Agriculture Energy Efficiency Program Agricultural No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 805341.921 0 0 468280.9016 0 3718399.023 0 19744.6988 6596175.372 11248850.9 4154999.996 4469175.37 4073986.963 0 6596175.372 0 0 2486.571588 74566.8 66000 2496432.86 1518000.3 0 4959638.24 0 0 0 0 0 624597.8047 0 6596175.372 0 9033625.203 7.940531015
2028 SCG SCG3996 Small/Medium Commercial Program Commercial No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition New 1650275.205 245.2402721 928449.771 984683.506 145.8140905 550121.0304 11707939.45 7102914.167 1468.621527 37716.4742 13081451.43 22420539.1 6225000 6707619.5 6074668.129 772192.251 12292029.52 0 151.9358659 2921.142671 550735.15 420412 2436974.85 2816878 2192628.748 8894440.37 0 0 17229.65779 0 170596.2393 692026.901 789421.9088 12292029.52 2192628.748 14969108.5 12.85273789
2028 SCG SCG3997 Large Commercial Energy Efficiency Program Commercial No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition New 79414.26337 9.905307775 1688028.049 44576.51861 5.625982881 1227178.787 491595.2027 6543154.96 53.36027455 34744.1528 12019509.16 19618201.6 3899999.998 6244016.47 3768756.036 29340.35133 11986811.63 0 5.732261567 6516.319358 308495.85 170230 962060.24 2459213.9 84415.89931 9472667.446 0 0 3357.184213 0 15811.41623 1774266.329 32697.53554 11986811.63 84415.89931 13241423.48 5.33892082
2028 SCG SCG3998 Industrial Energy Efficiency Program Industrial No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition New 0 0 2753784.694 0 0 1474219.099 0 12358236.63 0 65622.2365 22281903.9 41541032.1 6085000.001 7439497.79 5945233.558 0 22281903.9 0 0 7828.103414 514025.73 199813.33 2752255.08 2618905.9 0 16970161.87 0 0 0 0 0 2024377.546 0 22281903.9 0 22915395.43 8.382903626
2028 SCG SCG3999 Public Direct Install Program Public No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active -24491.12733 -1.573088406 1479371.056 -17143.78913 -1.101161884 1003223.785 -342875.7826 10548112.54 -49.52385906 56010.4776 18537393.77 27393700.2 5150000 5002797.81 5002797.81 -21700.80359 18559094.58 0 -3.563675208 5327.118297 157713.55 150000 742286.45 4100000 -56222.46905 13599086.12 0 0 0 0 -5350.097429 1294081.119 -21700.80359 18559094.58 -56222.46905 18601883.93 10.50868135
2028 SCG SCG4000 Large Public Energy Efficiency Program Public No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active 163325.8 6.1525 375577.6 107138.68 3.47045 223402.82 865642.646 2032235.1 37.64250847 10791.1684 3649825.631 6302762.38 1850000 2377683.63 1801081.054 20489.09244 3595962.157 0 3.739333502 1186.268974 102563.05 175000 655806.95 916630 58881.89249 2659190.694 0 0 33374.38121 0 6484.539543 292851.1038 53863.47365 3595962.157 58881.89249 4460271.748 9.080350594
2028 SCG SCG4001 Regional Energy Pathways Public No Government Partnership Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1875000 1875000 1875000 0 0 0 0 0 148038.35 46120.35 1680841.3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1875000 0
2028 SCG SCG4002 Multifamily Direct Install Program Residential No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active -10852.87121 -3.094955628 339947.1919 -2013.369834 -1.237982251 171034.2289 -100424.7167 1815914.191 -20.27936244 9642.50436 3206862.975 6861025.77 4700000.004 4625932.75 4508804.663 -9298.46996 3214298.108 0 -1.259019425 908.1917555 170618.45 157433 789381.89 3582566.7 -24668.56313 3004583.155 0 0 1863.33695 0 -2326.898989 283411.7848 -7435.13301 3214298.108 -24668.56313 7513387.818 10.60147572
2028 SCG SCG4003 Mobile Home Direct Install Program Residential No Other Third Party Equity Active 613221.1439 410.2725957 79276.65802 526180.4249 339.7410154 43971.53528 6681781.813 702036.1013 970.1462431 3727.8117 1863725.638 3090214.62 3855000 3744598.36 3744598.357 657965.6662 1200920.36 0 125.0587957 233.4888523 160487.65 112500 507012.35 3075000 1441416.525 1064106.454 0 0 4839.611112 0 95977.19433 70853.87891 662805.2773 1200920.36 1441416.525 4808704.811 15.01832321
2028 SCG SCG4004 Community Language Efficiency Outreach Program Residential No Other Third Party Equity Active 276613.9224 360.918545 132891.7908 251090.3789 325.3696905 94377.16387 3907391.069 1194961.408 657.8992956 6345.24508 2467194.795 3666951.38 5545000 5339453.76 5337063.99 309056.7287 2129769.042 0 41.71472198 501.1427401 304222.8 206250 1138278.4 3896248.8 689529.3472 1890437.644 0 0 28369.02459 0 53439.58849 146511.8347 337425.7533 2129769.042 689529.3472 7227501.634 12.90296888
2028 SCG SCG4005 Multifamily Whole Building Program Residential No Other Third Party Equity Active 0 0 248249.8671 0 0 148949.9203 0 2508529.656 0 13320.2925 4358697.836 7264496.39 4200000.003 4534205.06 4200000.003 0 4358697.836 0 0 790.9240767 431415.65 151934 874169.25 2742481.1 0 3829818.653 0 0 0 0 0 227404.6 0 4358697.836 0 8029818.656 16.84143
2028 SCG SCG4007 Residential Energy Advisor Residential No Other Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500000 500000 500000 0 0 0 0 0 40425.95 22903.2 436670.85 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500000 0
2028 SCG SCG4008 Residential Energy Efficiency Program Residential No Other Core PA Resource Acquisition Active 299161.6598 272.1997231 919460.6515 77723.42371 111.3044728 413044.3322 2078422.181 6220673.437 354.1371616 33031.776 10687052.92 25608406.3 20344188.48 21837075.5 19583690.83 150557.3692 10535530.87 0 19.38123633 2193.265404 292317.6 1146212 4655659.31 14250000 319185.2376 9320638.985 0 0 964.6840851 0 21089.09561 615830.0059 151522.0533 10535530.87 319185.2376 28904329.82 15.13508419
2028 SCG SCG4009 Single Family Direct Install Program Residential No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active 501152.5778 1022.546321 245356.467 416815.3973 825.7344314 121622.5769 4417477.795 2008252.523 669.8198123 10663.8209 3897689.098 7966616.82 7615000.001 7394196.72 7394196.715 470512.2504 3425585.685 0 100.1128572 645.8158832 311458.3 225000 928541.7 6150000 1014984.206 3025256.343 0 0 1591.163135 0 63864.13245 190353.082 472103.4135 3425585.685 1014984.206 10419453.06 15.89286767
2028 SCG SCG4010 Retail Channel Support Residential No Other Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1170000 1170000 1170000 0 0 0 0 0 107387.25 5000 1057612.75 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1170000 0
2028 SCG SCG4011 Residential Behavioral Program Residential No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 9097957 0 0 9097957 0 9097957 0 48310.1517 18677004.57 18677004.6 4750000 4750000 4750000 0 18677004.57 0 0 48310.15167 52947.96 21000 4676052.04 0 0 21488034.85 0 0 0 0 0 21488034.85 0 18677004.57 0 26238034.85 1
2028 SCG SCG4013 Nonresidential Energy Efficiency Program Cross Cutting No Other Core PA Resource Acquisition New 615347.6618 76.12847686 2765852.979 369010.9905 45.58927369 1480772.124 4100265.269 13620908.69 460.0666325 72327.0252 24529914.52 46725902 9980000 12481202.8 9766526.969 239650.5668 24260275.83 0 48.9527414 7862.89998 213910.85 1305066 4461023.15 4000000 679563.6838 18406304.94 0 0 29988.11686 0 73748.17595 1997504.351 269638.6837 24260275.83 679563.6838 28172831.91 9.214650736
2028 SCG SCG4014 SEM Program Cross Cutting No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition New 0 0 1353403.379 0 0 1353403.379 0 6767016.893 0 35932.8597 12899579.64 12899579.6 3949999.995 3783208.07 3906138.478 0 12899579.64 0 0 7186.57194 358486.35 148212 2185263.94 1258037.7 0 10711495.36 0 0 0 0 0 2142299.073 0 12899579.64 0 14617633.84 4.999999999
2028 SCG SCG4015 Market Access Program Cross Cutting No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 127011.075 0 0 109423.1512 0 1502479.819 0 7978.16784 2614829.115 3057518.38 2501999.997 2644460.74 2421370.877 0 2614829.115 0 0 581.0369331 224068 148378 618747.33 1510806.7 0 2009402.176 0 0 0 0 0 146341.4785 0 2614829.115 0 4430773.053 13.73091345
2028 SCG SCG4016 Marketplace Program Cross Cutting No Other Third Party Market Support Active 376049.754 -2.47333 237187.15 206641.2954 -1.179358 96797.7392 1779075.204 1808220.444 258.8800019 9601.65056 3218087.353 7837907.37 6075000 6332413.01 5880205.859 188369.0278 3028346.952 0 36.73752597 513.9959952 16462.35 350000 2058537.65 3650000 430132.6106 2619509.699 0 0 1371.37278 0 23900.9381 145556.8298 189740.4006 3028346.952 430132.6106 8499715.558 17.99647398
2028 SCG SCG4017 Municipality Partnership Program Cross Cutting No Other Third Party Market Support New 18467 88.5925 129343.15 16620.3 69.273375 96624.7275 166203 929099.1363 0 4933.51641 1667665.298 2181454.9 2040000 2248433.41 1950613.505 0 1656866.521 0 0 513.077303 21515.95 10000 333584.05 1674900 0 1500808.911 0 0 10798.77779 0 0 156045.1565 10798.77779 1656866.521 0 3451422.416 9.617785931
2028 SCG SCG4018 IDEEA Solicitation Cross Cutting No Other Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3600000 3600000 3600000 0 0 0 0 0 267309.8 100000 2432690.2 800000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3600000 0
2028 SCG SCG4019 Integrated Energy Efficiency Training WE&T No Workforce Education and TrainingCore PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5000000 5000000 5000000 0 0 0 0 0 214302.85 176654 4609043.15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5000000 0
2028 SCG SCG4020 Business Energy Efficiency Surveys Cross Cutting No Other Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 835000 835000 835000 0 0 0 0 0 70321.65 5000 759678.35 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 835000 0
2028 SCG SCG4021 Sustainability Studio Cross Cutting No Other Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1500000 1500000 1500000 0 0 0 0 0 72321.95 0 1427678.05 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1500000 0
2028 SCG SCG4022 On-Bill Financing Finance No Financing Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 750000 750000 750000 0 0 0 0 0 337291.15 184970.4 227738.45 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 750000 0
2028 SCG SCG4023 Integrated Demand-Side Management (IDSM) Cross Cutting No Integrated Demand-Side ManagementCore PA Market Support New 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 300000 300000 300000 0 0 0 0 0 24211.1 0 275788.9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 300000 0
2028 SCG SCG_SW_CSA_Appl C&S-SW-Appliance Standards Advocacy Codes & Standards Codes & Standards Yes Codes and Standards Third Party Codes and Standards Active 0 0 1589269.043 0 0 1204178.839 0 12868566.01 0 68332.0855 19749315.77 80990854 402243.7682 3179353.4 402243.7682 14872205.86 4877109.906 0 0 6394.189633 0 0 402243.7682 0 45281711.67 5654650.479 0 0 0 0 4237245.933 529135.1378 14872205.86 4877109.906 45281711.67 6056894.247 10.68659039
2028 SCG SCG_SW_CSA_Bldg C&S-SW-Building Codes Advocacy Codes & Standards Codes & Standards Yes Codes and Standards Third Party Codes and Standards Active 0 0 34906178.8 0 0 16425467.45 0 255438886.2 0 1356380.49 172106524.7 416336963 844998.1504 110835302 844998.1504 82019408.86 90087115.8 0 0 87219.23216 0 0 844998.1504 0 253550200.9 70073221.72 0 0 0 0 16304019.46 4505913.096 82019408.86 90087115.8 253550200.9 70918219.87 15.55139219
2028 SCG SCG_SW_CSA_Natl C&S-SW-Federal Codes Advocacy Codes & Standards Codes & Standards Yes Codes and Standards Third Party Codes and Standards Active 0 0 6559985.569 0 0 935561.7831 0 18706190.2 0 99329.8699 42836670.73 315562030 511935.9962 25833825.3 511935.9962 36300895.87 6535774.86 0 0 4967.833068 0 0 511935.9962 0 101314358.4 6834788.115 0 0 0 0 5067084.253 341831.5802 36300895.87 6535774.86 101314358.4 7346724.111 19.99460702
2028 SCG SCG_SW_ETP_Gas ET-SW-Emerging Technologies, Gas Emerging Tech Yes Emerging Technologies Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1657875 1657875 1657875 0 0 0 0 0 22105 6410.45 1629359.55 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1657875 0
2028 SCG SCG_SW_FS COM-SW-Point of Sale Food Service Commercial Yes Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 1127407.292 0 0 677613.4642 0 7829091.195 0 41572.4743 10646050.85 17727929.4 5040699.999 6919170.08 4934857.783 2204035.018 8419506.93 0 0 3598.127495 469645.9783 350318.1868 2011638.447 2209097.4 7981196.036 5850886.915 53212.59876 0 37027.13403 0 686172.6588 506398.4634 2294274.751 8419506.93 7981196.036 10785744.7 11.55391917
2028 SCG SCG_SW_HESC SW Home Energy Score California Residential Yes Other Third Party Market Support New 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 410106.5176 410106.518 410106.5176 0 0 0 0 0 13600.8704 37570 82685.6472 276250 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 410106.5176 0
2028 SCG SCG_SW_HVAC_QIQM RES-SW-HVAC QI/QM Program Residential Yes Other Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 609960 609960 609960 0 0 0 0 0 30498 30498 155915.5 393048.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 609960 0
2028 SCG SCG_SW_IP_Colleges PUB-SW-Institutional Partnership-Colleges Public Yes Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 521905.2746 869842.124 380046.4265 478528.959 372677.2579 521905.2746 0 0 0 0 0 0 246663.3279 133383.1 1329578.239 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 521905.2746 0 1329578.239 372677.2579 0
2028 SCG SCG_SW_IP_Gov PUB-SW-Institutional Partnership-Government Public Yes Government Partnership Third Party Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 22751.47841 0 0 20063.97682 0 267661.7016 0 1421.28364 135616.1009 197853.561 205799.6201 300874.768 222920.3894 63472.81392 92789.20499 0 0 106.5397169 8486.4 442 120967.3512 75903.869 234990.4363 65267.62196 81817.50249 0 0 0 11481.87498 4892.474516 145290.3164 92789.20499 234990.4363 288188.0114 13.34041123
2028 SCG SCG_SW_MCWH COM-SW-Midstream Commercial Water Heating Commercial Yes Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 3150246.623 0 0 1921200.556 0 35085694.1 0 186305.036 33171907.6 55948800 5571300 8646652.72 7232460.33 -49328.68002 35033697.8 0 0 10201.57495 653520.114 475573.034 1612663.61 2829543.2 -129076.3641 25679613.69 4713597.427 0 0 0 -265172.1113 1406148.271 4664268.747 35033697.8 -129076.3641 32912074.02 18.26237973
2028 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Ag_mixedAG-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Agricultural Yes New Construction Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14441.79093 25927.2996 39710.49992 33461.3218 38791.93958 14642.24394 0 0 0 0 3486.739984 2615.054988 11331.90495 22276.8 40963.05711 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14642.24394 0 40963.05711 38791.93958 0
2028 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Com_mixedCOM-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Commercial Yes New Construction Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 3439.172472 0 0 1897.795313 0 24565.84722 0 130.444649 61878.65136 109308.976 254147.1995 232614.706 247166.4854 44845.18127 8777.463926 8180.659144 0 10.07729311 22315.1359 16736.35192 72524.19167 142571.52 178782.4287 5880.763485 0 0 342.6177056 0 13811.55114 454.3089957 45187.79898 16958.12307 178782.4287 253047.2489 12.94441347
2028 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Ind_mixedIND-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Industrial Yes New Construction Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 5078.734275 0 0 3047.240565 0 45708.60848 0 242.712711 16438.08075 27505.3821 39710.49992 29748.2957 38490.57292 507.2914788 15889.99001 40.799252 0 16.1808474 3486.739984 2615.054988 11331.90495 22276.8 1231.861059 10145.71008 0 0 0 0 82.12407059 676.3806719 507.2914788 15930.78926 1231.861059 48636.283 15
2028 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Pub_mixedPUB-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Public Yes New Construction Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 225.07311 0 0 135.043866 0 1913.373432 0 10.1600129 18313.88082 35221.9308 166784.0997 131607.068 161689.3629 7526.49235 672.3624192 10133.04919 0 0.717082928 14644.30793 10983.23095 47594.00078 93562.56 33038.47639 430.8459021 0 0 15.38569697 0 2331.820597 30.40864648 7541.878047 10805.41161 33038.47639 162120.2088 14.1685327
2028 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Res_mixedRES-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Residential Yes New Construction Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 7835.813222 0 0 2492.199414 0 26796.95576 0 142.291835 57331.11137 119624.312 293857.6993 1227300.26 284969.282 46446.83801 9938.239553 344.5074579 0 13.23357889 25801.87588 19351.40691 83856.09662 164848.32 149903.0273 10099.51365 0 0 601.5263478 0 13941.4432 939.2858736 47048.36436 10282.74701 149903.0273 295068.7957 10.7523321
2028 SCG SCG_SW_WET_CC WET&O-SW-WE&T Career Connections Cross Cutting Yes Workforce Education and TrainingThird Party Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 97240 97240 97240 0 0 0 0 0 972.4 6806.8 89460.8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 97240 0
2028 SCG SCG_SW_WET_Work WET&O-SW-WE&T Career and Workforce Readiness Cross Cutting Yes Workforce Education and TrainingThird Party Equity Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 194480 194480 194480 0 0 0 0 0 19448 11668.8 163363.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 194480 0
2028 SCG SCG_SW_CSA_Appl_PA C&S-SW-Appliance Standards Advocacy Program-PACodes & Standards Codes & Standards No Codes and Standards Core PA Codes and Standards Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11364 11364 11364 0 0 0 0 0 11364 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11364 0
2028 SCG SCG_SW_CSA_Bldg_PA C&S-SW-Building Codes Advocacy Program-PACodes & Standards Codes & Standards No Codes and Standards Core PA Codes and Standards Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24148 24148 24148 0 0 0 0 0 24148 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24148 0
2028 SCG SCG_SW_CSA_Natl_PA C&S-SW-Federal Codes Advocacy Program-PACodes & Standards Codes & Standards No Codes and Standards Core PA Codes and Standards Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14488 14488 14488 0 0 0 0 0 14488 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14488 0
2028 SCG SCG_SW_ETP_Gas_PA ET-SW-Emerging Technologies, Gas Emerging Tech No Emerging Technologies Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 380000 380000 380000 0 0 0 0 0 203297 5363 171340 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 380000 0
2028 SCG SCG_SW_FS_PA COM-SW-Point of Sale Food Service-PA Commercial No Other Core PA Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500000 500000 500000 0 0 0 0 0 58250.75 36288.5 405460.75 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500000 0
2028 SCG SCG_SW_HESC_PA SW Home Energy Score California Residential No Other Core PA Market Support New 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 82000 82000 82000 0 0 0 0 0 41000 0 41000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 82000 0
2028 SCG SCG_SW_HVAC_QIQM_PARES-SW-HVAC QI/QM Program-PA Residential No Other Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 124000 124000 124000 0 0 0 0 0 33697.75 0 90302.25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 124000 0
2028 SCG SCG_SW_IP_Colleges_PAPUB-SW-Institutional Partnership-Colleges-PA Public No Other Core PA Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 88000 88000 88000 0 0 0 0 0 44000 0 44000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 88000 0
2028 SCG SCG_SW_IP_Gov_PA PUB-SW-Institutional Partnership-Government-PA Public No Government Partnership Core PA Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 41000 41000 41000 0 0 0 0 0 20500 0 20500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 41000 0
2028 SCG SCG_SW_MCWH_PA COM-SW-Midstream Commercial Water Heating-PA Commercial No Other Core PA Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500000 500000 500000 0 0 0 0 0 105120.25 85158 309721.75 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500000 0
2028 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Ag_mixed_PAAG-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Agricultural No New Construction Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9000 9000 9000 0 0 0 0 0 4500 0 4500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9000 0
2028 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Com_mixed_PACOM-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Commercial No New Construction Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50000 50000 50000 0 0 0 0 0 25000 0 25000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50000 0
2028 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Ind_mixed_PAIND-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Industrial No New Construction Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9000 9000 9000 0 0 0 0 0 4500 0 4500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9000 0
2028 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Pub_mixed_PAPUB-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Public No New Construction Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32000 32000 32000 0 0 0 0 0 16000 0 16000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32000 0
2028 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Res_mixed_PARES-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Residential No New Construction Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32000 32000 32000 0 0 0 0 0 16500 0 15500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32000 0
2028 SCG SCG_SW_WET_CC_PA WET&O-SW-WE&T Career Connections-PA Cross Cutting No Workforce Education and TrainingCore PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20000 20000 20000 0 0 0 0 0 10000 0 10000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20000 0
2028 SCG SCG_SW_WET_Work_PAWET&O-SW-WE&T Career and Workforce Readiness-PA Cross Cutting No Workforce Education and TrainingCore PA Equity Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40000 40000 40000 0 0 0 0 0 20000 0 20000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40000 0
2028 SCG SCG_CS_PortfolioSupportSCG_CS_PortfolioSupport Portfolio Support No Other Core PA Codes and Standards Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2028 SCG SCG_Equity_PortfolioSupportSCG_Equity_PortfolioSupport Portfolio Support No Other Core PA Equity Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 686272 686272 686272 0 0 0 0 0 686272 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 686272 0
2028 SCG SCG_MS_PortfolioSupportSCG_MS_PortfolioSupport Portfolio Support No Other Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1379620 1379620 1379620 0 0 0 0 0 1379620 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1379620 0
2028 SCG SCG_RA_PortfolioSupportSCG_RA_PortfolioSupport Portfolio Support No Other Core PA Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4634108 4634108 4634108 0 0 0 0 0 4634108 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4634108 0
2028 SCG SCG_Portfolio_OversightSCG_Portfolio_Oversight Portfolio Oversight No Evaluation Measurement and VerificationCore PA Evaluation Measurement and VerificationActive 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 170916 170916 170916 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 170916 0
2028 SCG SCG3772 EM&V-Evaluation Measurement & Verification EM&V No Evaluation Measurement and VerificationCore PA Evaluation Measurement and VerificationActive 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6000000 6000000 6000000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6000000 0
2028 SCG SCG-GRCL GRC Labor Loaders Cross Cutting No Pension and Benefits Core PA Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10214313 10214313 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10214313 0
2029 SCG SCG3995 Agriculture Energy Efficiency Program Agricultural No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 805341.921 0 0 468280.9016 0 3718399.023 0 19744.6988 6950624.485 11853064.3 4154999.996 4469175.37 4073986.963 0 6950624.485 0 0 2486.571588 74823.8 66000 2496175.86 1518000.3 0 4994266.191 0 0 0 0 0 628958.7159 0 6950624.485 0 9068253.154 7.940531015
2029 SCG SCG3996 Small/Medium Commercial Program Commercial No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition New 1650275.205 245.2402721 928449.771 984683.506 145.8140905 550121.0304 11707939.45 7102914.167 1438.323344 37716.4742 13791260.48 23637449.2 6225000 6707619.5 6074668.129 815867.4882 12957411.61 0 115.3325213 2921.142671 551041.3 420412 2436668.7 2816878 2249640.613 8997681.838 0 0 17981.38443 0 175032.0152 700059.5451 833848.8726 12957411.61 2249640.613 15072349.97 12.85273789
2029 SCG SCG3997 Large Commercial Energy Efficiency Program Commercial No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition New 79414.26337 9.905307775 1688028.049 44576.51861 5.625982881 1227178.787 491595.2027 6543154.96 52.24848878 34744.1528 12658966.46 20666280.4 3899999.998 6244016.47 3768756.036 31002.77168 12624432.04 0 4.3146641 6516.319358 308860.45 170230 961695.64 2459213.9 86621.62312 9487884.945 0 0 3531.653391 0 16224.55662 1777116.624 34534.42507 12624432.04 86621.62312 13256640.98 5.33892082
2029 SCG SCG3998 Industrial Energy Efficiency Program Industrial No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition New 0 0 2753784.694 0 0 1474219.099 0 12249237.63 0 65043.4518 23264027.96 43381185.1 6085000.001 7434291.31 5945233.558 0 23264027.96 0 0 7828.103414 514136.08 199813.33 2752144.73 2618905.9 0 16940439.89 0 0 0 0 0 2038814.234 0 23264027.96 0 22885673.45 8.308966855
2029 SCG SCG3999 Public Direct Install Program Public No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active -24491.12733 -1.573088406 1479371.056 -17143.78913 -1.101161884 1003223.785 -342875.7826 10548112.54 -48.01237795 56010.4776 19536473.52 28869752.4 5150000 5002797.81 5002797.81 -22483.33891 19558956.86 0 -2.481002449 5327.118297 157944.8 150000 742055.2 4100000 -57684.25325 13725077.9 0 0 0 0 -5489.199962 1306070.424 -22483.33891 19558956.86 -57684.25325 18727875.71 10.50868135
2029 SCG SCG4000 Large Public Energy Efficiency Program Public No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active 163325.8 6.1525 375577.6 107138.68 3.47045 223402.82 865642.646 2032235.1 36.89072672 10791.1684 3846097.221 6642061.71 1850000 2377683.63 1801081.054 21604.84203 3789238.089 0 2.804269029 1186.268974 102790.05 175000 655579.95 916630 60426.89381 2676495.51 0 0 35254.28978 0 6654.687304 294756.8469 56859.13181 3789238.089 60426.89381 4477576.564 9.080350594
2029 SCG SCG4001 Regional Energy Pathways Public No Government Partnership Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1875000 1875000 1875000 0 0 0 0 0 153330.4 47503.9 1674165.7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1875000 0
2029 SCG SCG4002 Multifamily Direct Install Program Residential No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active -8948.115895 -3.094955628 339947.1919 -394.3278189 -1.237982251 171034.2289 -84234.29658 1815914.191 -19.86786633 9642.50436 3379176.527 7229980.69 4700000.004 4625932.75 4508804.663 -9716.656287 3385814.163 0 -1.015280312 908.1917555 170936.95 157433 789063.39 3582566.7 -25309.94577 3034632.79 0 0 3079.020027 0 -2387.442127 286251.5088 -6637.63626 3385814.163 -25309.94577 7543437.453 10.60128138
2029 SCG SCG4003 Mobile Home Direct Install Program Residential No Other Third Party Equity Active 613221.1439 410.2725957 79276.65802 526180.4249 339.7410154 43971.53528 6681781.813 702036.1013 908.6331042 3727.8117 1933150 3221621.96 3855000 3744598.36 3744598.357 662505.0543 1265795.052 0 81.33909451 233.4888523 160801.15 112500 506698.85 3075000 1478842.725 1076892.315 0 0 4849.893356 0 98469.23019 71705.22968 667354.9477 1265795.052 1478842.725 4821490.672 15.01832321
2029 SCG SCG4004 Community Language Efficiency Outreach Program Residential No Other Third Party Equity Active 276613.9224 360.918545 132891.7908 251090.3789 325.3696905 94377.16387 3907391.069 1194961.408 646.3638388 6345.24508 2594980.824 3859457.66 5545000 5339453.76 5337063.99 322627.3785 2242396.877 0 36.46557076 501.1427401 304363.95 206250 1138137.25 3896248.8 707445.4045 1910182.509 0 0 29956.56794 0 54828.11058 148042.0923 352583.9464 2242396.877 707445.4045 7247246.499 12.90296888
2029 SCG SCG4005 Multifamily Whole Building Program Residential No Other Third Party Equity Active 0 0 248249.8671 0 0 148949.9203 0 2508529.656 0 13320.2925 4592926.22 7654877.03 4200000.103 4534205.16 4200000.103 0 4592926.22 0 0 790.9240767 432056.5 151934 873528.5 2742481.1 0 3866084.51 0 0 0 0 0 229557.9716 0 4592926.22 0 8066084.613 16.84143
2029 SCG SCG4007 Residential Energy Advisor Residential No Other Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500000 500000 500000 0 0 0 0 0 41638.45 23590.2 434771.35 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500000 0
2029 SCG SCG4008 Residential Energy Efficiency Program Residential No Other Core PA Resource Acquisition Active 299161.6598 272.1997231 919460.6515 77723.42371 111.3044728 413044.3322 2078422.181 6220673.437 337.3541986 33031.776 11256101.36 26963577.6 20302634.47 21795521.5 19542136.82 156586.5867 11098492.41 0 17.60870918 2193.265404 301019.75 1149999 4601616.15 14250000 327484.0537 9427936.773 0 0 1022.363636 0 21637.4121 622919.3479 157608.9503 11098492.41 327484.0537 28970073.59 15.13508419
2029 SCG SCG4009 Single Family Direct Install Program Residential No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active 501152.5778 1022.546321 245356.467 416815.3973 825.7344314 121622.5769 4417477.795 2008252.523 625.2974922 10663.8209 4086025.453 8371697.86 7615000.001 7394196.72 7394196.715 473614.162 3610818.592 0 65.01781643 645.8158832 311801.3 225000 928198.7 6150000 1041371.576 3063237.184 0 0 1592.698316 0 65524.46025 192742.8861 475206.8603 3610818.592 1041371.576 10457433.9 15.89286767
2029 SCG SCG4010 Retail Channel Support Residential No Other Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1170000 1170000 1170000 0 0 0 0 0 107759.35 5000 1057240.65 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1170000 0
2029 SCG SCG4011 Residential Behavioral Program Residential No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 8724758 0 0 8724758 0 8724758 0 46328.465 18827145.04 18827145 4750000 4750000 4750000 0 18827145.04 0 0 46328.46498 54536.29 21030 4674433.71 0 0 20503929.81 0 0 0 0 0 20503929.81 0 18827145.04 0 25253929.81 1
2029 SCG SCG4013 Nonresidential Energy Efficiency Program Cross Cutting No Other Core PA Resource Acquisition New 615347.6618 76.12847686 2765852.979 369010.9905 45.58927369 1480772.124 4100265.269 13620908.69 449.0131918 72327.0252 25846235.76 49234198.4 9980000 12481202.8 9766526.969 253157.3292 25561595.83 0 37.36097539 7862.89998 219128.2 1323518 4437353.8 4000000 697239.6582 18563110.84 0 0 31482.59242 0 75666.42276 2014521.372 284639.9216 25561595.83 697239.6582 28329637.81 9.214650736
2029 SCG SCG4014 SEM Program Cross Cutting No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition New 0 0 1353403.379 0 0 1353403.379 0 6767016.893 0 35932.8597 13577877.8 13577877.8 3949999.995 3783208.07 3906138.478 0 13577877.8 0 0 7186.57194 358859 148212 2184891.29 1258037.7 0 10775973.17 0 0 0 0 0 2155194.635 0 13577877.8 0 14682111.65 4.999999999
2029 SCG SCG4015 Market Access Program Cross Cutting No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 127011.075 0 0 109423.1512 0 1502479.819 0 7978.16784 2755925.248 3222402.22 2501999.997 2644460.74 2421370.877 0 2755925.248 0 0 581.0369331 224113 148378 618702.33 1510806.7 0 2031056.74 0 0 0 0 0 147918.545 0 2755925.248 0 4452427.617 13.73091345
2029 SCG SCG4016 Marketplace Program Cross Cutting No Other Third Party Market Support Active 376049.754 -2.47333 237187.15 206641.2954 -1.179358 96797.7392 1779075.204 1808220.444 250.5784884 9601.65056 3392955.605 8264225.5 6075000 6332413.01 5880205.859 198406.8228 3193111.908 0 30.4224046 513.9959952 16955.9 350000 2058044.1 3650000 441103.0806 2650805.085 0 0 1436.874008 0 24510.52807 147295.803 199843.6968 3193111.908 441103.0806 8531010.944 17.99647398
2029 SCG SCG4017 Municipality Partnership Program Cross Cutting No Other Third Party Market Support New 0 88.5925 129343.15 0 69.273375 96624.7275 0 929099.1363 0 4933.51641 1742651.743 2282131.36 2040000 2248433.41 1950613.505 0 1742651.743 0 0 513.077303 21561.4 10000 333538.6 1674900 0 1517672.605 0 0 0 0 0 157835.3656 0 1742651.743 0 3468286.11 9.615542112
2029 SCG SCG4018 IDEEA Solicitation Cross Cutting No Other Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3600000 3600000 3600000 0 0 0 0 0 269329 100000 2430671 800000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3600000 0
2029 SCG SCG4019 Integrated Energy Efficiency Training WE&T No Workforce Education and TrainingCore PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5000000 5000000 5000000 0 0 0 0 0 224981.95 178054 4596964.05 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5000000 0
2029 SCG SCG4020 Business Energy Efficiency Surveys Cross Cutting No Other Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 835000 835000 835000 0 0 0 0 0 70481.15 5000 759518.85 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 835000 0
2029 SCG SCG4021 Sustainability Studio Cross Cutting No Other Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1500000 1500000 1500000 0 0 0 0 0 74934.15 0 1425065.85 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1500000 0
2029 SCG SCG4022 On-Bill Financing Finance No Financing Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 750000 750000 750000 0 0 0 0 0 347804.85 190519.6 211675.55 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 750000 0
2029 SCG SCG4023 Integrated Demand-Side Management (IDSM) Cross Cutting No Integrated Demand-Side ManagementCore PA Market Support New 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 300000 300000 300000 0 0 0 0 0 24938.35 0 275061.65 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 300000 0
2029 SCG SCG_SW_CSA_Appl C&S-SW-Appliance Standards Advocacy Codes & Standards Codes & Standards Yes Codes and Standards Third Party Codes and Standards Active 0 0 299160.8976 0 0 453412.1075 0 5396456.656 0 28655.1848 14597195.33 70506783.1 402243.7682 2767692.1 402243.7682 12453791.54 2143403.787 0 0 2407.618291 0 0 402243.7682 0 37424118.66 2221213.215 0 0 0 0 3144387.066 186627.0831 12453791.54 2143403.787 37424118.66 2623456.983 11.90188036
2029 SCG SCG_SW_CSA_Bldg C&S-SW-Building Codes Advocacy Codes & Standards Codes & Standards Yes Codes and Standards Third Party Codes and Standards Active 0 0 35167713.9 0 0 16267253.95 0 252980424.2 0 1343326.05 169391326.4 417064309 844998.1504 103087916 844998.1504 75489012.31 93902314.13 0 0 86379.11849 0 0 844998.1504 0 233999627.1 70529237.61 0 0 0 0 15046742.73 4535200.788 75489012.31 93902314.13 233999627.1 71374235.76 15.55151379
2029 SCG SCG_SW_CSA_Natl C&S-SW-Federal Codes Advocacy Codes & Standards Codes & Standards Yes Codes and Standards Third Party Codes and Standards Active 0 0 2488133.65 0 0 371135.5175 0 10076394.51 0 53505.6549 30711918.1 283905493 511935.9962 18778535.5 511935.9962 27084348.25 3627569.844 0 0 1970.729598 0 0 511935.9962 0 71109169.46 2543128.603 0 0 0 0 2619105.314 93668.95562 27084348.25 3627569.844 71109169.46 3055064.599 27.1501757
2029 SCG SCG_SW_ETP_Gas ET-SW-Emerging Technologies, Gas Emerging Tech Yes Emerging Technologies Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1657875 1657875 1657875 0 0 0 0 0 22105 6410.45 1629359.55 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1657875 0
2029 SCG SCG_SW_FS COM-SW-Point of Sale Food Service Commercial Yes Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 837206.5207 0 0 503811.8442 0 5933423.035 0 31506.4763 9634840.396 16037358 5040699.999 7241205.59 4949476.851 2905344.573 6704303.056 0 0 2675.240893 472779.3003 361649.4066 2176736.904 2029534.4 10243195.42 4511979.355 69471.04722 0 44767.0133 0 863859.3285 383115.8888 3019582.634 6704303.056 10243195.42 9461456.206 11.77706142
2029 SCG SCG_SW_HESC SW Home Energy Score California Residential Yes Other Third Party Market Support New 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 465830.6952 465830.695 465830.6952 0 0 0 0 0 14582.2872 35360 95438.408 320450 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 465830.6952 0
2029 SCG SCG_SW_HVAC_QIQM RES-SW-HVAC QI/QM Program Residential Yes Other Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 609960 609960 609960 0 0 0 0 0 30498 30498 155915.5 393048.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 609960 0
2029 SCG SCG_SW_IP_Colleges PUB-SW-Institutional Partnership-Colleges Public Yes Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 653754.4082 1089590.68 441348.5928 599808.138 432778.6296 653754.4082 0 0 0 0 0 0 286230.9258 155117.67 1586432.948 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 653754.4082 0 1586432.948 432778.6296 0
2029 SCG SCG_SW_IP_Gov PUB-SW-Institutional Partnership-Government Public Yes Government Partnership Third Party Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 59368.29597 0 0 38496.71739 0 509197.8994 0 2703.84085 248605.9208 411205.505 205799.6202 382945.58 224210.9341 83611.83634 186669.5913 0 0 204.4175693 8486.4 442 84438.17278 112433.05 367063.9644 119424.189 84154.36292 0 0 0 21388.71937 9028.786762 167766.1993 186669.5913 367063.9644 343635.1231 13.22704724
2029 SCG SCG_SW_MCWH COM-SW-Midstream Commercial Water Heating Commercial Yes Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 3150246.623 0 0 1921200.556 0 35085694.1 0 186305.036 34999170.44 59023540.5 5571300 8733883 7319690.61 -51104.98143 36949967.22 0 0 10201.57495 653520.114 475573.034 1612663.61 2829543.2 -132432.3496 25914781.36 4836150.96 0 0 0 -272066.5862 1419025.436 4785045.979 36949967.22 -132432.3496 33234471.97 18.26237973
2029 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Ag_mixedAG-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Agricultural Yes New Construction Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15149.57805 27190.0552 35936.88072 30879.6645 35161.26382 15350.03106 0 0 0 0 3177.552144 2383.164108 10327.04447 20049.12 42067.48334 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15350.03106 0 42067.48334 35161.26382 0
2029 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Com_mixedCOM-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Commercial Yes New Construction Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 3076.641188 0 0 1706.411307 0 22591.57396 0 119.961258 55841.0049 98673.4522 229996.0362 208193.746 223568.4015 40097.98163 8441.541715 7214.761991 0 9.061044038 20336.33372 15252.25029 66093.0846 128314.37 161419.458 5514.645481 0 0 303.8769925 0 12192.50986 416.5381934 40401.85862 15656.30371 161419.458 229083.047 13.23923128
2029 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Ind_mixedIND-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Industrial Yes New Construction Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 5078.734275 0 0 3047.240565 0 45708.60848 0 242.712711 17404.86866 29122.1202 35936.88072 27188.7 34853.17224 537.4778263 16826.59158 40.799252 0 16.1808474 3177.552144 2383.164108 10327.04447 20049.12 1263.889447 10450.08138 0 0 0 0 84.25929646 696.6720919 537.4778263 16867.39083 1263.889447 45303.25362 15
2029 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Pub_mixedPUB-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Public Yes New Construction Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 225.07311 0 0 135.043866 0 1913.373432 0 10.1600129 18636.08319 35785.3041 150934.899 120830.246 146361.8958 7812.599061 708.0352875 10133.04919 0 0.717082928 13345.719 10009.28925 43373.58677 84206.304 34008.45299 443.7712791 0 0 15.8084823 0 2400.280516 31.32090587 7828.407543 10841.08448 34008.45299 146805.6671 14.1685327
2029 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Res_mixedRES-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Residential Yes New Construction Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 5929.85286 0 0 1886.281524 0 20202.76324 0 107.276673 44861.78159 94284.4534 265932.9169 913451.277 258035.3009 36144.60411 7882.236781 344.5074579 0 10.01615489 23513.88587 17635.4144 76420.12906 148363.49 113803.2834 7771.589616 0 0 490.4332462 0 10625.52822 725.6139039 36635.03736 8226.744239 113803.2834 265806.8905 10.7103648
2029 SCG SCG_SW_WET_CC WET&O-SW-WE&T Career Connections Cross Cutting Yes Workforce Education and TrainingThird Party Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 97240 97240 97240 0 0 0 0 0 972.4 6806.8 89460.8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 97240 0
2029 SCG SCG_SW_WET_Work WET&O-SW-WE&T Career and Workforce Readiness Cross Cutting Yes Workforce Education and TrainingThird Party Equity Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 194480 194480 194480 0 0 0 0 0 19448 11668.8 163363.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 194480 0
2029 SCG SCG_SW_CSA_Appl_PA C&S-SW-Appliance Standards Advocacy Program-PACodes & Standards Codes & Standards No Codes and Standards Core PA Codes and Standards Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11364 11364 11364 0 0 0 0 0 11364 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11364 0
2029 SCG SCG_SW_CSA_Bldg_PA C&S-SW-Building Codes Advocacy Program-PACodes & Standards Codes & Standards No Codes and Standards Core PA Codes and Standards Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24148 24148 24148 0 0 0 0 0 24148 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24148 0
2029 SCG SCG_SW_CSA_Natl_PA C&S-SW-Federal Codes Advocacy Program-PACodes & Standards Codes & Standards No Codes and Standards Core PA Codes and Standards Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14488 14488 14488 0 0 0 0 0 14488 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14488 0
2029 SCG SCG_SW_ETP_Gas_PA ET-SW-Emerging Technologies, Gas Emerging Tech No Emerging Technologies Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 380000 380000 380000 0 0 0 0 0 203170.85 3798.5 173030.65 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 380000 0
2029 SCG SCG_SW_FS_PA COM-SW-Point of Sale Food Service-PA Commercial No Other Core PA Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500000 500000 500000 0 0 0 0 0 56248 33627 410125 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500000 0
2029 SCG SCG_SW_HESC_PA SW Home Energy Score California Residential No Other Core PA Market Support New 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 82000 82000 82000 0 0 0 0 0 41000 0 41000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 82000 0
2029 SCG SCG_SW_HVAC_QIQM_PARES-SW-HVAC QI/QM Program-PA Residential No Other Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 124000 124000 124000 0 0 0 0 0 32848.75 0 91151.25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 124000 0
2029 SCG SCG_SW_IP_Colleges_PAPUB-SW-Institutional Partnership-Colleges-PA Public No Other Core PA Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 88000 88000 88000 0 0 0 0 0 44000 0 44000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 88000 0
2029 SCG SCG_SW_IP_Gov_PA PUB-SW-Institutional Partnership-Government-PA Public No Government Partnership Core PA Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 41000 41000 41000 0 0 0 0 0 20500 0 20500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 41000 0
2029 SCG SCG_SW_MCWH_PA COM-SW-Midstream Commercial Water Heating-PA Commercial No Other Core PA Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500000 500000 500000 0 0 0 0 0 104524.25 83963.25 311512.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500000 0
2029 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Ag_mixed_PAAG-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Agricultural No New Construction Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9000 9000 9000 0 0 0 0 0 4500 0 4500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9000 0
2029 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Com_mixed_PACOM-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Commercial No New Construction Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50000 50000 50000 0 0 0 0 0 25000 0 25000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50000 0
2029 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Ind_mixed_PAIND-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Industrial No New Construction Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9000 9000 9000 0 0 0 0 0 4500 0 4500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9000 0
2029 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Pub_mixed_PAPUB-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Public No New Construction Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32000 32000 32000 0 0 0 0 0 16000 0 16000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32000 0
2029 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Res_mixed_PARES-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Residential No New Construction Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32000 32000 32000 0 0 0 0 0 16500 0 15500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32000 0
2029 SCG SCG_SW_WET_CC_PA WET&O-SW-WE&T Career Connections-PA Cross Cutting No Workforce Education and TrainingCore PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20000 20000 20000 0 0 0 0 0 10000 0 10000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20000 0
2029 SCG SCG_SW_WET_Work_PAWET&O-SW-WE&T Career and Workforce Readiness-PA Cross Cutting No Workforce Education and TrainingCore PA Equity Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40000 40000 40000 0 0 0 0 0 20000 0 20000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40000 0
2029 SCG SCG_CS_PortfolioSupportSCG_CS_PortfolioSupport Portfolio Support No Other Core PA Codes and Standards Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2029 SCG SCG_Equity_PortfolioSupportSCG_Equity_PortfolioSupport Portfolio Support No Other Core PA Equity Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 686272 686272 686272 0 0 0 0 0 686272 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 686272 0
2029 SCG SCG_MS_PortfolioSupportSCG_MS_PortfolioSupport Portfolio Support No Other Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1379620 1379620 1379620 0 0 0 0 0 1379620 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1379620 0
2029 SCG SCG_RA_PortfolioSupportSCG_RA_PortfolioSupport Portfolio Support No Other Core PA Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4634108 4634108 4634108 0 0 0 0 0 4634108 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4634108 0
2029 SCG SCG_Portfolio_OversightSCG_Portfolio_Oversight Portfolio Oversight No Evaluation Measurement and VerificationCore PA Evaluation Measurement and VerificationActive 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 170916 170916 170916 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 170916 0
2029 SCG SCG3772 EM&V-Evaluation Measurement & Verification EM&V No Evaluation Measurement and VerificationCore PA Evaluation Measurement and VerificationActive 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6000000 6000000 6000000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6000000 0
2029 SCG SCG-GRCL GRC Labor Loaders Cross Cutting No Pension and Benefits Core PA Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10520742 10520742 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10520742 0
2030 SCG SCG3995 Agriculture Energy Efficiency Program Agricultural No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 805341.921 0 0 468280.9016 0 3718399.023 0 19744.6988 7326417.804 12493644.6 4154999.996 4469175.37 4073986.963 0 7326417.804 0 0 2486.571588 75088.65 66000 2495911.01 1518000.3 0 5059165.735 0 0 0 0 0 637131.9154 0 7326417.804 0 9133152.698 7.940531015
2030 SCG SCG3996 Small/Medium Commercial Program Commercial No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition New 1650275.205 245.2402721 928449.771 984683.506 145.8140905 550121.0304 11707939.45 7102914.167 1438.335931 37716.4742 14529777.54 24904166.1 6225000 6707619.5 6074668.129 847927.0531 13663285.69 0 110.8654451 2921.142671 551356.55 420412 2436353.45 2816878 2308134.63 9081440.29 0 0 18564.80355 0 179583.1091 706576.324 866491.8567 13663285.69 2308134.63 15156108.42 12.85273789
2030 SCG SCG3997 Large Commercial Energy Efficiency Program Commercial No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition New 79414.26337 9.905307775 1688028.049 44576.51861 5.625982881 1227178.787 491595.2027 6543154.96 52.27460277 34744.1528 13335810.59 21775899.8 3899999.998 6244016.47 3768756.036 32229.33512 13299916.19 0 4.136370227 6516.319358 309236.1 170230 961319.99 2459213.9 88884.21004 9570421.145 0 0 3665.056253 0 16648.34768 1792575.966 35894.39137 13299916.19 88884.21004 13339177.18 5.33892082
2030 SCG SCG3998 Industrial Energy Efficiency Program Industrial No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition New 0 0 2753778.694 0 0 1474215.799 0 12358214.62 0 65622.1196 24733690.14 46111002.9 6085000.001 8298566.07 5945233.556 0 24733690.14 0 0 7828.085891 514249.73 199813.33 2752031.04 2618905.9 0 17284719.13 0 0 0 0 0 2061900.267 0 24733690.14 0 23229952.69 8.382907461
2030 SCG SCG3999 Public Direct Install Program Public No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active -24491.12733 -1.573088406 1479371.056 -17143.78913 -1.101161884 1003223.785 -342875.7826 10548112.54 -47.58774199 56010.4776 20595770.79 30434760.8 5150000 5002797.81 5002797.81 -23323.77595 20619094.56 0 -2.374102357 5327.118297 158183.15 150000 741816.85 4100000 -59184.04383 13910222.27 0 0 0 0 -5631.919161 1323688.654 -23323.77595 20619094.56 -59184.04383 18913020.08 10.50868135
2030 SCG SCG4000 Large Public Energy Efficiency Program Public No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active 163325.8 6.1525 375577.6 107138.68 3.47045 223402.82 865642.646 2032235.1 36.86666546 10791.1684 4053271.465 7000372.04 1850000 2377683.63 1801081.054 22438.8977 3994153.398 0 2.685900416 1186.268974 103023.65 175000 655346.35 916630 62011.4387 2705586.16 0 0 36679.16889 0 6829.189915 297960.5393 59118.06659 3994153.398 62011.4387 4506667.214 9.080350594
2030 SCG SCG4001 Regional Energy Pathways Public No Government Partnership Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1875000 1875000 1875000 0 0 0 0 0 159226.1 48929.1 1666844.8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1875000 0
2030 SCG SCG4002 Multifamily Direct Install Program Residential No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active -10852.87121 -3.094955628 339947.1919 -2013.369834 -1.237982251 171034.2289 -100424.7167 1815914.191 -19.70218299 9642.50436 3559739.941 7618959.99 4700000.004 4625932.75 4508804.663 -10031.96619 3567710.605 0 -0.994488398 908.1917555 171263.8 157433 788736.54 3582566.7 -25968.00436 3074350.062 0 0 2061.302211 0 -2449.47072 289992.6523 -7970.663979 3567710.605 -25968.00436 7583154.725 10.60147572
2030 SCG SCG4003 Mobile Home Direct Install Program Residential No Other Third Party Equity Active 613221.1439 410.2725957 79276.65802 526180.4249 339.7410154 43971.53528 6681781.813 702036.1013 889.2375708 3727.8117 2026904.925 3384582.16 3855000 3744598.36 3744598.357 687195.5607 1334648.782 0 75.61738839 233.4888523 161125.6 112500 506374.4 3075000 1517244.26 1092068.234 0 0 5060.582244 0 101026.2091 72715.72325 692256.1429 1334648.782 1517244.26 4836666.591 15.01832321
2030 SCG SCG4004 Community Language Efficiency Outreach Program Residential No Other Third Party Equity Active 274983.6784 360.918545 132891.7908 249704.6715 325.3696905 94377.16387 4084472.165 1349641.556 640.0941853 7166.59666 3026430.394 4392483.46 5545000 5339453.76 5337063.99 332478.9724 2651948.893 0 35.27703419 501.1427401 304509.75 206250 1137991.45 3896248.8 725827.8006 2200950.669 0 0 42002.52819 0 50157.92669 152095.4725 374481.5006 2651948.893 725827.8006 7538014.659 14.47084935
2030 SCG SCG4005 Multifamily Whole Building Program Residential No Other Third Party Equity Active 0 0 248249.8671 0 0 148949.9203 0 2508529.656 0 13320.2925 4841439.503 8069065.84 4200000.003 4534205.06 4200000.003 0 4841439.503 0 0 790.9240767 432715.5 151934 872869.4 2742481.1 0 3909990.79 0 0 0 0 0 232165.0115 0 4841439.503 0 8109990.793 16.84143
2030 SCG SCG4007 Residential Energy Advisor Residential No Other Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500000 500000 500000 0 0 0 0 0 42888.05 24298.05 432813.9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500000 0
2030 SCG SCG4008 Residential Energy Efficiency Program Residential No Other Core PA Resource Acquisition Active 299161.6598 272.1997231 919460.6515 77723.42371 111.3044728 413044.3322 2078422.181 6220673.437 322.8343902 33031.776 11854348.6 28383219.8 20317761.17 21810648.2 19557263.52 160890.9968 11692398.61 0 17.10186234 2193.265404 310050.3 1153899 4603812.3 14250000 335998.6391 9557702.134 0 0 1058.991269 0 22199.98481 631493.1595 161949.9881 11692398.61 335998.6391 29114965.65 15.13508419
2030 SCG SCG4009 Single Family Direct Install Program Residential No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active 501152.5778 1022.546321 245356.467 416815.3973 825.7344314 121622.5769 4417477.795 2008252.523 613.9621857 10663.8209 4302028.997 8821391.86 7615000.001 7394196.72 7394196.715 492940.8177 3807425.709 0 60.40432632 645.8158832 312155.6 225000 927844.4 6150000 1068445.118 3107898.272 0 0 1662.470306 0 67227.96289 195553.0201 494603.288 3807425.709 1068445.118 10502094.99 15.89286767
2030 SCG SCG4010 Retail Channel Support Residential No Other Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1170000 1170000 1170000 0 0 0 0 0 108141.4 5000 1056858.6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1170000 0
2030 SCG SCG4011 Residential Behavioral Program Residential No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 8298107 0 0 8298107 0 8298107 0 44062.9482 18826653.73 18826653.7 4750000 4750000 4750000 0 18826653.73 0 0 44062.94817 56172.81 21061 4672766.19 0 0 19529288.5 0 0 0 0 0 19529288.5 0 18826653.73 0 24279288.5 1
2030 SCG SCG4013 Nonresidential Energy Efficiency Program Cross Cutting No Other Core PA Resource Acquisition New 615347.6618 76.12847686 2765852.979 369010.9905 45.58927369 1480772.124 4100265.269 13620908.69 448.192821 72327.0252 27236782.99 51885214.3 9980000 12481202.8 9766526.969 262932.4362 26941228.87 0 35.95485492 7862.89998 224502.15 1342524 4412973.85 4000000 715374.882 18772142.31 0 0 32621.68288 0 77634.50862 2037206.059 295554.1191 26941228.87 715374.882 28538669.28 9.214650736
2030 SCG SCG4014 SEM Program Cross Cutting No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition New 0 0 1353403.379 0 0 1353403.379 0 6767016.893 0 35932.8597 14295913.27 14295913.3 3949999.995 3783208.07 3906138.478 0 14295913.27 0 0 7186.57194 359241.95 148212 2184508.34 1258037.7 0 10933419.75 0 0 0 0 0 2186683.951 0 14295913.27 0 14839558.23 4.999999999
2030 SCG SCG4015 Market Access Program Cross Cutting No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 127011.075 0 0 109423.1512 0 1502479.819 0 7978.16784 2905600.828 3397314.92 2501999.997 2644460.74 2421370.877 0 2905600.828 0 0 581.0369331 224159 148378 618656.33 1510806.7 0 2051611.601 0 0 0 0 0 149415.522 0 2905600.828 0 4472982.478 13.73091345
2030 SCG SCG4016 Marketplace Program Cross Cutting No Other Third Party Market Support Active 376049.754 -2.47333 237187.15 206641.2954 -1.179358 96797.7392 1779075.204 1808220.444 247.6917552 9601.65056 3574324.766 8709085.03 6075000 6332413.01 5880205.859 204774.9397 3368062.673 0 28.64899388 513.9959952 17464 350000 2057536 3650000 452368.2638 2687121.498 0 0 1487.153004 0 25136.4942 149313.7768 206262.0927 3368062.673 452368.2638 8567327.357 17.99647398
2030 SCG SCG4017 Municipality Partnership Program Cross Cutting No Other Third Party Market Support New 45662.3 88.5925 129343.15 39736.305 69.273375 96624.7275 397363.05 929099.1363 0 4933.51641 1861019.273 2433111.52 2040000 2248433.41 1950613.505 0 1832950.108 0 0 513.077303 21608.3 10000 333491.7 1674900 0 1540499.154 0 0 28069.16517 0 0 160120.6745 28069.16517 1832950.108 0 3491112.659 9.620863506
2030 SCG SCG4018 IDEEA Solicitation Cross Cutting No Other Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3600000 3600000 3600000 0 0 0 0 0 271409.35 100000 2428590.65 800000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3600000 0
2030 SCG SCG4019 Integrated Energy Efficiency Training WE&T No Workforce Education and TrainingCore PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5000000 5000000 5000000 0 0 0 0 0 233027.15 179495 4587477.85 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5000000 0
2030 SCG SCG4020 Business Energy Efficiency Surveys Cross Cutting No Other Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 835000 835000 835000 0 0 0 0 0 70645.6 5000 759354.4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 835000 0
2030 SCG SCG4021 Sustainability Studio Cross Cutting No Other Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1500000 1500000 1500000 0 0 0 0 0 77646.9 0 1422353.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1500000 0
2030 SCG SCG4022 On-Bill Financing Finance No Financing Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 750000 750000 750000 0 0 0 0 0 358618.9 196235.4 195145.7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 750000 0
2030 SCG SCG4023 Integrated Demand-Side Management (IDSM) Cross Cutting No Integrated Demand-Side ManagementCore PA Market Support New 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 300000 300000 300000 0 0 0 0 0 25685.75 0 274314.25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 300000 0
2030 SCG SCG_SW_CSA_Appl C&S-SW-Appliance Standards Advocacy Codes & Standards Codes & Standards Yes Codes and Standards Third Party Codes and Standards Active 0 0 323793.3533 0 0 456220.0212 0 5461801.245 0 29002.1646 17241394.49 93241679 402243.7682 2564311.96 402243.7682 14961955.51 2279438.977 0 0 2422.528313 0 0 402243.7682 0 43995730.19 2292286.446 0 0 0 0 3674929.215 191472.9087 14961955.51 2279438.977 43995730.19 2694530.214 11.97185786
2030 SCG SCG_SW_CSA_Bldg C&S-SW-Building Codes Advocacy Codes & Standards Codes & Standards Yes Codes and Standards Third Party Codes and Standards Active 0 0 35457294.75 0 0 16127629.24 0 250716690.1 0 1331305.62 167570558.8 419196288 844998.1504 95503556.5 844998.1504 69584225.79 97986333.04 0 0 85637.71126 0 0 844998.1504 0 214184741.8 71164502.92 0 0 0 0 13777671.14 4577735.601 69584225.79 97986333.04 214184741.8 72009501.07 15.54578707
2030 SCG SCG_SW_CSA_Natl C&S-SW-Federal Codes Advocacy Codes & Standards Codes & Standards Yes Codes and Standards Third Party Codes and Standards Active 0 0 2352957.22 0 0 338849.2848 0 9700312.688 0 51508.6604 30007536.43 287477832 511935.9962 17576639.7 511935.9962 26323766.95 3683769.476 0 0 1799.289702 0 0 511935.9962 0 68306921.98 2282685.858 0 0 0 0 2386083.047 79738.3028 26323766.95 3683769.476 68306921.98 2794621.854 28.62721901
2030 SCG SCG_SW_ETP_Gas ET-SW-Emerging Technologies, Gas Emerging Tech Yes Emerging Technologies Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1657875 1657875 1657875 0 0 0 0 0 22105 6410.45 1629359.55 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1657875 0
2030 SCG SCG_SW_FS COM-SW-Point of Sale Food Service Commercial Yes Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 864968.1725 0 0 520665.1277 0 6133256.317 0 32567.591 10443964.75 17381684.2 5040700 7324101.45 4949010.496 3118629.725 7300880.22 0 0 2764.731828 471127.8733 368702.5443 2104008.687 2096860.9 10900021.98 4762006.71 78102.13533 0 47240.19045 0 918695.7118 404256.8423 3243972.051 7300880.22 10900021.98 9711017.206 11.77965643
2030 SCG SCG_SW_HESC SW Home Energy Score California Residential Yes Other Third Party Market Support New 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 520816.9096 520816.91 520816.9096 0 0 0 0 0 14127.9112 33150 108888.9984 364650 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 520816.9096 0
2030 SCG SCG_SW_HVAC_QIQM RES-SW-HVAC QI/QM Program Residential Yes Other Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 609960 609960 609960 0 0 0 0 0 30498 30498 155915.5 393048.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 609960 0
2030 SCG SCG_SW_IP_Colleges PUB-SW-Institutional Partnership-Colleges Public Yes Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 742983.3462 1238305.58 465576.2552 684851.594 456314.0234 742983.3462 0 0 0 0 0 0 297928.4173 167647.84 1759161.755 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 742983.3462 0 1759161.755 456314.0234 0
2030 SCG SCG_SW_IP_Gov PUB-SW-Institutional Partnership-Government Public Yes Government Partnership Third Party Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 38599.17185 0 0 28961.39406 0 460070.9141 0 2442.97655 329888.8145 529620.91 205799.6199 620196.66 222722.7573 181055.7113 171285.2129 0 0 153.7850025 8486.4 442 53652.87985 143218.34 484625.5571 107514.1436 86558.26988 0 0 0 25058.27518 6767.998985 267613.9812 171285.2129 484625.5571 330236.9009 15.8856619
2030 SCG SCG_SW_MCWH COM-SW-Midstream Commercial Water Heating Commercial Yes Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 3150246.623 0 0 1921200.556 0 35085694.1 0 186305.036 36967580.55 62316713.6 5571300 8798561.28 7384368.893 -52565.68778 38984516.32 0 0 10201.57495 653520.114 475573.034 1612663.61 2829543.2 -135875.5907 26206112.46 4961890.885 0 0 0 -279140.3174 1434977.962 4909325.197 38984516.32 -135875.5907 33590481.35 18.26237973
2030 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Ag_mixedAG-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Agricultural Yes New Construction Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15802.76893 28370.7815 47508.47761 39074.761 46331.96644 16003.22195 0 0 0 0 4248.471148 3186.353361 13807.53123 26266.122 43201.80626 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16003.22195 0 43201.80626 46331.96644 0
2030 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Com_mixedCOM-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Commercial Yes New Construction Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 3076.641188 0 0 1706.411307 0 22591.57396 0 119.961258 57665.67056 101820.586 271477.0145 237726.722 263870.0353 41430.84594 8920.002533 7214.761991 0 9.061044038 24276.97799 18207.73349 78900.17846 150092.12 166171.1396 5674.031185 0 0 317.2175247 0 12551.41904 428.5770875 41748.06346 16134.76452 166171.1396 269544.0665 13.23923128
2030 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Ind_mixedIND-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Industrial Yes New Construction Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 5078.734275 0 0 3047.240565 0 45708.60848 0 242.712711 18244.26448 30525.7743 47508.47761 35454.0833 46073.74306 563.9296176 17639.53561 40.799252 0 16.1808474 4248.471148 3186.353361 13807.53123 26266.122 1296.750572 10763.58383 0 0 0 0 86.45003812 717.5722553 563.9296176 17680.33486 1296.750572 56837.32689 15
2030 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Pub_mixedPUB-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Public Yes New Construction Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 225.07311 0 0 135.043866 0 1913.373432 0 10.1600129 16281.03556 31111.4571 169673.1343 132369.847 164526.6542 7282.505288 741.225711 8274.617183 0 0.717082928 15173.11124 11379.83343 49312.61153 93807.578 32432.2623 457.0844175 0 0 16.09620935 0 2289.03465 32.26053304 7298.601497 9015.842894 32432.2623 164983.7386 14.1685327
2030 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Res_mixedRES-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Residential Yes New Construction Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 2485.704076 0 0 782.3429236 0 8292.857758 0 44.0350747 17113.46413 37882.4495 88230.03016 245443.641 85743.8597 13386.10081 3371.351038 120.2151243 0 4.154240924 7890.017846 5917.513385 25642.558 48779.941 41082.70401 3173.388264 0 0 235.7971572 0 3875.716153 299.3754294 13621.89797 3491.566162 41082.70401 88917.24796 10.6000291
2030 SCG SCG_SW_WET_CC WET&O-SW-WE&T Career Connections Cross Cutting Yes Workforce Education and TrainingThird Party Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 97240 97240 97240 0 0 0 0 0 972.4 6806.8 89460.8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 97240 0
2030 SCG SCG_SW_WET_Work WET&O-SW-WE&T Career and Workforce Readiness Cross Cutting Yes Workforce Education and TrainingThird Party Equity Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 194480 194480 194480 0 0 0 0 0 19448 11668.8 163363.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 194480 0
2030 SCG SCG_SW_CSA_Appl_PA C&S-SW-Appliance Standards Advocacy Program-PACodes & Standards Codes & Standards No Codes and Standards Core PA Codes and Standards Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11364 11364 11364 0 0 0 0 0 11364 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11364 0
2030 SCG SCG_SW_CSA_Bldg_PA C&S-SW-Building Codes Advocacy Program-PACodes & Standards Codes & Standards No Codes and Standards Core PA Codes and Standards Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24148 24148 24148 0 0 0 0 0 24148 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24148 0
2030 SCG SCG_SW_CSA_Natl_PA C&S-SW-Federal Codes Advocacy Program-PACodes & Standards Codes & Standards No Codes and Standards Core PA Codes and Standards Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14488 14488 14488 0 0 0 0 0 14488 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14488 0
2030 SCG SCG_SW_ETP_Gas_PA ET-SW-Emerging Technologies, Gas Emerging Tech No Emerging Technologies Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 380000 380000 380000 0 0 0 0 0 203041.1 2187.75 174771.15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 380000 0
2030 SCG SCG_SW_FS_PA COM-SW-Point of Sale Food Service-PA Commercial No Other Core PA Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500000 500000 500000 0 0 0 0 0 54186 30886 414928 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500000 0
2030 SCG SCG_SW_HESC_PA SW Home Energy Score California Residential No Other Core PA Market Support New 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 82000 82000 82000 0 0 0 0 0 41000 0 41000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 82000 0
2030 SCG SCG_SW_HVAC_QIQM_PARES-SW-HVAC QI/QM Program-PA Residential No Other Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 124000 124000 124000 0 0 0 0 0 31974 0 92026 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 124000 0
2030 SCG SCG_SW_IP_Colleges_PAPUB-SW-Institutional Partnership-Colleges-PA Public No Other Core PA Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 88000 88000 88000 0 0 0 0 0 44000 0 44000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 88000 0
2030 SCG SCG_SW_IP_Gov_PA PUB-SW-Institutional Partnership-Government-PA Public No Government Partnership Core PA Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 41000 41000 41000 0 0 0 0 0 20500 0 20500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 41000 0
2030 SCG SCG_SW_MCWH_PA COM-SW-Midstream Commercial Water Heating-PA Commercial No Other Core PA Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500000 500000 500000 0 0 0 0 0 103910.25 82732.25 313357.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500000 0
2030 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Ag_mixed_PAAG-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Agricultural No New Construction Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9000 9000 9000 0 0 0 0 0 4500 0 4500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9000 0
2030 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Com_mixed_PACOM-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Commercial No New Construction Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50000 50000 50000 0 0 0 0 0 25000 0 25000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50000 0
2030 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Ind_mixed_PAIND-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Industrial No New Construction Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9000 9000 9000 0 0 0 0 0 4500 0 4500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9000 0
2030 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Pub_mixed_PAPUB-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Public No New Construction Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32000 32000 32000 0 0 0 0 0 16000 0 16000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32000 0
2030 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Res_mixed_PARES-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Residential No New Construction Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32000 32000 32000 0 0 0 0 0 16500 0 15500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32000 0
2030 SCG SCG_SW_WET_CC_PA WET&O-SW-WE&T Career Connections-PA Cross Cutting No Workforce Education and TrainingCore PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20000 20000 20000 0 0 0 0 0 10000 0 10000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20000 0
2030 SCG SCG_SW_WET_Work_PAWET&O-SW-WE&T Career and Workforce Readiness-PA Cross Cutting No Workforce Education and TrainingCore PA Equity Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40000 40000 40000 0 0 0 0 0 20000 0 20000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40000 0
2030 SCG SCG_CS_PortfolioSupportSCG_CS_PortfolioSupport Portfolio Support No Other Core PA Codes and Standards Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2030 SCG SCG_Equity_PortfolioSupportSCG_Equity_PortfolioSupport Portfolio Support No Other Core PA Equity Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 686272 686272 686272 0 0 0 0 0 686272 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 686272 0
2030 SCG SCG_MS_PortfolioSupportSCG_MS_PortfolioSupport Portfolio Support No Other Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1379620 1379620 1379620 0 0 0 0 0 1379620 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1379620 0
2030 SCG SCG_RA_PortfolioSupportSCG_RA_PortfolioSupport Portfolio Support No Other Core PA Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4634108 4634108 4634108 0 0 0 0 0 4634108 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4634108 0
2030 SCG SCG_Portfolio_OversightSCG_Portfolio_Oversight Portfolio Oversight No Evaluation Measurement and VerificationCore PA Evaluation Measurement and VerificationActive 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 170916 170916 170916 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 170916 0
2030 SCG SCG3772 EM&V-Evaluation Measurement & Verification EM&V No Evaluation Measurement and VerificationCore PA Evaluation Measurement and VerificationActive 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6000000 6000000 6000000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6000000 0
2030 SCG SCG-GRCL GRC Labor Loaders Cross Cutting No Pension and Benefits Core PA Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10836365 10836365 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10836365 0
2031 SCG SCG3995 Agriculture Energy Efficiency Program Agricultural No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 805341.921 0 0 468280.9016 0 3718399.023 0 19744.6988 7724986.801 13173030.9 4154999.996 4469175.37 4073986.963 0 7724986.801 0 0 2486.571588 75360.8 66000 2495638.86 1518000.3 0 5140018.158 0 0 0 0 0 647314.1592 0 7724986.801 0 9214005.121 7.940531015
2031 SCG SCG3996 Small/Medium Commercial Program Commercial No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition New 1650275.205 245.2402721 928449.771 984683.506 145.8140905 550121.0304 11707939.45 7102914.167 1435.194637 37716.4742 15300571.54 26226783.4 6225000 6707619.5 6074668.129 869049.5855 14412489.99 0 109.2115226 2921.142671 551681.5 420412 2436028.5 2816878 2368149.342 9184160.765 0 0 19031.9623 0 184252.5198 714568.4325 888081.5478 14412489.99 2368149.342 15258828.89 12.85273789
2031 SCG SCG3997 Large Commercial Energy Efficiency Program Commercial No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition New 79414.26337 9.905307775 1688028.049 44576.51861 5.625982881 1227178.787 491595.2027 6543154.96 52.1426228 34744.1528 14052867.92 22951679.1 3899999.998 6244016.47 3768756.036 33023.63214 14016066.51 0 4.072261525 6516.319358 309621.9 170230 960934.19 2459213.9 91205.1602 9722689.058 0 0 3777.773475 0 17083.07039 1821096.32 36801.40562 14016066.51 91205.1602 13491445.09 5.33892082
2031 SCG SCG3998 Industrial Energy Efficiency Program Industrial No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition New 0 0 2753778.694 0 0 1474215.799 0 12358214.62 0 65622.1196 26071613.38 48604766.8 6085000.001 8558889.8 5945233.556 0 26071613.38 0 0 7828.085891 514366.83 199813.33 2751913.94 2618905.9 0 17547899.14 0 0 0 0 0 2093295.103 0 26071613.38 0 23493132.7 8.382907461
2031 SCG SCG3999 Public Direct Install Program Public No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active -24491.12733 -1.573088406 1479371.056 -17143.78913 -1.101161884 1003223.785 -342875.7826 10548112.54 -47.27501231 56010.4776 21719958.3 32095609.7 5150000 5002797.81 5002797.81 -23946.79359 21743905.1 0 -2.334127534 5327.118297 158428.7 150000 741571.3 4100000 -60722.82897 14141887.76 0 0 0 0 -5778.349059 1345733.808 -23946.79359 21743905.1 -60722.82897 19144685.57 10.50868135
2031 SCG SCG4000 Large Public Energy Efficiency Program Public No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active 163325.8 6.1525 375577.6 107138.68 3.47045 223402.82 865642.646 2032235.1 36.71855577 10791.1684 4272418.987 7379473.99 1850000 2377683.63 1801081.054 22982.11797 4211540.422 0 2.643769021 1186.268974 103264.45 175000 655105.55 916630 63636.58326 2745334.114 0 0 37896.44648 0 7008.163683 302337.8983 60878.56445 4211540.422 63636.58326 4546415.168 9.080350594
2031 SCG SCG4001 Regional Energy Pathways Public No Government Partnership Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1875000 1875000 1875000 0 0 0 0 0 164977.25 50397 1659625.75 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1875000 0
2031 SCG SCG4002 Multifamily Direct Install Program Residential No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active -10852.87121 -3.094955628 339947.1919 -2013.369834 -1.237982251 171034.2289 -100424.7167 1815914.191 -19.55844865 9642.50436 3752584.602 8033398.99 4700000.004 4625932.75 4508804.663 -10262.39322 3760734.107 0 -0.985454358 908.1917555 171602.6 157433 788397.74 3582566.7 -26643.17248 3122062.895 0 0 2112.888218 0 -2513.156959 294493.2364 -8149.505002 3760734.107 -26643.17248 7630867.558 10.60147572
2031 SCG SCG4003 Mobile Home Direct Install Program Residential No Other Third Party Equity Active 613221.1439 410.2725957 79276.65802 526180.4249 339.7410154 43971.53528 6681781.813 702036.1013 872.8382688 3727.8117 2115028.12 3544280.14 3855000 3744598.36 3744598.357 702055.637 1407759.49 0 72.80880902 233.4888523 161459.4 112500 506040.6 3075000 1556646.389 1109228.486 0 0 5212.99216 0 103649.8128 73858.34428 707268.6292 1407759.49 1556646.389 4853826.843 15.01832321
2031 SCG SCG4004 Community Language Efficiency Outreach Program Residential No Other Third Party Equity Active 274983.6784 360.918545 132891.7908 249704.6715 325.3696905 94377.16387 4084472.165 1349641.556 634.9889191 7166.59666 3177955.457 4617930.58 5545000 5339453.76 5337063.99 340035.6746 2794702.536 0 34.86730611 501.1427401 304660.05 206250 1137841.15 3896248.8 744688.6369 2239258.857 0 0 43217.24674 0 51461.29429 154742.7386 383252.9213 2794702.536 744688.6369 7576322.847 14.47084935
2031 SCG SCG4005 Multifamily Whole Building Program Residential No Other Third Party Equity Active 0 0 248249.8671 0 0 148949.9203 0 2508529.656 0 13320.2925 5105247.34 8508745.57 4200000.003 4534205.06 4200000.003 0 5105247.34 0 0 790.9240767 433395.25 151934 872189.65 2742481.1 0 3959715.501 0 0 0 0 0 235117.5346 0 5105247.34 0 8159715.504 16.84143
2031 SCG SCG4007 Residential Energy Advisor Residential No Other Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500000 500000 500000 0 0 0 0 0 44174.4 25026.9 430798.7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500000 0
2031 SCG SCG4008 Residential Energy Efficiency Program Residential No Other Core PA Resource Acquisition Active 299161.6598 272.1997231 919460.6515 77723.42371 111.3044728 413044.3322 2078422.181 6220673.437 308.8642059 33031.776 12485013.23 29875517.5 20377838.47 21870725.5 19617340.82 164232.6524 12319689.96 0 16.88715334 2193.265404 319351.15 1157916 4650571.75 14250000 344734.6038 9699369.917 0 0 1090.625306 0 22777.18442 640853.3838 165323.2777 12319689.96 344734.6038 29316710.74 15.13508419
2031 SCG SCG4009 Single Family Direct Install Program Residential No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active 501152.5778 1022.546321 245356.467 416815.3973 825.7344314 121622.5769 4417477.795 2008252.523 603.9209509 10663.8209 4522070.97 9287721.65 7615000.001 7394196.72 7394196.715 504163.7439 4016194.508 0 58.12883054 645.8158832 312519.85 225000 927480.15 6150000 1096222.666 3158057.942 0 0 1712.719012 0 68975.7625 198709.1321 505876.4629 4016194.508 1096222.666 10552254.66 15.89286767
2031 SCG SCG4010 Retail Channel Support Residential No Other Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1170000 1170000 1170000 0 0 0 0 0 108536.05 5000 1056463.95 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1170000 0
2031 SCG SCG4011 Residential Behavioral Program Residential No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 7507202 0 0 7507202 0 7507202 0 39863.2426 17911829.56 17911829.6 4750000 4750000 4750000 0 17911829.56 0 0 39863.24262 57857.63 21093 4671049.37 0 0 17787931.51 0 0 0 0 0 17787931.51 0 17911829.56 0 22537931.51 1
2031 SCG SCG4013 Nonresidential Energy Efficiency Program Cross Cutting No Other Core PA Resource Acquisition New 615347.6618 76.12847686 2765852.979 369010.9905 45.58927369 1480772.124 4100265.269 13620908.69 447.1658377 72327.0252 28707696.29 54690534.4 9980000 12481202.8 9766526.969 269394.9608 28404727.7 0 35.42628674 7862.89998 230037.75 1362099 4387863.25 4000000 733981.3105 19022919.22 0 0 33573.6358 0 79653.73095 2064421.08 302968.5966 28404727.7 733981.3105 28789446.19 9.214650736
2031 SCG SCG4014 SEM Program Cross Cutting No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition New 0 0 1353403.379 0 0 1353403.379 0 6767016.893 0 35932.8597 15056326.99 15056327 3949999.995 3783208.07 3906138.478 0 15056326.99 0 0 7186.57194 359637.95 148212 2184112.34 1258037.7 0 11138247.56 0 0 0 0 0 2227649.513 0 15056326.99 0 15044386.04 4.999999999
2031 SCG SCG4015 Market Access Program Cross Cutting No Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 127011.075 0 0 109423.1512 0 1502479.819 0 7978.16784 3064465.062 3582968.59 2501999.997 2644460.74 2421370.877 0 3064465.062 0 0 581.0369331 224207 148378 618608.33 1510806.7 0 2075164.279 0 0 0 0 0 151130.825 0 3064465.062 0 4496535.156 13.73091345
2031 SCG SCG4016 Marketplace Program Cross Cutting No Other Third Party Market Support Active 376049.754 -2.47333 237187.15 206641.2954 -1.179358 96797.7392 1779075.204 1808220.444 245.0373007 9601.65056 3763766.692 9175796.83 6075000 6332413.01 5880205.859 208348.0572 3553890.786 0 28.21309547 513.9959952 17988.45 350000 2057011.55 3650000 463935.4008 2727103.399 0 0 1527.848245 0 25779.23883 151535.4287 209875.9054 3553890.786 463935.4008 8607309.258 17.99647398
2031 SCG SCG4017 Municipality Partnership Program Cross Cutting No Other Third Party Market Support New 45662.3 88.5925 129343.15 39736.305 69.273375 96624.7275 397363.05 929099.1363 0 4933.51641 1956935.975 2559220.05 2040000 2248433.41 1950613.505 0 1928055.954 0 0 513.077303 21656.55 10000 333443.45 1674900 0 1566422.225 0 0 28880.02065 0 0 162815.1386 28880.02065 1928055.954 0 3517035.73 9.620863506
2031 SCG SCG4018 IDEEA Solicitation Cross Cutting No Other Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3600000 3600000 3600000 0 0 0 0 0 273551.25 100000 2426448.75 800000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3600000 0
2031 SCG SCG4019 Integrated Energy Efficiency Training WE&T No Workforce Education and TrainingCore PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5000000 5000000 5000000 0 0 0 0 0 240992.2 180980 4578027.8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5000000 0
2031 SCG SCG4020 Business Energy Efficiency Surveys Cross Cutting No Other Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 835000 835000 835000 0 0 0 0 0 70815.05 5000 759184.95 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 835000 0
2031 SCG SCG4021 Sustainability Studio Cross Cutting No Other Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1500000 1500000 1500000 0 0 0 0 0 80464.75 0 1419535.25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1500000 0
2031 SCG SCG4022 On-Bill Financing Finance No Financing Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 750000 750000 750000 0 0 0 0 0 369741.85 202122.6 178135.55 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 750000 0
2031 SCG SCG4023 Integrated Demand-Side Management (IDSM) Cross Cutting No Integrated Demand-Side ManagementCore PA Market Support New 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 300000 300000 300000 0 0 0 0 0 26456.25 0 273543.75 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 300000 0
2031 SCG SCG_SW_CSA_Appl C&S-SW-Appliance Standards Advocacy Codes & Standards Codes & Standards Yes Codes and Standards Third Party Codes and Standards Active 0 0 323793.3533 0 0 456907.8508 0 5464203.594 0 29014.9211 17807170.68 96235355.8 402243.7682 2562030.68 402243.7682 15407733.34 2399437.336 0 0 2426.180688 0 0 402243.7682 0 45106127.79 2369321.533 0 0 0 0 3771701.32 198118.8275 15407733.34 2399437.336 45106127.79 2771565.301 11.95909325
2031 SCG SCG_SW_CSA_Bldg C&S-SW-Building Codes Advocacy Codes & Standards Codes & Standards Yes Codes and Standards Third Party Codes and Standards Active 0 0 35215015.12 0 0 15829828.65 0 246980808.6 0 1311468.09 169478633.2 431004402 844998.1504 91595234.6 844998.1504 67861298.08 101617335.2 0 0 84056.39014 0 0 844998.1504 0 209644184.3 71502916.84 0 0 0 0 13436799.13 4582861.834 67861298.08 101617335.2 209644184.3 72347914.99 15.60224144
2031 SCG SCG_SW_CSA_Natl C&S-SW-Federal Codes Advocacy Codes & Standards Codes & Standards Yes Codes and Standards Third Party Codes and Standards Active 0 0 2435512.346 0 0 329449.6777 0 9405720.911 0 49944.378 29757052.82 291638123 511935.9962 17099493.7 511935.9962 25988993.53 3768059.296 0 0 1749.377789 0 0 511935.9962 0 66881180.94 2278513.741 0 0 0 0 2342615.065 79808.4086 25988993.53 3768059.296 66881180.94 2790449.737 28.54979545
2031 SCG SCG_SW_ETP_Gas ET-SW-Emerging Technologies, Gas Emerging Tech Yes Emerging Technologies Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1657875 1657875 1657875 0 0 0 0 0 22105 6410.45 1629359.55 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1657875 0
2031 SCG SCG_SW_FS COM-SW-Point of Sale Food Service Commercial Yes Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 848676.2437 0 0 510889.9704 0 6020506.61 0 31968.8901 10748318.87 17887191.7 5040700 7285878.5 4952729.048 3174111.702 7552413.893 0 0 2712.825743 471841.7269 364169.619 2136635.359 2068053.3 11130077.89 4771572.054 86266.39722 0 46735.54966 0 937159.0951 404907.5042 3307113.649 7552413.893 11130077.89 9724301.102 11.78435076
2031 SCG SCG_SW_HESC SW Home Energy Score California Residential Yes Other Third Party Market Support New 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 577787.7924 577787.792 577787.7924 0 0 0 0 0 14930.2296 30940 123067.5628 408850 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 577787.7924 0
2031 SCG SCG_SW_HVAC_QIQM RES-SW-HVAC QI/QM Program Residential Yes Other Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 609960 609960 609960 0 0 0 0 0 30498 30498 155915.5 393048.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 609960 0
2031 SCG SCG_SW_IP_Colleges PUB-SW-Institutional Partnership-Colleges Public Yes Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 801473.0211 1335788.37 466602.1334 738974.607 456936.8732 801473.0211 0 0 0 0 0 0 291659.4201 174942.71 1883436.734 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 801473.0211 0 1883436.734 456936.8732 0
2031 SCG SCG_SW_IP_Gov PUB-SW-Institutional Partnership-Government Public Yes Government Partnership Third Party Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 19519.77604 0 0 18448.12564 0 242383.0934 0 1287.05423 132128.8686 181715.053 205799.6202 292122.738 225763.749 56528.05644 98689.45176 0 0 97.95954715 8486.4 442 126839.2195 70032.001 206464.6901 62479.94541 89031.15522 0 0 0 8938.035139 4755.438454 145559.2117 98689.45176 206464.6901 288243.6944 13.13862981
2031 SCG SCG_SW_MCWH COM-SW-Midstream Commercial Water Heating Commercial Yes Other Third Party Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 3150246.623 0 0 1921200.556 0 35085694.1 0 186305.036 39081621.6 65838076.9 5571300 8844280.89 7430088.498 -53715.09794 41145426.39 0 0 10201.57495 653520.114 475573.034 1612663.61 2829543.2 -139408.3561 26539366.6 5090900.049 0 0 0 -286397.9657 1453226.085 5037184.951 41145426.39 -139408.3561 33969455.1 18.26237973
2031 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Ag_mixedAG-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Agricultural Yes New Construction Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16332.04209 29324.7308 49225.8494 35006.6138 47442.80633 16532.4951 0 0 0 0 2399.044284 1799.283213 7796.893923 37230.628 44366.83862 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16532.4951 0 44366.83862 47442.80633 0
2031 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Com_mixedCOM-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Commercial Yes New Construction Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 2714.109904 0 0 1515.0273 0 20617.30071 0 109.477867 51773.64206 91444.5481 253161.5113 190145.145 243097.038 36857.46032 8522.396269 6303.307876 0 8.044794962 12337.94203 9253.456524 40098.3116 191471.8 148823.5318 5272.01932 0 0 274.226191 0 10936.04428 387.405379 37131.68651 14825.70415 148823.5318 248369.0573 13.60853412
2031 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Ind_mixedIND-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Industrial Yes New Construction Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 5078.734275 0 0 3047.240565 0 45708.60848 0 242.712711 19405.08418 32463.9421 49225.8494 31453.6235 47206.71554 584.1779503 18780.10698 40.799252 0 16.1808474 2399.044284 1799.283213 7796.893923 37230.628 1330.466087 11086.49134 0 0 0 0 88.69773912 739.0994226 584.1779503 18820.90623 1330.466087 58293.20688 15
2031 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Pub_mixedPUB-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Public Yes New Construction Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 225.07311 0 0 135.043866 0 1913.373432 0 10.1600129 13870.18282 26640.9785 154709.8124 102901.714 148253.7688 5766.598532 781.1576102 7322.538813 0 0.717082928 7539.853464 5654.890098 24504.52376 117010.55 26429.92066 470.79695 0 0 16.59227904 0 1865.395748 33.22834903 5783.190811 8103.696423 26429.92066 148724.5658 14.1685327
2031 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Res_mixedRES-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel Residential Yes New Construction Third Party Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2031 SCG SCG_SW_WET_CC WET&O-SW-WE&T Career Connections Cross Cutting Yes Workforce Education and TrainingThird Party Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 97240 97240 97240 0 0 0 0 0 972.4 6806.8 89460.8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 97240 0
2031 SCG SCG_SW_WET_Work WET&O-SW-WE&T Career and Workforce Readiness Cross Cutting Yes Workforce Education and TrainingThird Party Equity Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 194480 194480 194480 0 0 0 0 0 19448 11668.8 163363.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 194480 0

Provides budget filing data to support analysis at the discretion of PAs. The current dataset reflects information available in CEDARS and should be refreshed with each business plan application 
cycle to ensure accuracy and relevance.

 Data 
Entered 

Numeric columns Calculated ValuesGroup by columns

1. Navigate to the https://cedars.cpuc.ca.gov/.
2. Go to Data > Record-level.
3. Click on the latest true-up budget filing data.
4. Group data by columns Year, PA, Program ID, Program Name, Program Group, Primary Sector, Statewide Program, Program Category, Program Implementer, Filing Year Quarter, Program 
Segment, and Program Status.
5. Collect the numeric columns N - AP and group data by the above columns.
6. Paste data below the orange line.
7. Note column AQ requires data entry. The value is the "PAC Cost % Electric," which is to electric and gas splits for the cost recovery amounts attributed to electric and gas portions. PG&E used 
59% for the 2024 TUAL; use 100% and 0% for SCE and SoCalGas respectively. Same splits are used for the respective CCAs and RENs as to the IOUs (unless they span more than one IOU).



2031 SCG SCG_SW_CSA_Appl_PA C&S-SW-Appliance Standards Advocacy Program-PACodes & Standards Codes & Standards No Codes and Standards Core PA Codes and Standards Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11364 11364 11364 0 0 0 0 0 11364 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11364 0
2031 SCG SCG_SW_CSA_Bldg_PA C&S-SW-Building Codes Advocacy Program-PACodes & Standards Codes & Standards No Codes and Standards Core PA Codes and Standards Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24148 24148 24148 0 0 0 0 0 24148 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24148 0
2031 SCG SCG_SW_CSA_Natl_PA C&S-SW-Federal Codes Advocacy Program-PACodes & Standards Codes & Standards No Codes and Standards Core PA Codes and Standards Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14488 14488 14488 0 0 0 0 0 14488 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14488 0
2031 SCG SCG_SW_ETP_Gas_PA ET-SW-Emerging Technologies, Gas Emerging Tech No Emerging Technologies Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 380000 380000 380000 0 0 0 0 0 202906.85 528.5 176564.65 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 380000 0
2031 SCG SCG_SW_FS_PA COM-SW-Point of Sale Food Service-PA Commercial No Other Core PA Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500000 500000 500000 0 0 0 0 0 52062.25 28062.75 419875 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500000 0
2031 SCG SCG_SW_HESC_PA SW Home Energy Score California Residential No Other Core PA Market Support New 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 82000 82000 82000 0 0 0 0 0 41000 0 41000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 82000 0
2031 SCG SCG_SW_HVAC_QIQM_PARES-SW-HVAC QI/QM Program-PA Residential No Other Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 124000 124000 124000 0 0 0 0 0 31073.25 0 92926.75 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 124000 0
2031 SCG SCG_SW_IP_Colleges_PAPUB-SW-Institutional Partnership-Colleges-PA Public No Other Core PA Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 88000 88000 88000 0 0 0 0 0 44000 0 44000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 88000 0
2031 SCG SCG_SW_IP_Gov_PA PUB-SW-Institutional Partnership-Government-PA Public No Government Partnership Core PA Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 41000 41000 41000 0 0 0 0 0 20500 0 20500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 41000 0
2031 SCG SCG_SW_MCWH_PA COM-SW-Midstream Commercial Water Heating-PA Commercial No Other Core PA Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500000.15 500000.15 500000.15 0 0 0 0 0 103277.54 81464.04 315258.57 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500000.15 0
2031 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Ag_mixed_PAAG-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Agricultural No New Construction Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9000 9000 9000 0 0 0 0 0 4500 0 4500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9000 0
2031 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Com_mixed_PACOM-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Commercial No New Construction Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50000 50000 50000 0 0 0 0 0 25000 0 25000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50000 0
2031 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Ind_mixed_PAIND-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Industrial No New Construction Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9000 9000 9000 0 0 0 0 0 4500 0 4500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9000 0
2031 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Pub_mixed_PAPUB-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Public No New Construction Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32000 32000 32000 0 0 0 0 0 16000 0 16000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32000 0
2031 SCG SCG_SW_NC_NonRes_Res_mixed_PARES-SW-New Construction-Nonresidential-Mixed Fuel-PA Residential No New Construction Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32000 32000 32000 0 0 0 0 0 16500 0 15500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32000 0
2031 SCG SCG_SW_WET_CC_PA WET&O-SW-WE&T Career Connections-PA Cross Cutting No Workforce Education and TrainingCore PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20000 20000 20000 0 0 0 0 0 10000 0 10000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20000 0
2031 SCG SCG_SW_WET_Work_PAWET&O-SW-WE&T Career and Workforce Readiness-PA Cross Cutting No Workforce Education and TrainingCore PA Equity Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40000 40000 40000 0 0 0 0 0 20000 0 20000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40000 0
2031 SCG SCG_CS_PortfolioSupportSCG_CS_PortfolioSupport Portfolio Support No Other Core PA Codes and Standards Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2031 SCG SCG_Equity_PortfolioSupportSCG_Equity_PortfolioSupport Portfolio Support No Other Core PA Equity Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 686272 686272 686272 0 0 0 0 0 686272 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 686272 0
2031 SCG SCG_MS_PortfolioSupportSCG_MS_PortfolioSupport Portfolio Support No Other Core PA Market Support Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1379620 1379620 1379620 0 0 0 0 0 1379620 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1379620 0
2031 SCG SCG_RA_PortfolioSupportSCG_RA_PortfolioSupport Portfolio Support No Other Core PA Resource Acquisition Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4634108 4634108 4634108 0 0 0 0 0 4634108 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4634108 0
2031 SCG SCG_Portfolio_OversightSCG_Portfolio_Oversight Portfolio Oversight No Evaluation Measurement and VerificationCore PA Evaluation Measurement and VerificationActive 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 170916 170916 170916 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 170916 0
2031 SCG SCG3772 EM&V-Evaluation Measurement & Verification EM&V No Evaluation Measurement and VerificationCore PA Evaluation Measurement and VerificationActive 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6000000 6000000 6000000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6000000 0
2031 SCG SCG-GRCL GRC Labor Loaders Cross Cutting No Pension and Benefits Core PA Active 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11161456 11161456 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11161456 0



Description

Instructions

PA Name: SoCalGas
Budget Year: 2028-2035

Table 6 – Statewide Programs (Identical For all lead Statewide Portfolio Administrators)
Col A Col 1 Col 2 Col 3 Col 4

PG&E SDG&E SCE SCG PG&E SDG&E SCE SCG PG&E SDG&E SCE SCG PG&E SDG&E SCE SCG PG&E SDG&E SCE SCG PG&E SDG&E SCE SCG

Workforce Education and Training Career & Workforce Readiness Equity $2,200,000 $2,200,000 $2,200,000 $2,200,000 80% 31.49% 9.92% 49.75% 8.84%
$46,760 $12,708 $0 $160,000 $11,137 $3,084 $0 $40,000 $11,485 $3,165 $0 $40,000 $11,846 $3,214 $0 $40,000 $12,292 $3,245 $0 $40,000

SW HVAC All Electric Non-Residential Resource Acquisition $7,693,312 $9,430,512 $9,926,855 $7,817,398 100% 28.71% 9.10% 62.19% 0.00% $801,729 $26,647 $0 $0 $189,564 $5,975 $0 $0 $196,620 $7,085 $0 $0 $203,940 $7,391 $0 $0 $211,605 $6,196 $0 $0
New Construction - Residential - All Electric Market Support $10,954,816 $10,267,036 $10,165,831 $10,949,714 100% 28.71% 9.10% 62.19% 0.00% $801,729 $30,731 $0 $0 $189,564 $7,755 $0 $0 $196,620 $7,551 $0 $0 $203,940 $7,524 $0 $0 $211,605 $7,901 $0 $0
New Construction - NonResidential - All Electric Market Support $13,355,724 $14,209,484 $15,276,684 $17,272,364 100% 28.71% 9.10% 62.19% 0.00% $682,758 $36,999 $0 $528,000 $160,370 $8,178 $0 $132,000 $165,365 $8,834 $0 $132,000 $174,532 $9,419 $0 $132,000 $182,491 $10,568 $0 $132,000
New Construction - NonResidential - Mixed Fuel Market Support $8,984,276 $8,130,516 $7,063,316 $5,727,636 80% 31.49% 9.92% 49.75% 8.84% $567,701 $21,477 $0 $0 $134,809 $6,234 $0 $0 $139,413 $5,854 $0 $0 $144,201 $5,214 $0 $0 $149,278 $4,175 $0 $0
Codes and Standards Appliance Advocacy Codes & Standards $3,998,447 $3,998,447 $3,998,447 $3,998,447 80% 45.32% 8.33% 36.29% 10.06% $10,101,156 $256,635 $248,439 $45,456 $2,465,142 $61,414 $59,383 $11,364 $2,502,997 $63,238 $61,167 $11,364 $2,544,960 $65,065 $62,999 $11,364 $2,588,057 $66,918 $64,890 $11,364
Codes and Standars Building Codes Advocacy Codes & Standards $8,399,584 $8,399,584 $8,399,584 $8,399,584 80% 45.32% 8.33% 36.29% 10.06% $3,074,645 $321,826 $248,439 $96,592 $722,977 $77,074 $59,383 $24,148 $753,761 $79,349 $61,167 $24,148 $780,363 $81,582 $62,999 $24,148 $817,544 $83,821 $64,890 $24,148
Codes and Standards National Codes Advocacy Codes & Standards $5,088,827 $5,088,827 $5,088,827 $5,088,827 80% 45.32% 8.33% 36.29% 10.06% $1,201,080 $250,418 $227,269 $57,952 $284,771 $59,947 $54,323 $14,488 $294,838 $61,723 $55,954 $14,488 $305,282 $63,485 $57,631 $14,488 $316,189 $65,263 $59,361 $14,488
Institutional Partnerships - Government Resource Acquisition $2,328,050 $2,328,050 $2,328,050 $2,328,050 80% 31.49% 9.92% 49.75% 8.84% $724,183 $13,015 $0 $164,000 $167,397 $3,160 $0 $41,000 $182,630 $3,243 $0 $41,000 $194,950 $3,291 $0 $41,000 $179,206 $3,321 $0 $41,000
Workforce Education and Training - Career Connections Market Support $1,100,000 $1,100,000 $1,100,000 $1,100,000 80% 31.49% 9.92% 49.75% 8.84% $36,467 $10,065 $0 $80,000 $8,680 $2,429 $0 $20,000 $8,953 $2,496 $0 $20,000 $9,235 $2,548 $0 $20,000 $9,599 $2,592 $0 $20,000
Water and Wastewater Pumping Resource Acquisition $0 $0 $0 $0     $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
SW Plug Load and Appliance All Electric Resource Acquisition $0 $0 $0 $0     $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Emerging Technology Programs - Electric Market Support $17,000,000 $17,000,000 $17,000,000 $17,000,000 100% 28.71% 9.10% 62.20% 0.00% $146,643 $410,299 $7,540,369 $0 $34,763 $98,402 $1,863,799 $0 $35,985 $101,272 $1,877,715 $0 $37,254 $103,983 $1,892,047 $0 $38,641 $106,642 $1,906,808 $0
Institutional Partnerships - Colleges Resource Acquisition $4,299,168 $4,992,631 $5,266,700 $5,278,305 80% 31.49% 9.92% 49.75% 8.84% $111,887 $19,336 $582,704 $352,000 $26,507 $4,333 $139,304 $88,000 $27,448 $4,862 $143,468 $88,000 $28,424 $5,069 $147,757 $88,000 $29,508 $5,072 $152,175 $88,000
Emerging Technology Programs - Gas Market Support $3,750,000 $3,750,000 $3,750,000 $3,750,000 0% 42.59% 13.20% 0.00% 44.21% $129,303 $52,915 $0 $1,520,000 $30,664 $12,872 $0 $380,000 $31,733 $12,988 $0 $380,000 $32,842 $13,273 $0 $380,000 $34,064 $13,782 $0 $380,000
Food Service Resource Acquisition $19,000,000 $19,000,000 $19,000,000 $19,000,000 40% 37.04% 11.56% 24.88% 26.52% $111,887 $60,590 $0 $2,000,000 $26,507 $14,951 $0 $500,000 $27,448 $15,282 $0 $500,000 $28,424 $15,276 $0 $500,000 $29,508 $15,081 $0 $500,000
Midstream Commercial Water Heating Resource Acquisition $21,000,000 $21,000,000 $21,000,000 $21,000,000 40% 37.04% 11.56% 24.88% 26.52% $111,887 $66,186 $0 $2,000,000 $26,507 $16,338 $0 $500,000 $27,448 $16,698 $0 $500,000 $28,424 $16,686 $0 $500,000 $29,508 $16,464 $0 $500,000
SW HVAC QI/QM Program Market Support SDG&E $6,900,000 $6,900,000 $6,900,000 $6,900,000 80% 31.49% 9.92% 49.75% 8.84% $111,887 $1,261,532 $0 $496,000 $26,507 $304,453 $0 $124,000 $27,448 $311,896 $0 $124,000 $28,424 $319,574 $0 $124,000 $29,508 $325,609 $0 $124,000
SW Home Energy Score California Market Support BayREN $4,639,214 $5,269,578 $5,891,594 $6,536,061 80% 31.49% 9.92% 49.75% 8.84% $106,160 $21,075 $0 $328,000 $25,093 $4,586 $0 $82,000 $26,034 $5,088 $0 $82,000 $27,010 $5,512 $0 $82,000 $28,023 $5,889 $0 $82,000
Total 136,052,204$         137,795,087$         138,464,294$         137,810,325$         $18,867,862 $2,872,454 8,847,220$ $7,828,000 $4,530,959 691,185$ 2,176,192$ 1,957,000$ $4,656,226 710,624$ 2,199,471$ 1,957,000$ $4,784,051 728,106$ 2,223,433$ 1,957,000$ $4,896,626 742,539$ 2,248,124$ 1,957,000$ 

2031 Program 
Contract Budget

(Total for all 
IOUs)**

Total IOU Administrative Budget 2028-2031A 2030 IOU Administrative BudgetA

 (Col A)*(IOU 'Electric ProporƟonal Share' from INPUT TABLE) +[(1-Col A)*(IOU 'Gas ProporƟonal Share' from INPUT TABLE)]

2028 IOU Administrative BudgetA 2029 IOU Administrative BudgetA

Outlines statewide energy efficiency programs, including total contract budgets, proportional funding contributions, and administrative costs allocated 
across IOUs based on electric and gas load shares.
This table is for all IOUs to compile together and submit. 
1. This table should be identical for all IOUs. 
2. The current input table is the approved table for 2028 onwards.  Any change will need to be requested in the application.

2031 IOU Administrative BudgetA

PG&E

SCE

SCG

Percent Electric

Combined (Electric & Gas) Proportional Contribution to Contract Cost per Load-
Share

(Either as reflected in co-funding agreement, or expected in co-funding agreement. 
Funding share may be within +/-20% of Target per formula in row 1 above)Statewide Program* Lead PA

2028 Program 
Contract Budget

(Total for all 
IOUs)**

2029 Program 
Contract Budget

(Total for all 
IOUs)**

2030 Program 
Contract Budget

(Total for all 
IOUs)**

Program Segment



Description

SoCalGas
2028-2035

Table 7 – PA 2028-2031 Total Cost Recovery Request, Including REN/CCA and Other Costs

Line Year Portfolio Administrator (a) PA Programs
 (b) ED 

Portfolio 
Oversight [1] 

 (c) EMV PA 
[6] [7] 

 (d) EMV ED 
[6] [8] 

 (e) Unspent & 
Uncommitted 

Funds for 2028-
2031 Offset [2] 

(f) Total  Instructions 

1 2028 SoCalGas $143,829,084 $170,916 $1,650,000 $4,350,000 -$5,000,000 $145,000,000
2 2028 SoCal REN 3 $10,978,337 $0 $125,793 $331,637 $0 $11,435,767 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
3 2028 SD REN 4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
4 2028 N REN 4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
5 2028 CCR REN 3 $1,814,163 $0 $20,787 $54,803 $0 $1,889,753 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
6 2028 3C-REN 3 $4,702,100 $0 $53,878 $142,043 $0 $4,898,021 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
7 2028 I-REN 3 $4,042,605 $0 $46,322 $122,120 $0 $4,211,047 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
8 2028 Bay-REN 4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
9 2028 Total REN $21,537,205 $0 $246,780 $650,603 $0 $22,434,588 DO NOT ENTER DATA: formula summing lines 1-8

10 2028 MCE 5 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
11 2028 PCE 5 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
12 2028 Total CCA $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 DO NOT ENTER DATA: formula summing lines 10-11

13 2028 Total (IOU+REN+CCA) $165,366,289 $170,916 $1,896,780 $5,000,603 -$5,000,000 $167,434,588
Total amount (rows 1, 9, and 12) to be requested in IOU's PPP advice 
letter for their programs, RENs and CCAs in their service territory

1 2029 SoCalGas $143,829,084 $170,916 $1,650,000 $4,350,000 -$5,000,000 $145,000,000
2 2029 SoCal REN 3 $12,384,994 $0 $141,911 $374,130 $0 $12,901,035 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
3 2029 SD REN 4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
4 2029 N REN 4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
5 2029 CCR REN 3 $2,312,983 $0 $26,503 $69,871 $0 $2,409,357 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
6 2029 3C-REN 3 $4,900,008 $0 $56,146 $148,021 $0 $5,104,175 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
7 2029 I-REN 3 $4,359,252 $0 $49,950 $131,686 $0 $4,540,887 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
8 2029 Bay-REN 4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
9 2029 Total REN $23,957,236 $0 $274,510 $723,708 $0 $24,955,454 DO NOT ENTER DATA: formula summing lines 1-8

10 2029 MCE 5 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
11 2029 PCE 5 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
12 2029 Total CCA $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 DO NOT ENTER DATA: formula summing lines 10-11

13 2029 Total (IOU+REN+CCA) $167,786,320 $170,916 $1,924,510 $5,073,708 -$5,000,000 $169,955,454
Total amount (rows 1, 9, and 12) to be requested in IOU's PPP advice 
letter for their programs, RENs and CCAs in their service territory

1 2030 SoCalGas $143,829,084 $170,916 $1,650,000 $4,350,000 -$5,000,000 $145,000,000
2 2030 SoCal REN 3 $13,549,877 $0 $155,259 $409,319 $0 $14,114,455 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
3 2030 SD REN 4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
4 2030 N REN 4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
5 2030 CCR REN 3 $2,698,587 $0 $30,921 $81,520 $0 $2,811,029 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
6 2030 3C-REN 3 $5,146,204 $0 $58,967 $155,458 $0 $5,360,629 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
7 2030 I-REN 3 $4,397,020 $0 $50,383 $132,827 $0 $4,580,229 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
8 2030 Bay-REN 4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
9 2030 Total REN $25,791,688 $0 $295,530 $779,124 $0 $26,866,342 DO NOT ENTER DATA: formula summing lines 1-8

10 2030 MCE 5 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
11 2030 PCE 5 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
12 2030 Total CCA $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 DO NOT ENTER DATA: formula summing lines 10-11

13 2030 Total (IOU+REN+CCA) $169,620,772 $170,916 $1,945,530 $5,129,124 -$5,000,000 $171,866,342
Total amount (rows 1, 9, and 12) to be requested in IOU's PPP advice 
letter for their programs, RENs and CCAs in their service territory

Summarizes total cost recovery requests for program administrators, including EM&V, oversight, and offsets from unspent funds, incorporating 
budgets for IOUs, RENs, and CCAs.

PA Name:
Budget Year:



1 2031 SoCalGas $143,829,084 $170,916 $1,650,000 $4,350,000 -$5,000,000 $145,000,000
2 2031 SoCal REN 3 $14,864,820 $0 $170,326 $449,041 $0 $15,484,187 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
3 2031 SD REN 4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
4 2031 N REN 4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
5 2031 CCR REN 3 $2,980,819 $0 $34,155 $90,046 $0 $3,105,020 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
6 2031 3C-REN 3 $5,348,256 $0 $61,282 $161,562 $0 $5,571,100 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
7 2031 I-REN 3 $4,787,613 $0 $54,858 $144,626 $0 $4,987,097 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
8 2031 Bay-REN 4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
9 2031 Total REN $27,981,508 $0 $320,621 $845,274 $0 $29,147,404 DO NOT ENTER DATA: formula summing lines 1-8

10 2031 MCE 5 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
11 2031 PCE 5 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
12 2031 Total CCA $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 DO NOT ENTER DATA: formula summing lines 10-11

13 2031 Total (IOU+REN+CCA) $171,810,593 $170,916 $1,970,621 $5,195,274 -$5,000,000 $174,147,404
Total amount (rows 1, 9, and 12) to be requested in IOU's PPP advice 
letter for their programs, RENs and CCAs in their service territory

1 2032 SoCalGas $148,092,457 $170,916 $1,696,893 $4,473,626 $0 $154,433,893
2 2032 SoCal REN 3 $15,310,765 $0 $175,436 $462,513 $0 $15,948,714 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
3 2032 SD REN 4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
4 2032 N REN 4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
5 2032 CCR REN 3 $3,372,827 $0 $38,647 $101,887 $0 $3,513,362 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
6 2032 3C-REN 3 $5,562,187 $0 $63,733 $168,024 $0 $5,793,944 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
7 2032 I-REN 3 $4,945,887 $0 $56,672 $149,407 $0 $5,151,966 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
8 2032 Bay-REN 4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
9 2032 Total REN $29,191,666 $0 $334,488 $881,832 $0 $30,407,986 DO NOT ENTER DATA: formula summing lines 1-8

10 2032 MCE 5 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
11 2032 PCE 5 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
12 2032 Total CCA $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 DO NOT ENTER DATA: formula summing lines 10-11

13 2032 Total (IOU+REN+CCA) $177,284,123 $170,916 $2,031,381 $5,355,458 $0 $184,841,878
Total amount (rows 1, 9, and 12) to be requested in IOU's PPP advice 
letter for their programs, RENs and CCAs in their service territory

1 2033 SoCalGas $152,535,231 $170,916 $1,747,800 $4,607,835 $0 $159,061,782
2 2033 SoCal REN 3 $15,770,088 $0 $180,699 $476,388 $0 $16,427,175 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
3 2033 SD REN 4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
4 2033 N REN 4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
5 2033 CCR REN 3 $3,469,482 $0 $39,754 $104,807 $0 $3,614,044 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
6 2033 3C-REN 3 $5,784,674 $0 $66,283 $174,745 $0 $6,025,702 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
7 2033 I-REN 3 $5,152,956 $0 $59,044 $155,662 $0 $5,367,663 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
8 2033 Bay-REN 4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
9 2033 Total REN $30,177,201 $0 $345,780 $911,603 $0 $31,434,584 DO NOT ENTER DATA: formula summing lines 1-8

10 2033 MCE 5 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
11 2033 PCE 5 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
12 2033 Total CCA $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 DO NOT ENTER DATA: formula summing lines 10-11

13 2033 Total (IOU+REN+CCA) $182,712,432 $170,916 $2,093,580 $5,519,438 $0 $190,496,366
Total amount (rows 1, 9, and 12) to be requested in IOU's PPP advice 
letter for their programs, RENs and CCAs in their service territory

1 2034 SoCalGas $157,111,288 $170,916 $1,800,234 $4,746,070 $0 $163,828,508
2 2034 SoCal REN 3 $16,243,190 $0 $186,120 $490,680 $0 $16,919,990 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
3 2034 SD REN 4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
4 2034 N REN 4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
5 2034 CCR REN 3 $3,543,053 $0 $40,597 $107,030 $0 $3,690,680 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
6 2034 3C-REN 3 $6,016,061 $0 $68,934 $181,735 $0 $6,266,730 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
7 2034 I-REN 3 $5,348,511 $0 $61,285 $161,570 $0 $5,571,366 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
8 2034 Bay-REN 4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
9 2034 Total REN $31,150,815 $0 $356,937 $941,015 $0 $32,448,766 DO NOT ENTER DATA: formula summing lines 1-8

10 2034 MCE 5 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
11 2034 PCE 5 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
12 2034 Total CCA $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 DO NOT ENTER DATA: formula summing lines 10-11



13 2034 Total (IOU+REN+CCA) $188,262,103 $170,916 $2,157,170 $5,687,085 $0 $196,277,274
Total amount (rows 1, 9, and 12) to be requested in IOU's PPP advice 
letter for their programs, RENs and CCAs in their service territory

1 2035 SoCalGas $161,824,627 $170,916 $1,854,241 $4,888,452 $0 $168,738,236
2 2035 SoCal REN 3 $16,730,486 $0 $191,703 $505,400 $0 $17,427,589 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
3 2035 SD REN 4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
4 2035 N REN 4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
5 2035 CCR REN 3 $3,621,319 $0 $41,494 $109,394 $0 $3,772,207 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
6 2035 3C-REN 3 $6,256,703 $0 $71,691 $189,005 $0 $6,517,399 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
7 2035 I-REN 3 $5,551,550 $0 $63,612 $167,703 $0 $5,782,865 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
8 2035 Bay-REN 4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
9 2035 Total REN $32,160,059 $0 $368,500 $971,502 $0 $33,500,061 DO NOT ENTER DATA: formula summing lines 1-8

10 2035 MCE 5 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
11 2035 PCE 5 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 IOU only: enter budget from REN/CCA
12 2035 Total CCA $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 DO NOT ENTER DATA: formula summing lines 10-11

13 2035 Total (IOU+REN+CCA) $193,984,686 $170,916 $2,222,741 $5,859,954 $0 $202,238,296
Total amount (rows 1, 9, and 12) to be requested in IOU's PPP advice 
letter for their programs, RENs and CCAs in their service territory

[1] Portfolio oversight set the same as 2024-2027 levels at $1 million statewide annually, SoCalGas portion is $170,916
[2] SoCalGas offset from 2024-2027 estimated at 20 million or 5 million per year. Any return of unspent, uncommitted funds will be handled through the formal process as describe in Exhibit 1 Chapter 10.
[3] Information reflects REN budget information provided by March 6, 2026 and does not reflect any updates made after that date.
[4] SD REN, NREN, and BayREN budgets set to zero as they do not operate in SoCalGas Territory
[5] MCE and PCE budgets set to zero as they do not operate in SoCalGas territory
[6] Total SoCalGas EM&V set as 4% of the total portfolio budget
[7] EM&V - PA set at 27.5% of the EM&V total
[8] EM&V - ED set at 72.5% of the EM&V total



Description

Instructions

PA Name: SoCalGas

Budget Year: 2028-2035

Table 8 – Caps & Targets

(a) Non-Third 
Party 

Qualifying 
Costs 

(b) Third Party 
Qualifying Costs 

4

(c) Total 
Portfolio

(d) 
Percent 

of 
Budget

(e) Cap 
Percenta

ge

(f) Target 
%

Admin Cost 
with Loaders

Total Budget 
with Loaders

Percent
age

Cumulative 1 Administrative Costs

Cumulative 2 PA1 30,405,491$     30,405,491$    5.1% 10.0% 47,031,253$   610,760,627$  7.7%

Cumulative 3 Non-PA Third Party & Partnership 21,518,395$     21,518,395$    3.6% 10.0%

Cumulative 4 PA & Non-PA Target Exempt Programs 3 4,620,535$       448,475$           5,069,010$      

Cumulative 5 Marketing and Outreach Costs 12,193,092$     15,156,638$     27,349,731$    4.6% 6.0%

Cumulative 6 Direct Implementation Costs 

Cumulative 7 Incentives and Rebates 72,999,998$     196,350,142$   269,350,140$  

Cumulative 8 Non Incentives and Non Rebates 40,201,519$     129,006,924$   169,208,443$  28.2% 20.0%

Cumulative 9 Target Exempt (Non Incentives and Non Rebates)3 35,169,788$     17,245,339$     52,415,127$    

Cumulative 10 EM&V Costs (PA and ED) 24,000,000$     24,000,000$    4.0% 4.0%

Cumulative 10a EM&V - PA 6,600,000$       6,600,000$      

Provides cumulative and annual projections of energy efficiency expenditures across key budget categories, comparing actual and planned 
spending against regulatory caps and performance targets. Caps are only applicable over the 4-year period, not annually.

Budget CategoryLine

Admin With GRC loaders 2

Year

Most fields are populated from other tabs. Complete the light blue fields accordingly.
The Percent of Budget (item d) is  as directed in the Energy Efficiency Policy Manual Version 6 dated April 2020, Appendix C,  the denominator 
used to calculate is the sum of the IOU and third party PA Admin, Marketing, and Direct Implementation Non-Incentives costs (line 11).

Expenditures Cap & Target Performance

#Internal



Cumulative 10b EM&V - ED 17,400,000$     17,400,000$    

Cumulative 11
PA Spending Budget Request (excluding OBF Loan Pool 
Additions and excluding ED Portfolio Oversight)

219,590,423$   379,725,913$   599,316,336$  

Cumulative 12 Total Third-Party Qualifying Costs 5, 6 363,317,912$   60.6% 60.0%

Cumulative 13 OBF Loan Pool Addition -$                       -$                       

Cumulative 14
PA Spending Budget Request (excluding ED Portfolio 
Oversight) 

599,316,336$  

Cumulative 15 ED Portfolio Oversight 683,664$          683,664$          

Cumulative 16 EE-Funded IDSM 1,200,000$       

Cumulative 17 Multi-DER IDSM 7 -$                       

Cumulative 18 PA Spending Budget Request 600,000,000$  

2028 1 Administrative Costs

2028 2 PA1 7,585,297$       7,585,297$      5.1% 10.0% 11,565,640$   152,572,081$  7.6%

2028 3 Non-PA Third Party & Partnership 5,380,939$       5,380,939$      3.6% 10.0%

2028 4 PA & Non-PA Target Exempt Programs 3 1,109,888$       111,875$           1,221,763$      

2028 5 Marketing and Outreach Costs 3,008,735$       3,793,751$       6,802,486$      4.5% 6.0%

2028 6 Direct Implementation Costs 

2028 7 Incentives and Rebates 18,250,000$     49,132,431$     67,382,431$    

2028 8 Non Incentives and Non Rebates 10,103,167$     32,192,321$     42,295,488$    28.2% 20.0%

2028 9 Target Exempt (Non Incentives and Non Rebates)3 8,849,101$       4,311,579$       13,160,680$    

2028 10 EM&V Costs (PA and ED) 6,000,000$       6,000,000$      4.0% 4.0%

2028 10a EM&V - PA 1,650,000$       1,650,000$      

2028 10b EM&V - ED 4,350,000$       4,350,000$      

2028 11
PA Spending Budget Request (excluding OBF Loan Pool 
Additions and excluding ED Portfolio Oversight)

54,906,188$     94,922,895$     149,829,084$  

2028 12 Total Third-Party Qualifying Costs 5, 6 90,820,895$     60.6% 60.0%

2028 13 OBF Loan Pool Addition -$                       -$                       

2028 14
PA Spending Budget Request (excluding ED Portfolio 
Oversight) 

149,829,084$  

2028 15 ED Portfolio Oversight 170,916$          170,916$          

2028 16 EE-Funded IDSM 300,000$          

2028 17 Multi-DER IDSM 7 -$                       

2028 18 PA Spending Budget Request 150,000,000$  

#Internal



2029 1 Administrative Costs

2029 2 PA1 7,595,769$       7,595,769$      5.1% 10.0% 11,692,534$   152,649,243$  7.7%

2029 3 Non-PA Third Party & Partnership 5,387,060$       5,387,060$      3.6% 10.0%

2029 4 PA & Non-PA Target Exempt Programs 3 1,140,799$       112,034$           1,252,833$      

2029 5 Marketing and Outreach Costs 3,034,573$       3,798,264$       6,832,838$      4.6% 6.0%

2029 6 Direct Implementation Costs 

2029 7 Incentives and Rebates 18,250,000$     49,010,778$     67,260,778$    

2029 8 Non Incentives and Non Rebates 10,032,759$     32,344,894$     42,377,652$    28.3% 20.0%

2029 9 Target Exempt (Non Incentives and Non Rebates)3 8,810,735$       4,311,420$       13,122,154$    

2029 10 EM&V Costs (PA and ED) 6,000,000$       6,000,000$      4.0% 4.0%

2029 10a EM&V - PA 1,650,000$       1,650,000$      

2029 10b EM&V - ED 4,350,000$       4,350,000$      

2029 11
PA Spending Budget Request (excluding OBF Loan Pool 
Additions and excluding ED Portfolio Oversight)

54,864,634$     94,964,450$     149,829,084$  

2029 12 Total Third-Party Qualifying Costs 5, 6 90,862,449$     60.6% 60.0%

2029 13 OBF Loan Pool Addition -$                       -$                       

2029 14
PA Spending Budget Request (excluding ED Portfolio 
Oversight) 

149,829,084$  

2029 15 ED Portfolio Oversight 170,916$          170,916$          

2029 16 EE-Funded IDSM 300,000$          

2029 17 Multi-DER IDSM 7 -$                       

2029 18 PA Spending Budget Request 150,000,000$  

2030 1 Administrative Costs

2030 2 PA1 7,606,623$       7,606,623$      5.1% 10.0% 11,820,799$   152,728,721$  7.7%

2030 3 Non-PA Third Party & Partnership 5,385,675$       5,385,675$      3.6% 10.0%

2030 4 PA & Non-PA Target Exempt Programs 3 1,170,134$       112,199$           1,282,333$      

2030 5 Marketing and Outreach Costs 3,061,187$       3,797,353$       6,858,539$      4.6% 6.0%

2030 6 Direct Implementation Costs 

2030 7 Incentives and Rebates 18,250,000$     49,109,850$     67,359,849$    

2030 8 Non Incentives and Non Rebates 10,018,098$     32,232,992$     42,251,090$    28.2% 20.0%

2030 9 Target Exempt (Non Incentives and Non Rebates)3 8,773,721$       4,311,255$       13,084,976$    

2030 10 EM&V Costs (PA and ED) 6,000,000$       6,000,000$      4.0% 4.0%

2030 10a EM&V - PA 1,650,000$       1,650,000$      

2030 10b EM&V - ED 4,350,000$       4,350,000$      

2030 11
PA Spending Budget Request (excluding OBF Loan Pool 
Additions and excluding ED Portfolio Oversight)

54,879,761$     94,949,323$     149,829,084$  

2030 12 Total Third-Party Qualifying Costs 5, 6 90,847,323$     60.6% 60.0%

2030 13 OBF Loan Pool Addition -$                       -$                       

#Internal



2030 14
PA Spending Budget Request (excluding ED Portfolio 
Oversight) 

149,829,084$  

2030 15 ED Portfolio Oversight 170,916$          170,916$          

2030 16 EE-Funded IDSM 300,000$          

2030 17 Multi-DER IDSM 7 -$                       

2030 18 PA Spending Budget Request 150,000,000$  

2031 1 Administrative Costs

2031 2 PA1 7,617,802$       7,617,802$      5.1% 10.0% 11,952,280$   152,810,582$  7.8%

2031 3 Non-PA Third Party & Partnership 5,364,721$       5,364,721$      3.6% 10.0%

2031 4 PA & Non-PA Target Exempt Programs 3 1,199,714$       112,368$           1,312,082$      

2031 5 Marketing and Outreach Costs 3,088,597$       3,767,271$       6,855,868$      4.6% 6.0%

2031 6 Direct Implementation Costs 

2031 7 Incentives and Rebates 18,250,000$     49,097,082$     67,347,082$    

2031 8 Non Incentives and Non Rebates 10,047,495$     32,236,717$     42,284,213$    28.2% 20.0%

2031 9 Target Exempt (Non Incentives and Non Rebates)3 8,736,231$       4,311,086$       13,047,317$    

2031 10 EM&V Costs (PA and ED) 6,000,000$       6,000,000$      4.0% 4.0%

2031 10a EM&V - PA 1,650,000$       1,650,000$      

2031 10b EM&V - ED 4,350,000$       4,350,000$      

2031 11
PA Spending Budget Request (excluding OBF Loan Pool 
Additions and excluding ED Portfolio Oversight)

54,939,839$     94,889,245$     149,829,084$  

2031 12 Total Third-Party Qualifying Costs 5, 6 90,787,245$     60.6% 60.0%

2031 13 OBF Loan Pool Addition -$                       -$                       

2031 14
PA Spending Budget Request (excluding ED Portfolio 
Oversight) 

149,829,084$  

2031 15 ED Portfolio Oversight 170,916$          170,916$          

2031 16 EE-Funded IDSM 300,000$          

2031 17 Multi-DER IDSM 7 -$                       

2031 18 PA Spending Budget Request 150,000,000$  

[1] 10% admin cap based on D.09-09-047 is set for IOU only.

[2] Fully loaded Administrative labor costs including GRC loaders, which are not part of this application, are calculated and presented in columns L-N.

[3] Target exempt programs are non-resource programs which include: Emerging technologies, Workforce education and training, Codes and Standards Programs (excluding Building Codes Advoacacy, Appliance Standards Advocacy, and National Standard Advocacy)

[4] Third party qualifying costs in column F are calculated by the sum of all programs listed as third party solicited.

[5] Third party qualifying costs in line 12 are calculated as only the contract costs and do not include PA costs charged to the program

[6] IOU Third party Implementer Contracts (as defined per D.16-08-019 OP10) includes third party contract and incentive budgets and statewide qualifying contract and incentive budgets

[7] Multi-DER IDSM per D.23-06-055 OP 29: Portfolio administrators (PAs) may set aside up to 2.5 percent, or $4 million, whichever is greater, up to a maximum of $15 million, from within their total budgets during 2024-2027
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SoCalGas

2028-2035

Table 10 - Portfolio and Functional Group Labor and Non-Labor

Functional Group Type (2) 2028 2029 2030 2031

Policy, Strategy, and Regulatory Reporting Compliance FTE 8.30 8.30 8.30 8.30

Program Management FTE 69.00 69.00 69.00 69.00

Engineering Services FTE 17.00 17.00 17.00 17.00

Customer Application/Rebate/Incentive Processing FTE 8.22 8.22 8.22 8.22

Customer Project Inspections FTE 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00

Portfolio Analytics (1) FTE 5.05 5.05 5.05 5.05

EM&V FTE 1.80 1.80 1.80 1.80

ME&O (Local) FTE 5.70 5.70 5.70 5.70

Account Management / Sales FTE 20.41 20.41 20.41 20.41

IT FTE 8.50 8.50 8.50 8.50

Call Center FTE 3.34 3.34 3.34 3.34

Total FTE 153.32            153.32            153.32            153.32            

Policy, Strategy, and Regulatory Reporting Compliance Budget $1,148,806 $1,183,270 $1,218,768 $1,255,330

Program Management Budget $9,449,606 $9,731,739 $10,023,703 $10,324,405

Engineering Services Budget $2,212,313 $2,278,684 $2,347,044 $2,417,452

Customer Application/Rebate/Incentive Processing Budget $949,053 $977,523 $1,006,852 $1,037,055

Customer Project Inspections Budget $553,340 $569,939 $587,035 $604,650

Portfolio Analytics (1) Budget $755,427 $778,088 $801,432 $825,475

EM&V Budget $252,486 $260,061 $267,862 $275,898

ME&O (Local) Budget $787,932 $811,571 $835,918 $860,995

Account Management / Sales Budget $2,926,064 $3,013,842 $3,104,262 $3,197,388

IT Budget $1,093,503 $1,126,305 $1,160,095 $1,194,901

Call Center Budget $283,565 $292,071 $300,834 $309,859

Total Budget $20,412,095 $21,023,093 $21,653,805 $22,303,408

Third-Party Implementer (as defined per D.16-08-019, OP 10) Budget $41,688,463 $41,851,670 $41,737,472 $41,690,162

Local/Government Partnerships Contracts (3) Budget $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Contracts Budget

    Program Implementation Budget $400,000 $400,000 $400,000 $400,000

    Policy, Strategy, and Regulatory Reporting Compliance Budget $201,500 $201,845 $202,201 $202,567

    Program Management Budget $9,009,862 $8,454,600 $7,921,012 $7,453,267

    Engineering services Budget $200,000 $202,000 $204,040 $206,120

    Customer Application/Rebate/Incentive Processing Budget $584,188 $542,635 $520,144 $459,690

    Customer Project Inspections Budget $760,500 $761,265 $762,052 $762,866

    Portfolio Analytics Budget $401,100 $402,333 $403,603 $404,911

    ME&O (Local) Budget $1,840,000 $1,840,000 $1,840,000 $1,840,000

    Account Management / Sales Budget $0 $0 $0 $0

    IT (4) Budget $1,201,430 $1,148,925 $1,092,766 $1,034,909

    Call Center Budget $0 $0 $0 $0

Facilities Budget $0 $0 $0 $0

EM&V Budget $5,747,514 $5,739,939 $5,732,138 $5,724,102

Portfolio Oversight Budget $170,916 $170,916 $170,916 $170,916

Incentives--(PA-implemented and Other Contracts Program Implementation) Programs Budget $18,250,000 $18,250,000 $18,250,000 $18,250,000

Incentives--Third Party Program  (as defined per D.16-08-019, OP 10) Budget $49,132,432 $49,010,779 $49,109,851 $49,097,083

Total Budget $129,587,905 $128,976,907 $128,346,195 $127,696,592

Total Budget $150,000,000 $150,000,000 $150,000,000 $150,000,000

Other (collected through GRC) (5) Budget $10,214,313 $10,520,742 $10,836,365 $11,161,456



Description

Instructions

PA Name:
Budget Year:

Table 10 - Business Plan Metrics and Indicators

Index (use this 
index now)

Index in E-5351 
(for mapping 
purposes only)

Name Edit Summary (since previous issuance of BPA template) Type of Data Po Type (Metric, Indicator) Primary Sector
Segment (Resource Acquisition, Market Support, Equity, Codes & 
Standards) Units of Measurement Description Baseline Year Baseline Number Baseline Numerator Baseline Denominator Achievement in 2024 Forecast 2025 Forecast 2026 Forecast 2027 Forecast 2028 Forecast 2029 Forecast 2030 Forecast 2031 Forecast 2032 Forecast 2033 Forecast 2034 Forecast 2035 Methodology Key Definitions Proxy Explanation

10 11 Lifecycle ex-ante Therm gross No change Common Metric Portfolio Level (PL)– All Sectors Any segment that claims savings except C&S Lifecycle ex-ante Therm gross  lifecycle ex-ante (pre-evaluation) gas, electric, and demand sa 2024 153,159,877         N/A N/A 218,072,499.42                           301,763,954.33            271,089,692.64    287,668,501.50   271,089,692.64   209,406,100.11   209,487,063.52   208,604,422.42   208,604,422.42   208,604,422.42   208,604,422.42   208,604,422.42   N/A None
11 12 Lifecycle ex-ante Therm net Changed from indicator to metric to match E-5351 Common Metric Portfolio Level (PL)– All Sectors Any segment that claims savings except C&S Lifecycle ex-ante Therm net First year annual and lifecycle ex-ante (pre-evaluation) gas, ele 2024 113,281,193         N/A N/A 149,718,232.39                           161,838,648.67            165,038,313.33    172,323,756.61   125,158,899.99   123,869,015.97   123,788,586.67   122,942,926.30   122,942,926.30   122,942,926.30   122,942,926.30   122,942,926.30   N/A None
40 53 Lifecycle ex-ante Therm gross No change Common Metric Residential (RSF) Any segment that claims savings except C&S Lifecycle ex-ante Therm gross nte (pre-evaluation) gas, electric, and demand savings (gross an 2024 54,219,019           N/A N/A 79,180,425.63                             63,328,218.57              90,468,215.59       93,059,495.38     39,758,472.71     39,385,273.71     39,130,489.54     38,339,584.54     38,339,584.54     38,339,584.54     38,339,584.54     38,339,584.54     Per CEDARS None
41 54 Lifecycle ex-ante Therm net No change Common Metric Residential (RSF) Any segment that claims savings except C&S Lifecycle ex-ante Therm net nte (pre-evaluation) gas, electric, and demand savings (gross an 2024 32,443,812           N/A N/A 54,396,260.70                             41,326,651.31              55,949,806.13       57,314,898.85     23,548,324.32     23,175,125.32     22,903,154.46     22,112,249.46     22,112,249.46     22,112,249.46     22,112,249.46     22,112,249.46     Per CEDARS None
53 88 Lifecycle ex-ante Therm gross - In Unit No change Common Metric Residential Sector – Multi-family (RMF) Any segment that claims savings except C&S Lifecycle ex-ante Therm gross lectric, and demand savings (gross and net) for multifamily cust 2024 1,897,426              N/A N/A 1,480,600.58                               1,968,411.95                1,946,858.89         1,946,846.86        2,735,548.05        2,735,548.05        2,735,548.05        2,735,548.05        2,735,548.05        2,735,548.05        2,735,548.05        2,735,548.05        Savings calculated using CET.

y g y q g ( _ ) ,
C, D (>= 2 units)

54 89 Lifecycle ex-ante Therm net - In Unit Changed from indicator to metric to match E-5351 Common Metric Residential Sector – Multi-family (RMF) Any segment that claims savings except C&S Lifecycle ex-ante Therm net First year annual and lifecycle ex-ante (pre-evaluation) gas, ele 2024 1,409,400              N/A N/A 1,035,286.65                               1,568,847.49                1,279,256.11         1,279,249.49        1,106,755.31        1,106,755.31        1,106,755.31        1,106,755.31        1,106,755.31        1,106,755.31        1,106,755.31        1,106,755.31        Savings calculated using CET.
y g y q g ( _ ) ,

C, D (>= 2 units)
63 100 Lifecycle ex-ante Therm gross - Master Metered No change Common Metric Residential Sector – Multi-family (RMF) Any segment that claims savings except C&S Lifecycle ex-ante Therm gross lectric, and demand savings (gross and net) for multifamily cust 2024 13,138,660           N/A N/A 807,825.40                                   10,835,908.24              37,238,741.98       40,323,781.84     4,180,882.76        4,180,882.76        4,180,882.76        4,180,882.76        4,180,882.76        4,180,882.76        4,180,882.76        4,180,882.76        Savings calculated using CET.

g p pp y g
as service will be billed under rates designated for GM-E, GM-BE or GM-BEC, as appropriate.

64 101 Lifecycle ex-ante Therm net - Master Metered Changed from indicator to metric to match E-5351 Common Metric Residential Sector – Multi-family (RMF) Any segment that claims savings except C&S Lifecycle ex-ante Therm net First year annual and lifecycle ex-ante (pre-evaluation) gas, ele 2024 12,694,147           N/A N/A 483,628.24                                   7,718,924.17                20,481,308.09       22,178,080.01     2,508,529.66        2,508,529.66        2,508,529.66        2,508,529.66        2,508,529.66        2,508,529.66        2,508,529.66        2,508,529.66        Savings calculated using CET.
g p pp y g

as service will be billed under rates designated for GM-E, GM-BE or GM-BEC, as appropriate.
73 112 Lifecycle ex-ante Therm gross - Common Area No change Common Metric Residential Sector – Multi-family (RMF) Any segment that claims savings except C&S Lifecycle ex-ante Therm gross lectric, and demand savings (gross and net) for multifamily cust 2024 138,902                 N/A N/A 813,352.31                                   10,263,771.15              12,972,703.57       13,005,718.77     2,353,449.56        2,353,449.56        2,353,449.56        2,353,449.56        2,353,449.56        2,353,449.56        2,353,449.56        2,353,449.56        Savings calculated using CET.

g pp g g y,
GM-C, GM-BC or GM-BCC, as appropriate.

74 113 Lifecycle ex-ante Therm net - Common Area No change Common Metric Residential Sector – Multi-family (RMF) Any segment that claims savings except C&S Lifecycle ex-ante Therm net lectric, and demand savings (gross and net) for multifamily cust 2024 100,578                 N/A N/A 488,011.39                                   5,853,757.10                7,403,617.34         7,421,775.69        1,302,587.60        1,302,587.60        1,302,587.60        1,302,587.60        1,302,587.60        1,302,587.60        1,302,587.60        1,302,587.60        Savings calculated using CET.
g pp g g y,

GM-C, GM-BC or GM-BCC, as appropriate.
88 149 Lifecycle ex-ante Therm gross No change Common Metric Commercial Sector (C) Any segment that claims savings except C&S Therm  lifecycle ex-ante (pre-evaluation) gas, electric, and demand sa 2024 40,685,459           N/A N/A 101,259,205.89                           100,715,339.29            94,040,370.02       93,579,415.10     82,871,593.60     81,524,973.10     81,662,580.70     81,570,844.60     81,570,844.60     81,570,844.60     81,570,844.60     81,570,844.60     per CEDARS None
89 150 Lifecycle ex-ante Therm net Changed from indicator to metric to match E-5351 Common Metric Commercial Sector (C) Any segment that claims savings except C&S Therm First year annual and lifecycle ex-ante (pre-evaluation) gas, ele 2024 28,098,362           N/A N/A 67,545,535.74                             44,186,488.79              60,509,657.81       59,962,004.88     48,325,867.39     47,518,181.38     47,600,745.94     47,545,990.57     47,545,990.57     47,545,990.57     47,545,990.57     47,545,990.57     per CEDARS None
108 198 Lifecycle ex-ante Therm gross No change Common Metric Public Sector (P) Any segment that claims savings except C&S Lifecycle ex-ante Therm gross te (pre-evaluation) gas, electric, and demand savings (gross and 2024 7,402,218              N/A N/A 8,460,803.23                               10,857,863.77              12,592,572.05       11,712,681.06     19,104,672.13     19,104,672.13     19,104,672.13     19,104,672.13     19,104,672.13     19,104,672.13     19,104,672.13     19,104,672.13     per CEDARS SoCalGas manually identifies Public accounts by Bill Account IDs for the Public Sector metrics.
109 199 Lifecycle ex-ante Therm net No change Common Metric Public Sector (P) Any segment that claims savings except C&S Lifecycle ex-ante Therm net te (pre-evaluation) gas, electric, and demand savings (gross and 2024 5,143,504              N/A N/A 6,206,508.18                               5,662,477.86                8,025,512.28         7,301,671.03        12,580,347.64     12,580,347.64     12,580,347.64     12,580,347.64     12,580,347.64     12,580,347.64     12,580,347.64     12,580,347.64     per CEDARS SoCalGas manually identifies Public accounts by Bill Account IDs for the Public Sector metrics.
123 233 Lifecycle ex-ante Therm gross No change Common Metric Industrial (I) Any segment that claims savings except C&S Therm e ex-ante (pre-evaluation) gas, electric, and demand savings (g 2024 17,247,930           N/A N/A 13,923,449.57                             58,947,749.08              42,624,689.96       44,721,625.47     23,024,286.15     22,826,106.15     23,024,246.13     23,024,246.13     23,024,246.13     23,024,246.13     23,024,246.13     23,024,246.13     per CEDARS None
124 234 Lifecycle ex-ante Therm net No change Common Metric Industrial (I) Any segment that claims savings except C&S Therm e ex-ante (pre-evaluation) gas, electric, and demand savings (g 2024 14,164,823           N/A N/A 12,336,268.43                             32,909,945.85              23,221,880.47       23,656,545.07     12,358,236.63     12,249,237.63     12,358,214.62     12,358,214.62     12,358,214.62     12,358,214.62     12,358,214.62     12,358,214.62     per CEDARS None
134 270 Lifecycle ex-ante Therm gross No change Common Metric Agricultural (A) Any segment that claims savings except C&S Therm pre-evaluation) annualized gas, electric, and demand savings in 2024 4,895,524              N/A N/A 4,972,832.74                               8,743,016.15                7,758,595.78         7,758,595.78        6,332,919.64        6,332,919.64        6,332,919.64        6,332,919.64        6,332,919.64        6,332,919.64        6,332,919.64        6,332,919.64        per CEDARS None
135 271 Lifecycle ex-ante Therm net No change Common Metric Agricultural (A) Any segment that claims savings except C&S Therm pre-evaluation) annualized gas, electric, and demand savings in 2024 3,352,942              N/A N/A 3,405,512.08                               5,385,028.30                4,615,400.26         4,615,400.26        3,718,399.02        3,718,399.02        3,718,399.02        3,718,399.02        3,718,399.02        3,718,399.02        3,718,399.02        3,718,399.02        per CEDARS None
138 283 Net MMTherms savings No change Common Metric Codes & Standards (CS) C&S only Net MMTherms Net Energy Savings: MM Therms 2024 46                            N/A N/A 33.00                                              32 9.30                          9.9 9 8.5 8.3 8.1 7.90                        7.80                        7.60                        7.40                        EM&V study

g p , g
the Energy Efficiency Goals adopted in D.25-08-034. Values reflect totals across all four IOUs. “Savings” 

This tab lists all metrics and indicators used to track energy efficiency program performance, including common, equity, market support, and REN-specific Unique Value Metrics (UVMs).
1. Data Entry:
For each metric or indicator, complete the following columns:
-Index: Unique identifier for each entry
-Name: Descriptive title of the metric or indicator
-Type of Data Point: Choose from Common, Equity, Market Support, or UVM
-Type: Specify whether it is a Metric or Indicator
-Primary Sector: Indicate the relevant sector (e.g., Residential, Commercial, Public)
-Segment: Identify the applicable segment (e.g., Resource Acquisition, Market Support, Equity, Codes & Standards)
-Units of Measurement: Use consistent units (e.g., kWh, Therms, MT CO2eq, Count, Percent)
-Description: Provide a concise explanation of the metric’s purpose or calculation
-Columns L - AA are to be filled in IF the index is a metric. L is the baseline year and should be a value such as "2016" or "2024", Columns M-O are the numerator (column N), denominator (column O), and baseline value (column M). Fill in columns N and O for percentages, otherwise leave N and O blank and put the value in M. Fill in the 2025 value (column P) 
and all forecast values (columns Q-AA). If the index is an indicator, leave columns L-AA blank.
- Methodology: Describe how the index will be measured
- Key Definition: Add useful language here so anyone can understand what is being measured and how it is measured (additional information that can support the methodology).
- Proxy Explanation: Fill in if using a proxy within the measurement, otherwise leave blank
2. RENs – UVM Requirement:
- All RENs must ensure that their Unique Value Metrics (UVMs) are fully listed in this tab. These are not pre-populated and must be added manually. UVMs should reflect REN-specific contributions that are not captured by common metrics or the equity or market support indicators.
- Use the index format of [REN]_UVM_xx where [REN] is the appropriate letters for the REN and xx begins at 01 and goes through 99
- create a name for the index and fill in all other columns where Type of Data is UVM and Type can be either a metric or an indicator. If labeled as a metric, be sure to include data in columns L-AA.
3. Reference:
- Refer to E-5351 and other relevant CPUC guidance documents for definitions and expectations related to metrics and indicators.
- This tab includes only those metrics and indicators that E-5351 includes for reporting. All metrics/indicators with the label of "pause" or "remove" under the CPUC Determination column in E-5351 Appendix B are not included herein.

SoCalGas
2028-2035

Market Support and Equity Segment Indicators and Metrics



Description
Instructions

PA Name: SoCalGas
Budget Year: 2028-2035

Table 11 - Program Cards

Field Name Program Name Program ID
New/Existin

g
Expected Program Duration Portfolio Segment

Program 
Implementer Type

Third-Party 
Program 

Implementer 
(applicable to IOUs 

only): 

Applicable Sector Customer Group(s) Sector Challenge Sector Opportunity
Brief Program Description: (Including customer target, program strategies employed, 

expected program outcome) 
Known Equity Concerns in Selected Markets (if 

applicable)
Proposed Solutions to Equity Concerns (if 

applicable)
Intervention Strategy Delivery Type

Measurement 
and Verification 

Methods

Program Total 
System Benefit 
(TSB) for 2028-

2031

Proposed Annual 
Budgets for 2028-

2031

Cost Effectiveness 
for 2028-2031

Anticipated Directional and Scale Changes in Budget (2032-
2035)

Market actors Necessary for Success
High Level Description of Delivery Workforce 

Including Necessary Scale and Its Risks
Near-term Program Output(s) (1-4 years) Long Term Outcome (5-10 years)

Does this Program Interact with Others Programs in the this PA's 
Porftolio? If so, descrbe

Program Metrics and Indicators (KPIs)
Does the program utilize 
Integrated Demand Side 

Management (IDSM)? 

Link to Existing Implementation 
Plan

Example/List 
of Options Sample Residential Program

SCE-XX-RES-
001A

New 2028 - onwards
(Resource Acquisition, 

Market Support, Equity, 
Codes and Standards)

(IOU Core, Third-Party 
Solicited, REN, CCA)

Example Implementer 
Company (if Third-
Party Solicited is 

selected in previous 
column)

(e.g., Residential, 
commercial, industrial, 

agricultural, public or cross-
cutting, etc.)  If multi-sector, 

provide estimated 
allocation based on % of 
program budget for each 

sector) 

Single Family Residential Existing single-family homes remain inefficient and costly to implement Increased participation in EE program and adoption of EE measures

The Sample Residential Program focuses on implementing behavior intervention strategies designed to 
help customers understand and manage their household energy use. The SR Program also offers single 

family residential customers incentives or direct installation of HVAC, lighting, water heating, etc. 
measures.

High population of HTR customers spread over a broad 
geographic region

Explore remote, virtual options to engage with customers; 
select appropriate vendors ready to serve this region

 (e.g., SEM, MAP, Direct Install, 
Incentive/rebate, Finance, 

Audit, Technical Assistance, 
Advocacy, Training, Marketing 

and Outreach/Information)

(e.g., Manufactured 
Upstream, Midstream-
Distributor, Midstream-

Retail, Downstream, 
Downstream - Direct 

Install, Codes & 
Standards)

 (e.g., Deemed, 
Custom, NMEC – 

Population, NMEC – 
Site, SEM M&V, 
Randomized 

Controlled Trial (RCT), 
Other)

$4,500,000 

2028:
2029:
2030:
2031:

TRC: 1.5
PAC: 1.8

Anticipate an increase in budget for this program for the 2032-2035 period, 
dependent on program performance.

Home Depot

Workforce requirements include cashiers, delivery drivers, etc.  
There are high quantities of these workers in place.  A closure or 

suspension of regular services of one or more major retailers 
could pose a risk to program effectiveness.

Install EE equipment in XXX SF homes during program 
implementation period. 

Move 50% of the single-family market to high efficiency equipment
Yes, this PA offers two programs in the residential sector. This example residential 

program is complemented by a third-party multifamily program. Both programs are 
coordinating and sharing best practices on monthly program management calls. 

(These could include metrics tracked in program contracts and can be inclusive of Equity or 
Market Support Indicators, any program KPIs, or metrics other than TSB. Examples could 

include homes electrified, WE&T trainings held, etc.)

EE/DR, Multi-DER IDSM, other 
or none 

Link to CEDARS IP

1

Agriculture Energy Efficiency Program SCG3995 Existing 2028-onwards Resource Acquisition Third Party
Non-PA Third 
Party & 
Partnership

Agricultural
Small/Medium/Large 
Agricultural  

Labor shortages 
Supply chain disruptions 
Environmental/climate risks 
Rising input cost 
Infrastructure budgets re-evaluated  
Regulatory and compliance pressure

Increased participation in EE program and adoption of EE measures 

The SoCalGas Agriculture Energy Efficiency (AgEE) Program will identify and service 
small, medium, and large SoCalGas customers within the agriculture sector. AgEE will 
educate customers of energy efficiency, as well as offer deemed measure rebates, 
custom measure incentives, and meter-based savings to participants. It will provide 
a direct installation option for Disadvantaged Communities and Hard-to-Reach 
customers. AgEE will also search, apply, and implement a research grant to increase 
knowledge of energy efficiency opportunities within the agriculture sector. 

N/A N/A

Marketing & Outreach, 
Audit, and 
Rebate/Incentive, 
Direct Install

Downstream, 
Downstream – 
Direct Install 

Deemed, Custom $28,598,204 

2028: $4,155,000
2029: $4,155,000 
2030: $4,155,000 
2031: $4,155,000 

TRC: 1.60 
PAC: 1.75 

Anticipate an increase in budget for this program for the 2032-
2035 period, dependent on program performance. 

Trade Professionals 
Contractors 

Workforce requirements are limited to contractors 
performing the work.  Some materials are 
manufactured internationally, which may lead to 
significant delays and/or project postponement, 
and increased cost of goods. 

Perform energy audits.  Install high-efficiency 
energy-efficient equipment at agricultural 
facilities.  Provide direct install services.  
Increase customer participation, including in 
the equity-classified groups.  Cost-effective 
energy savings and TSB.

Reduce overall energy use and help modernize agriculture 
sector by adopting high-efficiency equipment. 

No

Cost-effectiveness 
External funding made available to customers 
Improved customer satisfaction 
Energy savings achieved 

No https://cedars.cpuc.ca.gov/doc
uments/download/3513/main
change_summary%7Cmain%7C
redline)/ 
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Small/Medium Commercial Program SCG3996 New 2028-onwards Resource Acquisition Third Party
Non-PA Third 
Party & 
Partnership

Commercial
Small/Medium 
Commercial 

Small/Medium Businesses may have limited 
or financial constraints to upfront costs of energy 
efficient equipment. 

Increased participation in EE program driven by measure diversity.

C-BEST will target the small and medium commercial business (“SMB”) customer 
groups (therm usage up to 50,000 therms per year) with an emphasis on customer 
segments with predominantly high natural gas loads, such as hospitality, 
restaurants, laundries, small medical, and office buildings. Commercial customers 
located in San Bernardino, Orange, and Riverside counties are excluded from C-BEST. 
C-BEST will utilize a multi-level outreach strategy that leverages Contractor’s 
national account management team, local contractor/trade allies and community-
based outreach that serve small commercial customers, and phone-based Business 
Energy Advisor support.

High population of HTR customers may face 
language barriers and an awareness gap.

Explore outreach opportunities in specific HTR 
areas with collateral available in different 
languages

Direct Install, 
Incentive/rebate, 
Marketing and 
Outreach/Information

Downstream, 
Direct Install

Deemed $56,703,061 

2028: $6,225,000 
2029: $6,225,000
2030: $6,225,000
2031: $6,225,000

TRC: 2.11
PAC: 2.33

Added measures to the program will increase measure 
diversity and an uptake in the foodservice industry, dependent 
on program performance. Budget is not anticipated to exceed 
prior contract.

Subcontractors specialized in commercial segment.
Delivery workforce includes third-party 
implementer, their trade ally network and 
community based organizations.

Increase customer adoption of energy 
efficiency solutions across all customer 
segments and sizes with a focus on those 
with untapped energy efficiency potential.

Achieve greater energy savings from all commercial 
segments and facilitate greater adoption of other decarb 
solutions.

Yes, this program interacts with On Bill Financing which is available 
to customers that could use financial support on larger projects.

Performance: Goal Accomplishment (net therm savings)
Cost Effectiveness Alignment: TRC Calculation
Schedule Adherence (committed/installed)
Contractor Administrative Performance: Budgets & Expenditures
Service Delivery

No

n/a

3

Large Commercial Energy Efficiency Program SCG3997 Existing 2028-onwards Resource Acquisition Third Party
Non-PA Third 
Party & 
Partnership

Commercial Large Commercial

Rising equipment and labor costs have increased project 
expenses, making it more challenging for programs to 

secure customer buy ‑in for energy efficiency investments Increased participation in EE program and adoption of EE measures.

The Large Commercial Program will target 100% downstream market channel, as it is 
ideal for meter-based, direct install, and direct install performed by the customer 
(“DIY”) strategies. The Program will be open to all customers (using >50,000 therms 
annually on a premises level) across Company territory, delivering natural gas 
savings.

Most Large Commercial tend not to fall under 
this market as they have higher revenue, 
established facility management teams, fewer 
language-access barriers and more stable 
tenancy and ownership but that does not mean 
there aren't any customers that may fall under 
this market

While there may be large commercial 
customers that do not meet DAC or HTR 
criteria, some businesses within this sector do 
qualify. Targeted outreach and engagement 
can help ensure these customers are aware of 
available opportunities and better supported 
in accessing program benefits.

Marketing & Outreach 
and Rebate

Downstream
Deemed, 
Custom, NMEC

$56,067,154 

2028: $3,900,000 
2029: $3,900,000
2030: $3,900,000
2031: $3,900,000

TRC: 2.09
PAC: 3.46

Anticipate an increase in budget for this program for the 2032-
2035 period, dependent on program performance.

Trade Professionals/Sub-Contractors, Financing partners, 
program implementers, M&V Providers

Delivery workforce includes third-party 
implementer and their trade ally network.

Drive broader engagement in energy 
efficiency programs across large commercial 
customer segment, emphasizing those with 
remaining efficiency potential.

Achieve greater energy savings for large commercial 
segment and facilitate greater adoption of other decarb 
solutions.  

Yes, this program interacts with On Bill Financing- available to 
customers that could use financial support on larger projects.

First Year Therm Savings Delivered
TSB Delivery
TSB Delivery – NMEC
Goals/Expenditure Alignment
Cost Effectiveness Alignment
Program, Administration and Implementation
HTR Delivery
DAC Delivery

No n/a

4

Point of Sale Food Service SW_FS Existing 2028-onwards Resource Acquisition Third Party
Non-PA Third 
Party & 
Partnership

Commercial
All non-residential 
customers 

Increasing code requirements reduces the potential 
energy savings of measures.  

Strengthening emerging market segments,  including convenience stores, 
hospitals, and higher education.  Increasing participation from chains and 
national-level market actors. 

The California Foodservice Instant Rebates Program (Program) works with midstream 
market actors to offer point-of-sale (POS) rebates to California Investor-Owned Utility 
(IOU) end-use customers.  All customers with a nonresidential rate structure served 
by one of the four IOUs, are customers the POS rebate as a discount on their sales 
invoice when they make a sale, and then submit their sales information to receive 
reimbursement. eligible for POS rebates.  The Program offers deemed POS rebates to 
customers and incentives to midstream market actors for facilitating and influencing 
the sale of a wide variety of high-efficiency commercial kitchen and refrigeration 
equipment.  

Outreach and participation to small and 
medium businesses, hard-to-reach customers, 
and 
customers residing in Disadvantaged Communit
ies. 

Engage contractors and 
distributors residing in Disadvantaged Commu
nities and ensure equity-classified 
customers participate in the program. 

Direct Install, 
Incentive/rebate, 
Finance, Audit, 
Technical 
Assistance, Advocacy, 
Training, Marketing and 
Outreach/Information) 

Distributor, 
Midstream-Retail, 
Downstream, 
Downstream - 
Direct Install, 
Codes & 
Standards, etc.) 

Deemed 

$156,325,574 
(Statewide)
$41,473,175 
(SoCalGas)

2028: 
$19,000,000
2029: 
$19,000,000
2030: 
$19,000,000
2031: 
$19,000,000

TRC: 1.44 
PAC: 2.09 

Anticipate an increase in budget for this program for the 2032-
2035 period, assuming program performance continues. 

Commercial foodservice equipment dealers, 
manufacturers, contractors, and distributors 

Program 
staff, participating manufacturers, and dealers/ven
dors are sufficient with limited risks due to diverse 
supply chain support. 

Purchase and installation of energy 
efficiency equipment.  Achieve cost-effective 
TSB and energy savings.  Lower customer 
energy bills and 
emissions reductions.  Increase 
participation from supply chain market 
actors.  

Increased dealer and national ‑account participation, 
program outreach, and online program presence.  Greater 
availability of energy ‑efficient equipment.  Higher 
customer awareness of the benefits of energy ‑efficient 
equipment.  Increased customer adoption 

Yes.  Because measures may overlap across programs, the program 
relies on SoCalGas’s EECP system configuration and reporting to 
ensure coordination with other offerings. 

Total System Benefit 
net therm savings 
net kWh savings 
Cost Effectiveness (TRC ratio) 
Cost Per Unit Saved 
Participation from Disadvantaged Communities and HTR customers 
Participant Enrollment 
Participant Satisfaction 
Customer Satisfaction 

No

https://cedars.cpuc.ca.gov/doc
uments/download/3523/main
change_summary%7Cmain%7C
redline)/ 
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Midstream Commercial Water Heating SW_MCWH Existing 2028-onwards Resource Acquisition Third Party
Non-PA Third 
Party & 
Partnership

Commercial
All non-residential 
customers 

Identify new construction MF eligibility, DOE new 
changes with increasing baselines versus what's 
accurately represented in the marketplace, and the 
competitive landscape

Deeper market penetration with underperforming building types, deeper 
market penetration and relationships with contractor network, enhance 
targeting on underserved markets

The Statewide Midstream Water Heating Program helps business owners and 
building managers purchase high-efficiency commercial water heating products at 
reduced prices and contractors build lower-cost equipment into their bids. 
Distributors can receive incentives and program support for offering instant point-of-
sale rebates to eligible customers of the four California IOUs.

Outreach and participation to small and 
medium businesses, hard-to-reach customers, 
and customers residing in disadvantaged 
communities.

Engage contractors and distributors residing in 
disadvantaged communities and encourage 
other equity-classified customers to 
participate in the program.

Marketing & 
Outreach/Information, 
Incentive/Rebate, 
Industry Partnering 
(Manufacturers, 
Distributors)

Manufactured 
Upstream, 
Midstream-
Distributor, 
Midstream-Retail

Deemed

$543,612,063 
(Statewide)
$144,220,280 
(SoCalGas)

2028: 
$21,000,000
2029: 
$21,000,000
2030: 
$21,000,000

TRC: 4.34
PAC: 5.17

Anticipate an increase in budget depending on program 
performance

Distributors, manufacturers, dealers/vendors
Program staff and participating manufacturers, 
dealers/vendors have limited risk to diversity of the 
supply chain

Continuous participation including equity-
classified groups, growth in market actors, 
cost-effective savings, lower bills and 
reduced emissions

Maximize engagement with distributors, promote 
incentives, strengthen relationships, increase awareness 
and adoption of energy-efficient equipment

Yes—relies on SoCalGas’s EECP configuration and reporting for 
coordination

TSB, net therm savings, net kWh savings, TRC ratio, cost per unit saved, 
DAC/HTR participation, enrollment, satisfaction

No

https://cedars.cpuc.ca.gov/doc
uments/download/3525/main
change_summary%7Cmain%7C
redline)/ 

6

Industrial Energy Efficiency Program SCG3998 New 2028-onwards Resource Acquisition Third Party
Non-PA Third 
Party & 
Partnership

Industrial

Textile/Wood/Mining 
and Others 
Food & Beverage 
Refineries 

Customers’ capital projects do not fit within program 
policy (i.e., need quick turnaround, AQMD requirements, 
project includes more than just the EE portion, facility 
already updated, etc).  Overlap with SEM programs is 
possible.  Long lead times with local and state permits.  
Pattern for large companies to set aggressive net-zero 
emission goals. 

Increased participation in energy efficiency programs and adoption of energy 
efficiency measures.  Focus on customers with emission-reduction goals but 
without the financial resources to implement drastic facility changes.  Target 
medium-sized facilities (700K-2M therms annually) 

The Industrial Energy Efficiency Program provides energy-efficiency services, industry-
specific technical assistance, and energy-savings upgrades to help industrial 
facilities reduce energy costs.  The Program is available to established industrial 
customers with an active SoCalGas meter.  The program is a third-party initiative 
designed to deliver comprehensive, sustained energy savings through downstream 
energy and operational savings, while building a culture of energy management 
excellence within the organization, with a focus on operational efficiency. 

Small- and medium-sized customers face 
greater challenges in implementing measures 
due to budget constraints. 

Explore more deemed rebates so customers 
can quickly access financial assistance from 
energy efficiency programs

Marketing & Outreach, 
Technical Assistance, 
Audit, Direct Install and 
Incentives 

Downstream, 
Direct Install 

Deemed, Custom $96,351,235 

2028: $6,085,000
2029: $6,085,000
2030: $6,085,000
2031: $6,085,000

TRC: 3.03
PAC: 4.05

Anticipate an increase in budget for this program for the 2032-
2035 period, dependent on program performance. 

Trade Professionals 
Contractors 
Local government 

The program will use a combination of strategies to 
deliver program offerings, including email 
marketing, search engine optimization, and geo-
targeted social media advertising.  A larger 
customer base will be reached by partnering with 
SoCalGas major account executives, delivering 
presentations at trade shows, and working with 
equipment suppliers.  There is a dependency on 
local government, as permits are required to move 
forward on most projects.  Long permitting delays 
could delay project completion. 

Increased program participation, including 
among small and medium ‑sized businesses.  
More energy audits completed.  More 
energy ‑efficiency projects delivered.  Energy 
savings realized.  Cost ‑effective TSB 
achieved.  Lower customer energy bills.  
Reduced carbon emissions.  Strong customer 
engagement through webinars, in ‑person 
events, cold calls, trade allies, Account 
Executive support, and coordination with 
other programs.  Improved custom project 
workflow to shorten development timelines.  

Deeper, more comprehensive energy ‑efficiency projects 
completed.  Further reductions in customer energy bills.  
Continued reductions in carbon emissions. 

Yes, the program interacts with the Business Energy Efficiency 
Survey program.  The B.E.E.S program provides potential customer 
leads based on thorough EE audits.  On-bill Financing (OBF) is 
available to customers who could use financial support for larger 
projects.  Strategic Energy Management (SEM) projects are routed 
through the SEM standalone program and coordinated with other 
programs. 

Energy Savings - first year net therm 
Energy Savings - lifecycle net therm 
Program Performance - percent of energy savings goal relative to budget 
Program Performance - TRC ratio alignment 
Customer Satisfaction – Customer satisfaction survey 
Program Performance -  percent of savings in DAC markets 
Program Performance – percent of Custom first year net therms 

No

n/a
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Public Direct Install Program SCG3999 Existing 2028-onwards Resource Acquisition Third Party
Non-PA Third 
Party & 
Partnership

Public Small/Medium Public 
This sector has traditional faced challenges in obtaining 
approval from the board of education  

Increased participation in EE program and adoption of EE measures 

The SoCalGas Public Direct Install Program (PDIP) is a turnkey cost-effective end-to-
end solution for SoCalGas that serves very small, small, and medium local 
government, federal government, and education (K-12) facilities. In addition to no 
cost direct install technologies, the program offers advanced energy efficiency 
improvements that can be financed. 

High population of HTR customers spread over a 
broad geographic region 

Working with local organizations to spread 
awareness of no cost and low-cost energy 
efficiency opportunities.  

Marketing & Outreach, 
Audit, and Incentives  

Downstream, 
Direct Install 

Deemed $80,389,596 

2028: $5,150,000
2029: $5,150,000
2030: $5,150,000
2031: $5,150,000

TRC: 4.02
PAC: 4.02 

Anticipate an increase in budget for this program for the 2032-
2035 period, depending on program performance. 

K-12 Schools, Cities, Counties, Federal Facilities 

Synergy is a vertically integrated company which 
employs staff to address each step of the process. 
They need to anticipate market demand to make 
sure their staff can meet the demand.  

Install EE equipment in public sector 
facilities during program implementation 
period.  

Have an impact on public facilities by allowing them to 
upgrade to more efficient appliances without a big impact 
on their current infrastructure.  

SoCalGas has two programs that share mutual customers which 
own and operate different facility types and locations. These 
programs communicate in referrals and awareness when they 
cannot meet the customer's needs through their scope of work.   

Energy Savings Delivered 
Project Installations Delivered 
Penetration of energy efficiency programs in the eligible market 
Goals/ Expenditure Alignment 
Hard to Reach and Disadvantaged Communities 
Program Administration and Implementation 
Total System Benefit (TSB) 
Cost Effectiveness Alignment 

No https://cedars.cpuc.ca.gov/doc
uments/download/3505/main
change_summary%7Cmain%7C
redline)/ 
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Large Public Energy Efficiency Program SCG4000 Existing 2028-onwards Resource Acquisition Third Party
Non-PA Third 
Party & 
Partnership

Public Large Public 

Several public sector customers have experienced 
budget reductions. These reductions have impacted key 
markets, such as the public school system. As well as 
uncertainties with the current political climate. 

Increased participation in EE program and adoption of EE measures 

Energy Savings and Cost Reduction - Lower operational and maintenance 
costs through energy efficiency upgrades and retro-commissioning 

Greenhouse Gas Emission Reduction - support state and local climate goals 
by reducing emissions associated with high-energy-use facilities. 

Infrastructure Modernization - Upgrading aging systems with advanced 
efficient technologies and improve reliability and performance of critical 
public infrastructure. 

Financial and Budgetary Benefits - Provide access to financing options like On-
Bill Financing (OBF) to ease upfront cost barriers and enable long-term budget 
predictably through reduced utility expenses. 

The LPS program serves local government, cities, counties, county hospitals, health 
districts, federal government, K-12 education, special districts, public-owned 
utilities, transportation, public housing, water/wastewater (not statewide), and 
correctional facilities (not statewide). These customers must have an active 
SoCalGas account and use equal to or greater than 50,000 therms annually. 

Disadvantaged Communities (DAC)- Many public 
entities (e.g., schools, public housing, 
water/wastewater facilities) are located in 
DACs, which face higher energy burdens and 
limited access to efficiency programs. 
Communities may lack resources to navigate 
complex application processes or fund upfront 
costs. 

Hard-to-Reach (HTR) Customers- Certain sectors 
like correctional facilities, rural water districts, 
and small municipalities may have limited staff 
or technical expertise, making participation 
challenging. Geographic isolation can increase 
project costs and reduce program accessibility. 

Targeted Outreach and Engagement - Partner 
with Community-Based Organizations (CBOs) to 
reach Disadvantaged Communities (DAC) and 
Hard-to-Reach (HTR) customers. Provide 
multilingual materials and culturally relevant 
messaging to overcome language and cultural 
barriers. 

Marketing & Outreach, 
Audit, Incentive/Rebate 

Downstream, 
Downstream – 
Direct Install, 
Custom 

Deemed, Custom $15,821,613 

2028: $1,850,000
2029: $1,850,000
2030: $1,850,000
2031: $1,850,000 

TRC: 1.65 
PAC: 2.18 

Increase contingent on verified therm savings and cost-
effectiveness. 

Propose +10–15% per year from the 2031 baseline, with an 
annual cap of $1.75M–$2.1M. 
Public agencies face aging gas infrastructure (boilers, DHW 
systems, steam distribution) and compliance pressures to cut 
emissions while maintaining reliability and service. Efficiency 
opportunities (condensing equipment, controls, insulation, 
process heat optimization, commercial kitchen upgrades) 
remain substantial and cost-effective. 

If realization rate for therm savings < 90% or portfolio $/therm 
trends worsen by >10%, hold the budget flat at $1.75M and 
pivot toward highest-yield gas measures and deeper 
persistence/M&V. 

Manufacturers/OEMs that supply Condensing boilers & 
water heaters, commercial kitchen gas appliances, steam 
system components, and controls.  

Trade Allies/Contractors that supply a variety of 
mechanical contractors, pipefitters, plumbers, boiler 
service firms, controls integrators with public-works 
credentials and prevailing wage capability 

Financing Partners: On-Bill Financing and public capital 
sources to enable larger boiler/DHW replacements.  

Program Implementers & M&V Providers: Pipeline 
development, site screening, QA/QC, post-install 
persistence verification 

This is a SoCalGas Program Advisor-led EE Program 
with an implementer, trade ally network, and Large 
public accounts. 

Audits/assessments at 100+ public facilities 
(gas end uses- space heating, DHW, process 
heat, steam systems, kitchens).  

Install gas EE measures at ≥30 sites including 
at least 1 or 2 custom projects 

≥50% of participating public sector sites upgrade to high-
efficiency gas equipment and optimized 
distribution/controls at end of life.  

Cumulative savings: 2.0–3.5 million therms  

Peak heating demand reduction via controls optimization 
and scheduling (documented through billing and interval 
data where available). 

On-Bill Financing (OBF): Accelerates large boiler/DHW and steam 
projects.  

Workforce Education & Training (WE&T): Gas-side O&M, combustion 
safety, and steam system courses.  

Building Decarbonization: Where appropriate, pair 
envelope/controls improvements to reduce future heating  

Water–Wastewater Optimization Programs: Align process heat 
opportunities (e.g., digester heating optimization) and thermal 
recovery. 

Pipeline & Delivery: # of audits completed; % converting to projects 
within 12 months with active pipeline value and weighted probability 
(quarterly) and Cycle time from audit → reservaƟon → install → M&V 
closeout. 

Energy & Cost-Effectiveness: First-year and lifecycle therm savings (ex-
ante/ex-post) with realization rate ≥ 0.90; NTG per PA guidance, Cost per 
therm saved; trend in Total Resource Cost/Program Administrator Cost 
Test, and combustion/controls performance: % of sites with verified 
outdoor reset and warm-weather shutdown active. 

Quality & Persistence:  Quality Assurance/Quality Control first-pass rate ≥ 
95% with 12–24 month persistence checks (controls still enabled; 
insulation intact; steam traps functioning) and post-install training 
completion and operator competency indicators. 

No

https://cedars.cpuc.ca.gov/doc
uments/download/2923/main
change_summary%7Cmain%7C
redline)/ 
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Regional Energy Pathways SCG4001 Existing 2028-onwards Market Support Core PA PA Public

Local/Regional 
government agencies; 
Loca/Regional 
correctional facilities; 
Regional-wide K-12 
education institutional 
facilities 

Public customers serving rural and disadvantaged 
communities are particularly impacted, demonstrated 
by low energy efficiency adoption levels

Increase energy efficiency levels among public sector customers serving rural 
and disadvantaged communities 

Public Sector Regional Energy Pathways (REP) program is an existing program that 
contracts with regional community ‘Ambassador’ groups for the purpose of creating 
greater penetration into rural and hard-to-reach communities to generate customer 
leads in local/regional government institutions and K-12 facilities, EE program 
enrollment and market support to implementers serving this sector.  The Regional 
Energy Pathways program promotes valuable programs and services to Public Sector 
customers with the objective of maintaining sustainable relations and support to 
local government institutions, facilities and associated properties.  The model 
allows more personal engagement for maintaining direct contact in tracking and 
monitoring local government plans and local community needs

Generating interest, engagement and EE 
adoption in programs at little to no cost for 
increasing workforce participation, EE 
installations and practices 

Explore accessibility through mobilization 
options to engage with customers; recruit 
vendors willing to dedicate appropriate service 
to this region and sector

Strategic engagement 
and connections to local 
public agencies, 
municipalities, and 
their community needs 
through entrenched 
Regional Ambassadors 
familiar with local 
government planning

Downstream N/A N/A

2028: $1,875,000
2029: $1.875,000
2030: $1,875,000
2031: $1,875,000

TRC: 0.00 
PAC: 0.00 

Anticipate minimal increase in budget for this program for the 
2032-2035 period

The program contracts with 'Ambassadors' (regional/local 
community groups) entrenched in urban, rural and 
disadvantaged communities connected to local 
government agencies and facilities in need of energy 
upgrades

SoCalGas will provide support through the Public 
Sector Regional Ambassadors, leveraging 
relationships that these organizations have with 
public sector customers

Increase participation, reach and geographic 
penetration of WE&T events and activities, 
and identify ways to indirectly impact TSB 
goals favorably

Increase participation, reach and geographic penetration 
of WE&T events and activities, and identify ways to directly 
impact TSB goals favorably

Yes. The Regional Energy Pathways program serves as a lead 
generation for Public Sector projects, relying on resource 
acquisition rebate and incentive portfolio offerings, engineering 
support provided by EE Engineering, and technical support provided 
by the Customer Energy Solutions team

EE generated leads, completed EE projects initiated via the Energy 
Pathways program

No

https://cedars.cpuc.ca.gov/doc
uments/download/3483/main
change_summary%7Cmain%7C
redline)/ 
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Multifamily Direct Install Program SCG4002 Existing 2028-onwards Resource Acquisition Third Party
Non-PA Third 
Party & 
Partnership

Residential
Residential Multi-
Family

Low participation across the residential sector, 
especially in the equity-classified customer groups. 

Increased customer adoption of gas energy efficiency solutions, including 
behavioral-related actions, across all residential segments, especially within 
equity-classified  customer groups. 

The program provides outreach and customer screening services for other SoCalGas 
Multifamily offerings, and also provides a limited set of measures to customers who 
do not qualify for the ESA Program for Common Area Measures or who are not yet 
ready to complete larger-scale upgrades through the Multifamily Whole Building 
program. Using a one-stop-shop approach to working with the multifamily property 
owner/manager customer segment, the program drives interest in energy efficiency 
upgrades, direct customers to the appropriate program, and provide ongoing 
outreach and education that encourages customers to continue their energy 
efficiency journey with SoCalGas through additional program participation options. 
The program will seek to achieve at least 50 percent participation by HTR and DAC 
properties/owners. 

Ability to outreach and provide energy efficiency 
solutions to HTR and DAC customers. 

The program will seek to achieve at least 50 
percent participation by HTR and DAC 
properties/owners using data analytics 
to assist program’s account management and 
community/ethnic based outreach teams. 

Incentive/rebate, Finan
ce, Audit, Technical 
Assistance, Advocacy, 
Training, Marketing and 
Outreach/Information)

Direct Install Deemed $13,898,364 

2028: $4,700,000
2029: $4,700,000
2030: $4,700,000
2031: $4,700,000

TRC: 0.75
PAC: 0.77

Consistent with portfolio trend. 

Multifamily Account Executives and single-point-of-
contracts, third-implementer staff, trade allies including 
contractors, distributors, vendors, professional 
organizations, etc. 

The program manages project installations 
through participating trade allies. These trade 
allies are selected through a thorough evaluation 
process that includes a documented commitment 
to providing job access to disadvantaged workers 
measured by six unique criteria. 

Continue to work with industry trade allies to 
create awareness and participation within 
HTR customers and DACs.  

Increased customer adoption of gas energy efficiency 
solutions, including behavioral-related actions, across 
all residential segments, especially within equity-
classified customer groups  

No
DAC and HTR Enrollment Energy Savings Total System Benefit GHG 
Reduction Depth of Intervention

No

https://cedars.cpuc.ca.gov/doc
uments/download/3506/main
change_summary%7Cmain%7C
redline)/ 
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Mobile Home Direct Install Program SCG4003 Existing 2028-onwards Equity Third Party
Non-PA Third 
Party & 
Partnership

Residential
Residential 
Manufactured Housing

Low participation across the residential sector, 
especially in the equity-classified and underserved 
customer groups .  

Increased customer adoption of deeper, more comprehensive energy 
efficient solution .  

The program is a comprehensive advanced clean energy solution for manufactured 
home customers that reside in Ventura, Los Angeles, Orange, Riverside, San 
Bernardino, and Imperial Counties. The program strategy encourages deeper energy 
savings by offering more comprehensive energy efficiency measures. The program 
path begins with the delivery of cost-effective therm-rich direct install measures that 
transition to an advanced clean energy opportunity for the 
manufactured homes customers that can be financed by outside sources. The 
program delivers natural gas energy efficiency, clean energy, and carbon emission 
solutions. 

Ability to provide energy efficiency solutions to 
HTR, DAC and underserved customers. 

Provide energy efficiency solutions to HTR, DAC 
and underserved customers through direct 
install measures and co-pay opportunities for 
deeper savings measures. 

Install, 
Incentive/rebate, Finan
ce, Audit, Technical 
Assistance, Advocacy, 
Training, Marketing and 
Outreach/Information)

Direct Install Deemed $7,938,809 

2028: $3,885,000
2029: $3,885,000
2030: $3,885,000
2031: $3,885,000

TRC: 0.53
PAC: 0.53

Consistent with portfolio trend. 
Third-party implementers and their contractors. Outreach 
activities are critical to program success. 

Third party implementers and their contractors, 
installation of energy efficiency measures and 
technologies. 

Continue to meet gas energy savings to our 
customers by providing no cost measures as 
well as providing copay measures. 

Educate customers and continue to seek and add new 
affordable measures to local offerings. Proactively partner 
with air quality management districts and water agencies. 

No
DAC and HTR                     Energy Savings             Total System Benefit GHG 
Reduction 

No
https://cedars.cpuc.ca.gov/doc
uments/download/3555/main
change_summary%7Cmain%7C
redline)/ 
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Community Language Efficiency Outreach Program SCG4004 Existing 2028-onwards Equity Third Party
Non-PA Third 
Party & 
Partnership

Residential
Residential Single-
Family

Low participation across the residential sector, 
especially in the equity-classified customer groups. 

Increased customer adoption of gas energy efficiency solutions, including 
behavioral-related actions, across all residential segments, especially within 
equity-classified customer groups. 

The program provides residential in-language, marketing, education and outreach 
and direct install of residential more efficient energy efficiency measures, targeting 
the HTR/DAC Chinese, Vietnamese, Korean, Hispanic and other ethnic communities 
of Los Angeles and Orange Counties 

Outreach and customer awareness of energy 
efficiency solutions to HTR, DAC and 
underserved customers. 

Provide energy efficiency solutions to HTR, DAC 
and underserved customers through direct 
install measures and co-pay opportunities for 
deeper savings measures. 

Intelligent Outreach: 
Customer Outreach & 
Awareness 
Intelligent Outreach: 
HTR and DACs 
Direct Install: Customer 
Co-Payments 

Direct Install Deemed $11,266,561 

2028: $5,545,000
2029: $5,545,000
2030: $5,545,000
2031: $5,545,000

TRC: 0.52
PAC: 0.52

Consistent with portfolio trend. 
Third party implementers and their contractors. Outreach 
activities are critical to program success. 

Delivery workforce includes third-party 
implementers and their contractor and outreach 
network. 

Delivery workforce includes third-party 
implementers and their contractor and 
outreach network. 

Continue targeting disadvantaged and hard to reach 
communities including rural and non-English 
speaking communities. 

No

DAC and HTR Enrollment and Penetration 
Measure Installations 
Energy Savings 
Total System Benefit 
GHG Reduction 

No https://cedars.cpuc.ca.gov/doc
uments/download/3554/main
change_summary%7Cmain%7C
redline)/ 
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Multifamily Whole Building Program SCG4005 Existing 2028-onwards Equity Third Party
Non-PA Third 
Party & 
Partnership

Residential
Residential Multi-
Family

Low participation across the residential sector, 
especially in the equity-classified customer groups. 

Increased customer adoption of gas energy efficiency solutions, including 
behavioral-related actions, across all residential segments, especially within 
equity-classified customer groups 

The Multifamily Whole Building Program aims to deliver comprehensive EE upgrades 
tailored to the needs of existing multifamily dwellings and their owners, tenants and 
management companies. The Program seeks to promote long-term energy benefits 
through comprehensive whole building energy efficiency retrofit measures including 
building shell upgrades, high-efficiency HVAC units, central heating and cooling 
systems, central domestic hot water heating and other deep energy reduction 
opportunities. These EE measures would be identified through an investment grade 
assessment. The Program will coordinate with the ESA Program and other energy 
efficiency programs to present a singular and streamlined approach for multifamily 
tenants, property owners and property managers. 

Ability to provide energy efficiency solutions to 
HTR and DAC customers. 

Offering additional incentives for property 
owners for HTR and DAC properties.; 
Establishing a direct install approach for a 
certain set of measures which will remove 
some of the challenges for customers to 
consider when deciding if they should proceed 
with a comprehensive project. 

Customer Incentives: 
Bundled Measures 
Energy Audits & 
Technical Assistance 
Financing & Alternative 
Funding 

Downstream, 
Direct Install 

Deemed, Custom $18,898,311 

2028: $4,200,000
2029: $4,200,000
2030: $4,200,000
2031: $4,200,000

TRC: 1.04
PAC: 1.12

Consistent with portfolio trend. 
Account Executives, Single Point of Contact, coordination 
with third-party implementers, and industry trade allies 
learning and advocating for the program experience. 

Workforce requirements include cashiers, delivery 
drivers, etc. There are high quantities of these 
workers in place.  A closure or suspension of regular 
services of one or more major retailers could pose 
a risk to program effectiveness. 

Continue to work with industry trade allies to 
create awareness and participation within 
HTR customers and DACs. 

Encourage customers to bring in additional projects in 
their portfolio to conduct further upgrades with a high 
level of comfort and trust in the program process. 

No

DAC and HTR Enrollment 
Energy Savings 
Total System Benefit 
GHG Reduction 
Depth of Intervention 

No

https://cedars.cpuc.ca.gov/doc
uments/download/3503/main
change_summary%7Cmain%7C
redline)/ 
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Residential Energy Advisor SCG4007 Existing 2028-onwards Market Support Core PA PA Residential Residential Customers
Unseasonably warm weather, customer migration out of 
state, lack of warenss of program offerings and solutions

Increased customer adoption of gas energy efficiency solutions, including 
behavioral-related actions, across all residential segments, especially within 
equity-classified customer groups. 

The Residential Energy Advisor Program is delivered as a suite of energy ‑ and 

cost ‑saving tools for residential customers within SoCalGas’ service territory. 

The offering includes personalized recommendations generated from an online 
survey typically completed by the account holder. Survey results provide customers 
with tailored tips, recommendations, and links to available rebates and program 
services. Energy Advisor surveys are administered through SoCalGas’ Universal Audit 
Tool (UAT). 

N/A N/A

Energy Audits: Online 
Audits & Technical 
Assistance, Marketing & 
Outreach/Information, 
Data Analytics and 
customer targeting  

Downstream N/A N/A

2028: $500,000
2029: $500,000
2030: $500,000
2031: $500,000

TRC: 0.00 
PAC: 0.00 

To ensure the program continues to deliver meaningful 
information to customers, it is essential to consistently 
market it to new audiences. Ongoing outreach helps grow 
program participation and ensures all customers are aware of 
the tools available to help them save energy and money .  

3rd party-implementer, SoCalGas Advisor Team and IT 
support, SoCalGAs Customer Privacy and Cyber Security

Our team will leverage data analytics 
to identify and target customers who are not 
currently participating in the program, enabling 
more strategic outreach and improved program 
performance. Effective execution of this strategy 
requires coordinated support across IT, Marketing, 
and Program Administration. A key operational risk 
includes potential downtime of the Energy Advisor 
platform during necessary updates or tool 
enhancements, which may temporarily limit 
customer access. Close collaboration with IT will be 
essential to plan and minimize disruptions. 
Marketing and program administrators will play a 
critical role in customer engagement, ensuring that 
outreach efforts are aligned, timely, and 
responsive to customer needs. Continuous 
Improvement: Identifies process efficiencies and 
drives enhancements to improve program 
scalability and sustainability. 

Continue to improve on Energy Advisor online 
survey questions for increased customer 
engagement.

Cross promote Energy Advisor Program in other energy 
efficiency programs and vice versa. 

The Energy Advisor program reinforces participation in energy 

efficiency offerings by cross ‑promoting related programs. When 

customers receive personalized recommendations—such as 
tailored savings tips, relevant programs, and available rebates—it 
drives awareness and encourages engagement in those initiatives. 

Program success is measured by customers’ sustained participation and 
engagement over time. Continuous marketing communication—such as 
targeted emails and bill inserts—helps maintain involvement and drives 
measurable outcomes, including higher clickthrough rates and increased 
online engagement with program tools and resources. 

No

https://cedars.cpuc.ca.gov/doc
uments/download/2667/main
change_summary%7Cmain%7C
redline)/ 
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Residential Energy Efficiency Program SCG4008 Existing 2028-onwards Resource Acquisition Core PA PA Residential IOU Core Lack of awareness of program offerings and services. 
Increased customer awareness on the availability and access to both 
statewide and local offerings. 

The Residential Energy Efficiency program (REEP) is a deemed, downstream 
equipment/product rebate program that offers incentives for the purchase and 
installation of the most energy efficient, natural gas equipment. The Home Energy 
Efficiency Rebate Program (HEER) component of REEP offers single family residential 
customers energy efficiency rebate incentives that encourages and aids customers 
to make energy efficient choices when purchasing appliances. The Multifamily Energy 
Efficiency Rebates Program (MFEER) component of REEP encourages multifamily 
property owners and managers to make energy efficient improvements when 
upgrading their properties. The Energy Efficient New Homes Program 
(EENH) component of REEP delivers EE solutions to for residential new construction 
and encourages the use of EE equipment to improve the homes energy savings over 
the requirements of CA Title 24. 

Provide energy efficiency solutions and 
increase adoption of energy efficiency natural 
gas equipment and products among HTR and 
DAC customers. 

Cross promote other programs to provide the 
most comprehensive energy efficiency 
solutions that deliver maximum energy savings 
for HTR and DAC customers.

Marketing & 
Outreach/Information  

Donwstream Deemed $46,282,516 

2028: 
$20,334,188
2029: 
$20,302,634
2030: 
$20,317,761
2031: 
$20,377,838

TRC: 0.53
PAC: 0.59

Anticipate an increase in budget for this program for the 2032-
2035 period consistent with portfolio trend.  

Work with Energy Centers to design and develop relevant 
training for retailers and contractors. In addition, work 
with the training staff to identify necessary training to 
support Workforce of the future. Educate trade allies and 
have them act as “ambassadors” for the rebates and 
create awareness among customers. 

 

Work with other programs and IOU’s to 
develop an integrated marketing plan for all 
Californians; create partnerships and engage 
private industry to help motivate consumer 
and business action.  

Deliver comprehensive EE solutions to meet individual and 
portfolio wide capital improvement needs in order 
to consistently move customers to a deeper whole-
building interventions. 

This program is complemented by the broader residential portfolio, 
which largely consists of third-party programs targeting specific 
subsets of the Core PA program customer base. There is some 
minimal interaction with other residential programs in the PA 
portfolio, primarily to ensure customers are not “double-dipping.” 
This includes verifying eligibility by reviewing previous customer 
participation across programs.  

Additionally, this program interacts with trade allies who may act as 
“ambassadors” to promote rebates and increase customer 
awareness. This interaction is general and not tied to any specific 
program within the portfolio. There may be opportunities to work 
with other programs to develop integrated marketing strategies and 
partnerships to help further motivate customers or to discuss best 
practices. Overall, any interaction with other programs is 
tangential, rather than direct.

Energy Savings 
Total System Benefit 
Cost-Effectiveness 
GHG Reduction 
Participation from most underserved subsegments including DAC and 
HTR 

No

https://cedars.cpuc.ca.gov/doc
uments/download/3600/main
change_summary%7Cmain%7C
redline)/ 

16

Single Family Direct Install Program SCG4009 Existing 2028-onwards Resource Acquisition Third Party
Non-PA Third 
Party & 
Partnership

Residential
Residential Single-
Family

Deeper, more comprehensive EE solutions are too costly 
for customers, and cost effectiveness is difficult to attain 
due to the high first cost. 

Increased customer adoption of deeper, more comprehensive energy 
efficient solution. 

The program is a comprehensive advanced clean energy solution for single family 
customers. The advanced clean energy path begins with the delivery of cost-
effective therm-rich direct install measures that transitions to an advanced clean 
energy opportunity for the single family customer that can be financed by outside 
sources. The program is designed with potential to be replicated across residential 
segments and seeks to be transformational rather than transactional. It will 
transform the customer into a wiser and knowledgeable steward by instilling 
behavior to improve their home by reducing carbon footprint and enjoying increased 
comfort. The program leverages IOU electric, municipal electric, and local agency 
clean energy single family opportunities offerings, in addition to natural gas clean 
energy solutions. 

Ability to provide energy efficiency solutions to 
HTR and DAC customers 

Provide energy efficiency solutions to single 
family customers through direct install 
measures and co-pay opportunities for deeper 
savings measures

Data Analytics and 
customer targeting 

Direct Install Deemed $16,807,815 

2028: $7,615,000
2029: $7,615,000
2030: $7,615,000
2031: $7,615,000

TRC: 0.57
PAC: 0.57

Consistent with portfolio trend. 
Program Administrators, Third-Party Program 
Implementors 

Delivery workforce includes third-party 
implementers and their trade ally network. 

Continue to bring gas energy savings to 
customers by providing no cost measures as 
well as providing co-pay measures. 

Educate customers and continue to seek and add new 
affordable measures to local offerings that 
reduce GHG  emissions. Proactively partner with air quality 
management districts and water agencies 

No

DAC and HTR Enrollment 
Energy Savings 
Total System Benefit 
GHG Reduction 
Depth of Intervention 

No

https://cedars.cpuc.ca.gov/doc
uments/download/2914/main
change_summary%7Cmain%7C
redline)/ 
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Retail Channel Support SCG4010 Existing 2028-onwards Market Support Third Party
Non-PA Third 
Party & 
Partnership

Residential

Single Family 
Residential, Multi-
Family Residential, 
Small & Medium 
Business, Food Service 

Residential and Non-Residential – Serving DAC and HTR 
retail sites 

Increased participation in EE program and adoption of EE measures. 

The SoCalGas Retail Channel Support program targets companies that operate a 
public store front (“retailer”) for products or services that support energy efficiency.  
Program implementer staff visit these participating companies to conduct training 
and place rebate collateral on site. Increased participation in SoCalGas EE programs 
is an objective of this program. 

High population of DAC and HTR customers and 
retailers spread over a broad geographic region. 

Program implementer staff to cover specific 
regions of the SoCalGas service territory.  

Marketing & Outreach Midstream - Retail N/A N/A

2028: $1,170,000 
2029: $1,170,000 
2030: $1,170,000 
2031: $1,170,000 

TRC: 0.00 
PAC: 0.00 

Anticipate an increase in budget for this program for the 2032-
2035 period, if or when this program shifts to a cross-cutting 
program that serves both residential and non-residential 
companies. 

Participating retailers must allow training and rebate 
placement.   

Workforce requirements for the program 
implementer include outreach and networking 
activities.  

The program is expected to serve 800 store 
locations each year with a focus on DAC and 
HTR retail locations. The program expects to 
interact with 400 store associates and 
formally train 200 store associates each 

Coordinate retail store support through our entire sales 
territory.  Host and support customer events through the 
entire service territory. 

Yes, the Retail Channel Support is a cross-cutting program serving 
both residential and non-residential sectors.  Residential and non-
residential program activity serves retailers selling energy-efficient 
products.  

# of stores visited 
# of DAC or HTR stores visited 
# of interactions with store associates 
# of formal training sessions held with store associates 

No

https://cedars.cpuc.ca.gov/doc
uments/download/3606/main
change_summary%7Cmain%7C
redline)/ 
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Residential Behavioral Program SCG4011 Existing 2028-onwards Resource Acquisition Third Party
Non-PA Third 
Party & 
Partnership

Residential
Residential customers 
in the high usage group 
(random selection) 

Unseasonably Warm Weather, Customer Migration out 
of state, Customer no longer eligible due to conversion to 
alternative energy source

Behavioral programs effectively drive energy savings by using proven 
behavior-change strategies that engage customers and deliver measurable 
results. To enhance impact, opportunities include personalization through 
advanced analytics using appliance-level data, digital engagement with real-
time consumption alerts, rewards and gamification to sustain long-term 
behavior change, and data-driven insights to predict trends 
and optimize program design for scalability and cost-effectiveness. 

The Residential Behavioral Program is designed to engage and educate residential 
customers in ways that encourage energy-savings behaviors and reduce overall 
consumption. By focusing on this segment, the program maximizes impact and 
delivers measurable energy savings. The program is implemented as a randomized 
control trial (RCT), ensuring a rigorous evaluation framework. Results are measured 
ex-post, providing credible and transparent performance metrics that validate 
program effectiveness. To drive behavior change, the program leverages proven 
strategies rooted in behavioral science.  These include social norm messaging, which 
compares a customer's energy usage to that of similar households; peer 
comparisons, which create a sense of accountability and motivations; and timely 
prompts, which encourages immediate action when it matters most.  These 
strategies are delivered through personalized communications that make energy-
savings actions clear, actionable, and relevant.  By combining data-driven insights 
with behavioral principles, the Residential Behavioral Program not only reduces 
energy consumption but also strenthens customer engagement and satisfaction.  
This approach positions the program as a cost-effective, scalable solution that 
supports broader energy efficency and decarbonization goals. 

N/A N/A

Behavioral 
Nudges i.e. Social Norm, 
and Data Driven Insights 
via Direct Mail, Email, 
and Alerts   

Downstream . 
Natural gas 
savings achieved 
by the program 
are determined 
using a lagged 
dependent 
variable (LDV) 
model. An LDV 
model includes 
pretreatment 
therms 
consumption as 
an explanatory 
variable for post-
treatment usage. 
This is a standard 
approach for 
estimating energy 
savings 
attributable to 
behavioral 
progarms 
designed as 
arandomzied 
controlled trial 

Randomized 
Controlled Trial 
(RCT) 

$74,242,633 

2028: $4,750,000
2029: $4,750,000
2030: $4,750,000
2031: $4,750,000

TRC: 3.91
PAC: 3.91

To ensure the program continues to deliver meaningful natural 
gas savings and remains effective in a rapidly changing 
environment, it must evolve beyond its current reach. 
Expanding to a larger population and adapting to emerging 
innovations and shifts in customer behavior are critical for 
sustained success. For example, customer demographics are 
shifting significantly—millennials and Gen Z now represent 
over 40% of residential customers, and they are more likely to 
adopt high-efficiency gas appliances and smart controls. 
Additionally, technology advancements such as smart 
thermostats integrated with gas heating systems and 
connected water heaters have grown by more than 20% 
annually, creating new opportunities for engagement and 
savings. Behavioral trends also indicate that customers 
increasingly prioritize sustainability, with over 70% expressing 
willingness to adopt energy-efficient gas solutions if incentives 
are aligned. These changes require a strategic reassessment 
of the program’s budget to align with these realities. By 
revisiting the budget with these factors in mind, the program 
can position itself to drive greater impact, maintain relevance, 
and support long-term organizational goals. 

SoCalGas Behavioral Team and IT support, 3 rd party-
implementers and evaluators , SoCalGas Customer Privacy 
and Cyber Security

To ensure successful delivery, the program requires 
two critical roles: a Program Advisor and a Program 
Supervisor. The Program Advisor is responsible 
for coordinating and trafficking project tasks 
to maintain timely progress and alignment across 
deliverables. The Program Supervisor provides 
strategic oversight of the program’s overall health 
by managing resources and 
budget, monitoring performance, mitigating risks, 
engaging stakeholders, and driving continuous 
improvement to achieve intended outcomes. 
Without these roles, the program faces significant 
risks, including delivery delays, budget overruns, 
quality issues, fragmented decision-making, 
and ultimately failure to achieve the intended 
results—undermining organizational goals and 
wasting investment. 

The program is poised to 
engage nearly 2 million customers within the 
current budget, delivering a 
measurable impact. With a modest budget 
increase, we can significantly expand reach 
and amplify results—maximizing ROI and 
accelerating progress toward strategic goals. 
Our communications strategy leverages 
proven behavioral science principles: 
consistent messaging and social norm 
reinforcement drive meaningful, lasting 
behavior change. This is not just 
outreach; it’s transformation at scale. 

The behavioral program aims to deliver sustained energy 
savings by promoting energy-efficient habits and 
embedding conservation as a social norm. Behavioral 
efforts must remain ongoing because customer behaviors 
naturally change over time, many become more 
comfortable or experience lifestyle upgrades, leading to 
larger homes, more appliances, and higher energy use. 
Additionally, rebound effects often occur when customers 
adopt energy-efficient technologies but use them 
more frequently, offsetting some of the savings. At the 
same time, technology and market trends continue to 
evolve, and embracing these innovations ensures the 
program remains relevant and effective. By adapting these 
shifts, the program can continue driving cost savings, 
reducing infrastructure strain, and supporting regulatory 
compliance while advancing the company’s sustainability, 
environmental stewardship, and corporate governance 
goals. 

The Behavioral Program maintains limited engagement with other 
program advisors within the portfolio. When applicable, it may 
cross-promote select rebates and energy efficiency initiatives; 
however, its operational framework and energy savings outcomes 
are entirely independent. The Behavioral Program does 
not leverage or integrate with other programs in the portfolio to 
achieve its objectives. 

Program success is evaluated based on aggregate therm savings, 
percentage impact, and savings per customer. The 
initiative operates under a pay-for-performance model, where fulfillment 
of committed results ensures appropriate compensation for all 
participating parties. 

No

https://cedars.cpuc.ca.gov/doc
uments/download/3442/main
change_summary%7Cmain%7C
redline)/ 
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Nonresidential Energy Efficiency Program SCG4013 New 2028-onwards Resource Acquisition Core PA PA Cross-Cutting
Commercial, Industrial, 
Public

Varied and unique segments with specific needs make it 
challenging to offer a standard program offerings that fits 
the needs of all customers. As a core program, the third 
party programs take precedence to develop projects. 
Overall custom project process is lengthy. 

Increase customer adoption of energy efficiency solutions across all 
customer segments and sizes with a focus on those with untapped energy 
efficiency potential for projects that third party program is not available to 
develop. 

This program provides rebates for the installation of energy efficient equipment. 
Deemed retrofit measures have prescribed energy savings and incentive amounts 
and are generally intended for projects that have well defined energy and demand 
savings estimates. The program model is designed to reduce the initial purchase 
costs of such equipment and offer a simple application process. Providing a menu of 
prescribed common measures simplifies the process of reviewing project proposals 
and provides a "per-widget" rebate that reduces the cost of retrofitting outdated, 
inefficient equipment and new construction measures 

When appropriate, a calculated approach is used to estimate the energy savings and 
incentive. Incentives are paid based on the quantity of therms saved resulting from 
the installation of the new equipment or system. The Incentive payment amounts 
are based upon the therm cap or the measure cost cap, whichever is less. The 
Program provides calculated incentives to customers who install, upgrade, and/or 
retrofit energy efficient gas equipment. The customers best suited for the custom 
approach are those whose project will result in a greater incentive through the 
calculated process, or when deemed rebates are not available. 

Small and underserved businesses may face 
participation barriers related to navigate 
rebate processes. 

Continue offering standardized rebates and 
simplified application processes to reduce 
administrative and financial barriers for small 
and underserved businesses. 
Create tailored energy efficiency solutions to 
customers based on needs through energy 
audits including large customers that reside in 
DACs.   

Market Outreach, Direct 
customer engagement, 
Technical Assistance: 
Engineering Support, 
Energy Audits: Energy 
Audits, and 
Rebates/Incentives 

Downstream 
(rebate-based 
incentives) 

Deemed, Custom $106,320,630 

2028: $9,980,000 
2029: $9,980,000 
2030: $9,980,000 
2031: $9,980,000 

TRC: 2.13 
PAC: 2.72 

Anticipate an increase in budget for this program for the 2032-
2035 period, dependent on program performance. 

Commercial and public sector customers, equipment 
vendors, and internal programs, trade allies, SoCalGas 
account executives 

Program delivery is supported by experienced 
internal staff and with expertise in rebate 
processing, customer support and program 
administration; workforce risks are minimal and 
manageable.  

Issuance of rebates supporting energy 
efficient equipment installations across 
eligible customer segments, resulting in 
steady participation and verified energy 
savings. 

Long term normalization of energy efficient technology 
adoption among participation customers resulting in 
ongoing energy savings. 

Yes, Non-Incentive Deemed functions as a core portfolio program 
and aligns with other programs through coordinated offerings and 
shared market awareness. 

No n/a
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Strategic Energy Management (SEM) Program SCG4014 New 2028-onwards Resource Acquisition Third Party
Non-PA Third 
Party & 
Partnership

Cross-Cutting

SEM – All Commercial 
with a minimum annual 
therm usage of 150K 

SEM - All segments with 
a minimum annual 
therm usage of 250K 

Wide range of technical expertise and organizational 
strategy, lack of tools and expertise; Rigid financing and 
procurement hurdles; Customers have high security and 
access restrictions; Lack of organizational commitment 
to strategic energy management; Commitment of 
resources; Changes in site personnel or facilities 

Increase energy efficiency participation; More permanent changes to 
customers’ commercial practices that incorporate energy efficiency and non-
energy solutions into the commercial-organizational practices; Introduction 
of the new SEM Grad Program Cycle (Year 7 and 8 of participation) to continue 
energy efficiency opportunities for existing participants. 

Strategic Energy Management (“SEM”) is a holistic, whole facility approach that 
normalizes metered energy consumption with dynamic baseline model to determine 
energy savings from all program activity at the facility, including capital projects, 
custom and deemed calculated retrofits, maintenance and operation, and retro-
commissioning projects. SEM Programs require a multi-year customer commitment 
to participation in multiple cohort-type training workshops, individual or cohort 
energy analysis site and Measurement and Evaluation (“M&V”) activities based on 
information and characteristics of the facility’s specific operations. 

The SEM Program provides strategic energy management services, technical 
assistance and incentives to the commercial and industrial sector within the 
SoCalGas service territory. The Program targets qualifying industrial customers and 
commercial organizations, especially those in industries with the highest use of gas, 
such as the restaurant industry, healthcare, offices, retail and laundry sub-segments 
using a downstream market approach and leveraging the SEM savings platform to 
deliver cost-effective energy savings. 

Low adoption of energy efficiency solutions by 
equity-classified customers due to other budget 
priorities for their limited resources.

Explore remote, virtual options to engage with 
customers. Recruit customers that reside in 
DACs by selecting appropriate vendors with the 
expertise to guide customers on low cost 
energy efficiency solutions.

SEM, Incentive, Finance, 
Audit, Technical 
Assistance, Training, 
Marketing & 
Outreach/Information 

Downstream SEM M&V $55,829,698 

2028: $3,950,000
2029: $3,950,000
2030: $3,950,000
2031: $3,950,000 

TRC: 3.69
PAC: 3.57

Anticipate an increase in budget for this program for the 2032-
2035 period, depending on program performance. 

Market participants including utility account executives, 
equipment vendors and maintenance contractors, sister 
sites in other regions, and implementer's existing 
relationships. 

All staff are already in place for the contemplated 
scale, with minimal risks. SoCalGas staff include 
program manager, engineering staff, policy 
advisors, and account executives. Implementer 
staff include program manager, coaches, technical 
leads, modelers, and admin support. 

Maintain active participants in the program 
through the three 2-year cycles described in 
the statewide Design Guide. Complete 
recruitment of a new cohort of participants. 

Cohorts are designed to address 5-10 large energy users 
per year across the SoCalGas territory. Programs deliver 
savings for multiple years (6 years per customer over three 
2-year cycles). 

Yes, to avoid double dipping, this program coordinates with the 
following programs who service part of the same sector: 

SCG3892 Large Commercial Energy Efficiency Program 

SCG3943: Industrial Energy Efficiency Program 

Energy Savings
Total System Benefit
Cost-Effectiveness
GHG Reduction 

No n/a
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Market Access Program (MAP) SCG4015 Existing 2028-onwards Resource Acquisition Third Party
Non-PA Third 
Party & 
Partnership

Cross-Cutting

Residential (Single-
family & multifamily) 
All Commercial 
Customers 

Program serves the entire commercial sector and will 
overlap with several programs, including other NMEC 
programs.  

The Market Access Program (GRID-MAP) uses an aggregator model, allowing 
customers to choose the offering best suited to them.  

GRID-MAP is an innovative energy efficiency program that provides customers with 
the flexibility to install almost any device, equipment, or intervention that saves 
energy.  Incentives are based on the measured natural gas savings achieved during 
specific time periods and the value of natural gas during those periods.  The program 
is offered to residential and commercial customers and will utilize population-based 
or site-based NMEC to measure energy savings.  GRID-MAP will utilize an aggregator 
model, which allows qualified contractors to participate in the program and tailor 
their offerings to meet customer requirements.  

Equity-classified customers typically do not 
participate in EE programs due to economic 
factors.  

By implementing the aggregator model, the 
program can have multiple contractors reach 
the same customer and offer different 
incentive methods to help customers 
overcome their unique barriers.  

Marketing & Outreach, 
MAP, Direct Install, 
incentive/rebate, and 
technical assistance.  

Downstream, 
Downstream – 
Direct Install 

NMEC – 
Population, 
NMEC - Site 

$11,340,820 

2028: $2,502,000
2029: $2,502,000
2030: $2,502,000
2031: $2,502,000

TRC: 1.07
PAC: 1.17

Anticipate an increase in budget for this program for the 2032-
2035 period, dependent on program performance. 

Aggregators 

GRID-MAP will employ an aggregate model, 
requiring the program to recruit contractors 
throughout the SoCalGas territory.  Aggregators can 
have different skill sets and may target different 
customers based on the measures they offer or 
their reach.  The program allows each aggregator to 
determine the benefits to the customer, in the form 
of a no-cost/low-cost direct install or an incentive- 
or rebate-based approach.  

Increased residential and commercial 
customer participation in MAP, including 
equity-classified customer groups.  Increase 
the number of aggregators participating in 
the MAP offering.  Achieve cost-effective TSB 
and energy savings.  Lower customer energy 
bill and GHG emissions.

Customers adopt deeper, more comprehensive energy 
efficiency solutions.  Aggregators fully support the MAP 
model.  Customers realize lower energy bills and GHG 
emissions.   

Yes, the program can leverage other programs to create a holistic EE 
plan for customers.  The program covers both residential and 
commercial sectors and will coordinate with several programs.  

Energy savings 
TSB achieved 
TRC ratio 
Equity-classified customer participation

No

https://cedars.cpuc.ca.gov/doc
uments/download/3490/main
change_summary%7Cmain%7C
redline)/ 

Flat file version of the program card tables in the narrative. 
Populate cells from Program Cards in EE Portfolio Application Template Narrative. PAs can use this template to populate the narrative.
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SoCalGas Marketplace Program SCG4016 Existing 2028-onwards Market Support Third Party
Non-PA Third 
Party & 
Partnership

Cross-Cutting

Single Family 
Residential, Multi-
Family Residential, 
Small & Medium 
Business, Food Service 

Residential – Serving DAC and HTR customers 
Non-Residential – Enlisting fulfillment companies for 
energy-efficient measures 

Increased participation in EE program and adoption of EE measures. 

The SoCalGas Marketplace platform provides energy efficiency information and 
utility program information to customers. The platform also provides rebates at 
point-of-purchase and California GoGreen micro-loan financing options for 
residential and non-residential customers. This cross-cutting program serves 
residential and non-residential, small & medium business customers. As customers 
continue to shift their purchasing to online sources, the SoCalGas Marketplace will 
meet and serve our customers where they prefer to shop. See 
https://socalgas.com/marketplace  

High population of DAC and HTR customers 
spread over a broad geographic region.   

How can a network of fulfillment partners serve 
the outer fringes of SoCalGas service territory? 
Expand our network of fulfillment partners

Marketing & Outreach, 
Audit, Finance, and 
Rebate/Incentives 

Midstream-Retail Deemed $13,949,134 

2028: $6,075,000 
2029: $6,075,000 
2030: $6,075,000 
2031: $6,075,000 

TRC: 0.55
PAC: 0.59

Anticipate an increase in budget for this program for the 2032-
2035 period, dependent on program performance and 
diversity of measure assortment. 

Local fulfillment partners for water heating, HVAC, and 
Exempt Measures.  

Workforce requirements for the program 
implementer include fintech and online merchant 
roles and responsibilities.  Workforce 
requirements for fulfillment partners (local 
companies) include retail, warehousing, customer 
service, delivery, and installation capabilities.  

The program is expected to see 1.6M of 
online traffic in 2028 growing to 2.1M of 
online traffic in 2031. Online traffic 
represents customers served with 
information.  The program is expected to 
generate 20.8K transactions in 2028 growing 
to 24K transactions in 2031.  Transactions 
represent energy-efficient products 
purchased. The program provides ~10K 
referrals to our ESAP portfolio of assistance 
programs.  

Present a good assortment of exempt and non-exempt, 
energy-efficient products leveraging California GoGreen 
financing to help families afford home upgrades. ESAP 
customers will have the same opportunity to engage with 
our online Marketplace as market resource customers.  

Yes, the SoCalGas Marketplace is a cross-cutting program serving 
both residential and non-residential sectors.  Residential program 
activity serves single-family, multi-family, and manufactured 
homes. Non-residential activity serves small & medium businesses 
with a focus on food service companies. The program also provides 
referrals or leads to our ESAP programs.  

Traffic 
Transactions
# of Financing Contracts 
# of DAC Customers Served 
# of ESAP Customers Served 
Revenue 
Units sold 
Units sold by product type 
Total System Benefit 

No

https://cedars.cpuc.ca.gov/doc
uments/download/3357/main
change_summary%7Cmain%7C
redline)/ 
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Municipality Partnership Program SCG4017 New 2028-onwards Market Support Third Party Other Cross-Cutting

Single Family 
Residential, Multi-
Family Residential, 
Commercial

Deeper, more comprehensive EE solutions are too costly 
for customers, and cost effectiveness is difficult to attain 
due to the high first cost. 

Increased customer adoption of deeper, more comprehensive energy 
efficient solutions.

Program is comprised of joint partnerships between local municipalities and 
SoCalGas. SoCalGas and the local municipalities  jointly implement, within the 
respective shared territory, the installation of eligible and feasible water and energy 
saving measures. The partnerships are designed to reach more residential 
customers, promote deeper energy efficiency, simplify customer engagement and 
reduce costs through cost-sharing partner models. 

Ability to provide energy efficiency solutions to 
HTR and DAC customers. 

Provide energy efficiency solutions to HTR and 
DAC customers through jointly funded direct 
install measures.

Public Agencies and 
Municipalities, Energy 
Audits 

Direct Install Deemed $7,228,272 

2028: $2,040,000
 
2029: $2,040,000
2030: $2,040,000
2031: $2,040,000

TRC: 0.80
PAC: 0.92

Anticipate an increase in budget for this program for the 2032-
2035 period as new partnerships are established. 

Program Administrators, Municipality staff, third 
party contractor. 

Local Municipality and third party implementer.  
Continue to establish partnerships with local 
municipalities to offer comprehensive 
energy savings to joint customers.  

The longer-term strategy will be to encourage greater 
adoption of more efficient whole house energy efficiency 
solutions.  

Yes, some local municipality programs partner 
with existing residential programs to deliver and invoice program 
measures.  

Energy Savings
Total System Benefit
Cost-Effectiveness
GHG Reduction

No n/a
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IDEEA365 Solicitation SCG4018 Existing 2028-onwards Market Support Third Party
Non-PA Third 
Party & 
Partnership

Cross-Cutting

Eligible for all customer 
groups, depending on 
the third-
party proposal 

Limited opportunity to innovate in program delivery and 
advance emerging technologies to ensure customers 
have access to effective energy efficiency solutions.   
Small Business Enterprises often face persistent 
barriers, including limited staff capacity, minimal prior 
experience with utility contracting, and constrained 
access to upfront capital.  New market entrants to 
California’s energy efficiency industry also have few 
opportunities to demonstrate their capabilities, making 
it difficult for them to compete and scale. 

Provide the energy efficiency community, especially small or new bidders, 
opportunities to introduce and test new ideas and technologies into the 
portfolio. 

This program will continue to issue IDEEA365 solicitations throughout the 2028-2031 
program cycle to allow for the ongoing introduction of innovative ideas, programs, 
and technologies into the energy efficiency portfolio by drawing on the skills, 
experience, and creativity of the energy efficiency program 
provider community.  Subsequently, targeted solicitations may be issued to address 
specific portfolio needs, goals, or mandated requirements.  IDEEA365 also serves 
as an on ‑ramp for future participation in larger SoCalGas solicitations by allowing 
newer program providers to build performance history, gain experience with utility 
program requirements, and demonstrate proof ‑of‑concept in a lower ‑risk 
environment.

The structured RFP process is complex and 
burdensome for companies that have 
not participated before, particularly for SBEs. 

IDEEA365 delivers opportunity ‑side equity by 
lowering barriers to market entry while 
preserving portfolio performance and 
accountability.  IDEEA365 provides a flexible, 
streamlined contracting pathway that allows 
small, emerging, and first ‑time program 
providers—including SBEs—to propose and 
implement innovative energy efficiency 
concepts outside the traditional structured 
RFP process.

Any current or new 
intervention strategy is 
eligible 

Any delivery type 
is eligible 

Deemed, 
Custom, NMEC 

TSB forecast will 
depend upon 
future adopted 
program 
proposals 

2028: $3,600,000
2029: $3,600,000
2030: $3,600,000
2031: $3,600,000

TRC: 0.00
PAC: 0.00

Consistent with the proposed 2028-2031 cycle. Varies depending upon the adopted program proposal 
Workforce characteristics will depend upon future 
adopted program proposals 

Implementation of innovative program 
designs.  Advancement of emerging 
technologies that reduce energy use.  New 
providers entering the energy efficiency 
community.  Smaller firms transitioning from 
subcontractor, vendor, and/or consultant 
roles to becoming program providers. 

Increased cost ‑effective TSB and energy 
savings.  Greater market adoption of 
new efficiency technologies.  Stronger competition a
mong program providers is driving down delivery 
costs.  More providers entering and growing in the 
market, creating clean‑energy career opportunities.

Program interactions will depend upon future adopted program 
proposals 

Program metrics and indicators will depend upon future adopted 
program proposals 

No

https://cedars.cpuc.ca.gov/doc
uments/download/3553/main
change_summary%7Cmain%7C
redline)/ 
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Integrated Energy Efficiency Training SCG4019 Existing 2028-onwards Market Support Core PA PA Cross-Cutting

Contractors, Plant 
Operators, Commercial 
restaurant owners, 
Equipment distributor 
representative, Local 
Government Facility 
managers, Equipment 
technicians, 
Commercial and 
Industrial property 
owners.

Increased sophistication of equipment, time horizon to 
develop pre-requisite expertise to 
install equipment, increasing demand for EE 
and professional workforce

Generates new workforce participation, educated customers and trained 
trade professionals, as well as acting as a lead generator for increased 
participation in EE program and adoption of EE measures 

Workforce Education, Training, and Outreach Program is designed to strengthen the 
energy efficiency workforce, educate customers, support and train trade 
professionals, and conduct collaborative outreach to enable the availability of 
affordable energy efficiency equipment, usage and bill savings through a pathway of 
options involving improved operational practices, sustainable maintenance 
protocols, or equipment replacement.  This strategy emphasizes long-term 
sustainability by integrating education and training into everyday business and 
operational practices for reducing energy usage and environmental impact

Generating engagement and EE adoption in 
programs at little to no cost for increasing 
workforce participation, EE installations and 
practices

Explore accessibility through mobilization 
options to engage with customers; recruit 
vendors willing to dedicate appropriate service 
to this region and sector

Growing and promoting 
the availability of trade 
allies delivering 
customer specific 
energy efficiency 
equipment and 
services; Make 
customers aware of 
various relationships, 
partnerships and 
collaborations that 
provide customers with 
affordable and 
sustainable energy 
efficiency choices and 

Introductory 
techniques for 
improving energy 
affordability, 
energy use and 
efficiency; Create 
and/or highlight 
supply-channel 
resources to 
assist customers 
with more 
affordable energy 
use experience

N/A N/A 

2028: $5,000,000
 
2029: $5,000,000
2030: $5,000,000
2031: $5,000,000

TRC: 0.00
PAC: 0.00

Consistent with portfolio trend.  Anticipate minimal increase 
in budget for this program for the 2032-2035 period

Trade Associations – Curriculum; Trade Professionals - 
Technicians; Trade Allies – Contractors, Distributors, 
Manufacturers 

Workforce requirements include curriculum 
designers, instructors, and channels of 
distribution. There are subject-matter experts with 
many retiring workers. A disruption to economy or 
channels of access to trade professionals. market 
allies or customer intermediaries could pose a risk 
to program effectiveness

Increase participation, reach and geographic 
penetration of WE&T events and activities, 
and identify ways to indirectly impact TSB 
goals favorably

Increase participation, reach and geographic penetration 
of WE&T events and activities, and identify ways to directly 
impact TSB goals favorably

Yes.  Provides outreach, training, education supporting resource 
acquisition and local 3P program efforts 

Total Participants in WET programs outcomes, Reach and penetration, 
lead generation for resource acquisition; collaborations; program 
enrollments

No

https://cedars.cpuc.ca.gov/doc
uments/download/3551/main
change_summary%7Cmain%7C
redline)/ 
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Business Energy Efficiency Surveys SCG4020 Existing 2028-onwards Market Support Third Party
Non-PA Third 
Party & 
Partnership

Cross-Cutting

Small/Medium/Large 
Commercial 
Agricutural 
Industrial 
Public 

Industrial engagement has improved; agricultural 
participation remains more challenging due to sector-
specific operational constraints.

Small and medium commercial businesses continue to present strong 
opportunities for energy efficiency engagement and surveys

Energy surveys for non-residential customers in the commercial, industrial, and 
agriculture sectors. The energy surveys will consist of providing an in-person audit to 
inventory all gas equipment, review of their process and equipment. After the 
completion of the survey, a report will be generated for the customer to review. The 
report will contain measures that can be implemented by the customer along with 
any potential rebates associated with each measure. The report will recommend 
any relevant SoCalGas measures along with programs that can assist them achieve 
their energy efficiency goals, such as providing financial assistance. 

Participation barriers may exist for some small 
businesses due to language, scheduling, and 
resources limitation.  

Targeted outreach, flexible scheduling, and 
language-appropriate materials to support 
broader participation. 

Proactive outreach 
streamlined survey 
delivery, and referral 
downstream efficiency 
programs.  

Downstream, 
Downstream – 
Direct Install 

N/A N/A 

2028: $835,000  
2029: $835,000 
2030: $835,000 
2031: $835,000 

TRC: 0.00
PAC: 0.00

Budget Levels are anticipated to remain the relatively stable, 
with adjustments based on program performance and 
portfolio priorities.  

Business Customers  
Program delivery depends on trained survey staff; 
workforce availability and continuity present 
potential risk.  

Completion of energy efficiency surveys and 
delivery of actionable recommendations to 
participating businesses.  

Sustained customer engagement and increased 
participation in energy efficiency programs over time.  

Yes. BEES supports other portfolio programs by identifying 
opportunities and directing customers to applicable offerings.  

Numbers of surveys completed 
Customer participation rates 
Referrals to downstream efficiency programs.  

No https://cedars.cpuc.ca.gov/doc
uments/download/3515/main
change_summary%7Cmain%7C
redline)/ 
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Sustainability Studio SCG4021 Existing 2028-onwards Market Support Core PA PA Cross-Cutting
Residential and 
Commercial 

Sustainability initiatives are often addressed as siloed 
activities.

Sustainable Studio will increase the level 
of holistic sustainable/regenerative interdisciplinary program solutions.  

Sustainable Studio challenges the status quo of programs. This market support 
program provides a sustainable, multidisciplinary approach to educating, providing 
technical assistance, partnering, and engaging customers across the residential 
and commercial sectors. It reaches different types of customers, regardless of 
socioeconomic status or location. It also provides sustainable solutions 
and packages them into SoCalGas’s different programs. This program also looks 
into non-energy benefits to accelerate sustainability within the SoCalGas portfolio. 

Sustainability initiatives are often addressed as 
siloed activities that can lessen the 
effectiveness of energy efficiency, water 
efficiency, non-energy benefits, and emission 
reductions. 

Sustainable Studio will increase the level 
of holistic, sustainable/regenerative, 
interdisciplinary program solutions that 
encompass energy and water efficiency, 
renewable energy, sustainable building, 
program revitalization, urban agriculture, 
landscape science, waste management, and 
transportation planning through integrated 
technical assistance, outreach, and 

Outreach, Education, 
Technical Assistance 

Downstream N/A N/A 

2028: $1,500,000
2029: $1,500,000
2030: $1,500,000
2031: $1,500,000

TRC: 0.00
PAC: 0.00

Anticipate an increase in budget for this program for the 2032-
2035 period. 

Sustainable Professionals and non-profits such as 
CALWEP, USGBC, and CBOs. 

Sustainable professionals and non-
profit organizations that represent the sustainable 
community. The actors will 
provide expertise and assistance on outcomes, 
including identifying where the program can tackle 
certain barriers to accelerate the adoption of 
sustainability within the SoCalGas portfolio.  

Expand knowledge of available energy-
efficiency and sustainability resources and 
increase sustainability across the programs 
offered by SoCalGas. 

Achieve greater adoption of energy efficiency and 
sustainable resources, and increase sustainability in the 
portfolio offered by SoCalGas. 

The program interacts with many residential and nonresidential 
programs as well as Workforce Education and Training (WET). 

Case studies 
Partnerships 
Technical Assistance 

No
https://cedars.cpuc.ca.gov/doc
uments/download/3519/main
change_summary%7Cmain%7C
redline)/ 
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On-Bill Financing SCG4022 Existing 2028-onwards Market Support Core PA PA Cross-Cutting
Non-Residential and 
Institutional customers

Long lead time required for project pre-approval and 
loan disbursement. For certain financing 
programs, customer or contractor must front the 
upgrade cost and wait for reimbursement after project 
completion. Higher upfront costs and access to financing 
are continuing obstacles to EE investments, particularly  
for underserved HTR and DAC customers.  Inflation has 
put additional pressure on cash flow and increased the 
costs to invest in EE. Ee programs often don't fund until 
after the project is verified installed, consequently 
customers often have to source alternative short-term 
funds. On-Bill Financing (OBF) works, but current rule 
sometimes limit participation: Timing/delays in payment 
impact participation. Customers have to coer costs 
upfront, which is out of reach for many. 

Integrate financing options with EE programs. Educate contractors on 
financing options to prepare when presenting solutions to 
customers. OBF will be modified to support broader adoption of energy 
efficiency by addressing key challenges with the existing design: Offer earlier 
access to OBF funds. Increase the maximum loan amounts for OBF.  Extend 
teh OBF loan terms.  Earlier access: providing earlier access to loan funds can 
make OBF more accessible by helping cover any upfront costs incurred before 
the traditional OBF loan funding is released.  Increased loan amount: 
Increasing the maximum loan amount (cap) addresses the concern that 
project costs have gone up without a commensurate adjustment to 
programs. Extend the loan term:  This adjustment will allow more projects to 
qualify and will ease the cash flow burden on smaller customers.  Also, 
SoCalGas will continue to pursue development of the approved "OBF+" 
program taht incorporates non-EE technologies into the existing OBF 
program. 

OBF is a zero-percent interest, no cost/fee loan for qualifying energy efficiency and 
clean energy projects.  OBF is available to all SoCalGas non-residential customers, 
including institutional customers, and all non-residential programs are eligible 
(including 3PP).  The minimum loan amount is $5k (to comply with CDFC 
exemptions) and remains unchanged.  Eligible customers must have bill payment 
history in good standing and also participate in a qualifying rebate or incentive 
program.  Loan payments are generally structured to be bill neutral, meaning that 
expected energy savings offset monthly bill payments, so there’s no net increase in 
utility costs.  OBF will continue to support HTR/DAC customers. 

Availability of and access to 
energy efficiency financing options continues to 
be a challenge 
for Equity customers (underserved/HTR/DAC). Q
ualifying credit is nearly impossible for 
customers with low credit scores.  Cash flow is 
already a challenge; increased payments are 
often untenable.  Custoemrs have limited/zero 
resources where program application 
processes are burdensome and difficult to 
support.  Rural customers are particuarly 
challenging to serve due to location.  Rental and 
leased properties complciate the traditional 
lending process. 

Continue to market the benefits of OBF 
to Equity customers, highlighting its no-credit 
requirement and its no-cost 
simplicity.  Prioritize marketing and outreach 
to equity custoemrs, using community-based 
strategies and tursted messengers, including 
RENs. Establish performance targets for Equity 
markets.  Prioritize marketing the new program 
elements to Equity cusotmers (contractors). 

Finance, Marketing and 
Outreach/Information 

Downstream N/A N/A

2028: $750,000
2029: $750,000
2030: $750,000
2031: $750,000

TRC: 0.00
PAC: 0.00

SoCalGas’ OBF program is forecasted to remain consistent 
through 2035, unless additional resources are authorized for 
an expanded OBF program for non-EE clean technologies 
(“OBF+”).   

SoCalGas OBF, Communications, Customer Support 
Teams, Contractors, distributors, program 
implementers, RENs, and other non-residential market 
actors.  

OBF staff manage the loan application 
process, assist with educating and 
training customers and contractors, manages the 
OBF loan pool, performs associated tracking and 
reporting of loans in the pipeline, resolving system 
or IT that impact loan records, updating loan 
documentation, and adhering to required 
regulatory requirements.   

Increase participation in the program 
through coordinated efforts with other third 
party EE programs, driving increased TSB 
through participation in other programs 
where upfront cost would be a barrier to 
participation. Engage and train trade 
professionals about the program to drive 
participation in the program. Maintain low 
default rates. # of loans, minimum defaults, 
engage/train with 
contractors/tradespeople/distributors

Expand access to financing tools regulatory approvals 
expanding OBF eligibility. Educate the market on the 
availability of financing tools for Energy Efficiency 
Products. Maintain low default rates. Increase EE program 
participation. Provide more access to EE financing tools. 
Non-residential market actors become better educated. 
HTR/DAC/Equity customers become comfortable using 
financing to implementer EE and decarbonization 
measures. Adoption rates for energy saving projects 
increase. Maintain low default rates. 

OBF interacts with various non-residential energy 
efficiency program to help finance projects, 
including Agriculture, Commercial, Industrial, 
Public, Institutional, SEM, and Workforce Education and Training.

# of OBF loans funded (subset: # of loans pre-funded). Estimated Energy 
Savings/TSB of projects financed.  # of engagements with trades people 
and distributors, Customer satisfaction of program paritcipants. 

Yes, with the new OBF 
plus program, it will 
interact with other IDSM 
programs like SGIP, 
...OBF expansion into 
clean energy 
technologies strengthen
s our ability to 
finance projects that 
help reduce greenhouse 
gas emissions. 

https://cedars.cpuc.ca.gov/doc
uments/download/3504/main
change_summary%7Cmain%7C
redline)/ 
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Integrated Demand Side Management (IDSM) 
Program

SCG4023 Existing 2028-onwards Market Support Core PA PA Cross-Cutting
All residential 
segments, all 
commercial segments 

Low participation across the residential sector, 
especially in the equity-classified customer groups.

Increased customer adoption of gas energy efficiency solutions, including 
behavioral-related actions, across all residential segments, especially within 
equity-classified customer groups

To integrate complementary programs like EE, DR, and load management to address 
growing energy and systems demands as electrification 
increases. Create awareness and grow participation in all available demand-side 
management program offerings by securing rebates and incentives coordinated by 
this multi-DER IDSM program. 

TBD TBD
Technical Assistance, 
Outreach/Information 

Downstream
Deemed and 
Custom 

TBD

2028: $300,000
2029: $300,000
2030: $300,000
2031: $300,000

TRC: 0.00
PAC: 0.00

Consistent with portfolio trend. TBD 
Increased adoption of energy efficiency and 
behind-the-meter integrated distributed 
energy resource solutions. 

Encourage customers to bring in additional projects in 
their portfolio to conduct further upgrades with a high level 
of comfort and trust in the program process.

Yes, it will leverage various program strategies, including financial 
incentives, to encourage greater energy efficiency adoption levels 

TBD 
EE/DR, Multi-DER IDSM, 
other or none

n/a
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Emerging Technologies, Gas SW_ETP_Gas Existing 2028-onwards Market Support Third Party
Non-PA Third 
Party & 
Partnership

Cross-Cutting All Customer groups 
Diverse customer segments and diffused customer 
decision-making regarding energy efficiency upgrades. 

Enhanced and updated Technology Priority Maps that lead to roadmaps for 
technologies. Solicit and meet Program Administrator requests for additional 
market or customer research on emerging technology measures.

Commercial foodservice (CFS) equipment dealers, manufacturers, contractors, and 
distributors (collectively, Participants) who make sales directly to end-use 
customers are eligible to enroll in the Program.  Once enrolled, Participants will 
promote and upsell eligible equipment, offer their

N/A N/A
Marketing & Outreach/ 
Information, Incentive/R
ebate 

Manufacturer Ups
tream, Midstream-
Distributor, 
Midstream-Retail 

Deemed N/A

2028: $3,750,000
2029: $3,750,000
2030: $3,750,000
2031: $3,750,000

TRC: 0.00
PAC: 0.00

Consistent with portfolio trend.
Program implementers, research institutions, industry 
organizations, energy agencies, manufacturers, and 
natural gas customers.

A statewide, multidisciplinary delivery workforce 
administered by SoCalGas as PA and ICF as 
implementer, with IOU partners, subject matter 
experts, field contractors, and customer host sites. 
The program must be sized for concurrent cross 
sector pilots and managed against risks in talent, 
safety, data quality, and coordination to reliably 
inform program administrators on promising gas 
saving technologies for potential inclusion into 
future program measures.

Scan, prioritize and evaluate commercially 
available energy efficiency technologies and 
provide data and information to help inform 
the adoption of measures into energy 
efficiency resource programs.

Expand to include broader decarbonization efforts 
including the evaluation of renewable bio gas,  hydrogen, 
and microgrid applications.

The Statewide Gas Emerging Technologies Program interacts with 
other programs in the PA’s portfolio by serving as an innovation 
pipeline that identifies and validates emerging gas saving 
technologies for potential handoff and incorporation into resource 
acquisition and market focused programs.

Projects Initiated
TPM Development
Outreach Events
Technology Focused Pilots
Coordination
Budget Compliance
Projects Delivered on Schedule

No

https://cedars.cpuc.ca.gov/doc
uments/download/3524/main
change_summary%7Cmain%7C
redline)/
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